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ENDAILY REFERENCE 
GUIDE

Before using the appliance carefully read Safety Instructions.

APPLIANCE

PRODUCT  DESCRIPTION

CONTROL PANEL

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT.  
In order to receive a more complete  assistance,  please 
register your appliance on: www.whirlpool.eu/register

You can download the Safety Instructions and the User 
Manual, by visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu and 
following the Instructions on the back of this booklet.

1. Upper rack
2. Foldable flaps
3. Upper rack height adjuster
4. Upper spray arm
5. Lower  rack
6. Cutlery basket
7. Lower spray arm
8. Filter Assembly
9. Salt reservoir
10. Detergent and Rinse Aid dispensers
11. Rating plate
12. Control panel
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1. On-Off/Reset button with indicator light
2. Program selection button with indicator light
3. Half Load button with indicator light
4. Salt refill indicator light
5. Rinse Aid refill indicator light

6. Program indicator lights
7. Delay indicator light
8. Delay button with indicator light
9. Tablet (Tab) button with indicator light
10. Start/Pause button with indicator light / Drain out
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FIRST TIME USE 
SALT, RINSE AID AND DETERGENT
ADVICE REGARDING THE FIRST TIME USE
After installation, remove the stoppers from the racks and the retaining 
elastic elements from the upper rack.

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR
The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes and 
on the machine’s functional components.
• It is mandatory that THE SALT RESERVOIR BE NEVER EMPTY. 
• It is important to set the water hardness.
The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dishwasher  
(see PRODUCT DESCRIPTION) and must be filled when the SALT REFILL  
indicator light    in the control panel is lit .

1. Remove the lower rack and unscrew the 
reservoir cap (anticlockwise). 

2. Only the first time you do this: fill the salt 
reservoir with water.

3. Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt  
reservoir  right up to its edge (approximately 
1 kg); it is not unusual for a little water to leak 
out.

4. Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue 
away from the opening.

Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly, so that no detergent can get 
into the container during the wash program (this could damage the 
water softener beyond repair).
Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the pro-
cedure before the beginning of the washing cycle to avoid corrosion.

SETTING THE WATER HARDNESS
To allow the water softener to work in a perfect way, it is essential that 
the water hardness setting is based on the actual water hardness in 
your house. This information can be obtained from your local water 
supplier. The factory sets the default value for the water hardness
• Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
• Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
• Hold down button START/Pause for 5 seconds, until you hear a beep.
• Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
• The program indicator light of the current set level flashes.
• Press button P to select the desired hardness level (see WATER  

HARDNESS TABLE).

• Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Setting is complete!
As soon as this procedure is complete, run a program without loading.
Only use salt that has been specifically designed for dishwashers.
After the salt has been poured into the machine, the SALT REFILL indi-
cator light switches off.
If the salt container is not filled, the water softener and the heating 
element may be damaged as a result of limescale accumulation.
Using of Salt is recommended with any type of dishwasher detergent.

Water Hardness Table

Level °dH 
German degrees

°fH 
French degrees

°Clark  
English degrees

1 Soft 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Medium 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Average 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Hard 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Very hard 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER
Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse aid dispenser A should be 
filled when the RINSE AID REFILL  indicator light in the control panel 
is lit.

1. Open the dispenser B by pressing and pulling up the tab on the lid.
2. Pour in the rinse aid (max.110 ml), making sure it does not overflow 

from the dispenser. If this happens, clean the spill immediately with 
a dry cloth. 

3. Press the lid down until you hear a click to close it.
NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the appliance tub.

ADJUSTING THE DOSAGE OF RINSE AID
If you are not completely satisfied with the drying results, you can ad-
just the quantity of rinse aid used.
• Switch the dishwasher on using the ON/OFF button.
• Switch it off using the ON/OFF button.
• Press button  START/Pause three times - a beep will be heard.
• Switch it on using the ON/OFF button.
• The program indicator light of the current set level flashes.
• Press button P to select the level of rinse aid quantity to be supplied.
• Switch it off using the ON/OFF button
Setting is complete!
If the rinse aid level is set to 1 (ECO), no rinse aid will be supplied. 
The LOW RINSE AID indicator light will not be lit if you run out of rinse aid.
A maximum of 5 levels can be set according to the dishwasher model. 
The factory setting is specific to the model, please follow instruction 
above to check this for your machine.
• If you see bluish streaks on the dishes, set a low number (2-3).
• If there are drops of water or limescale marks on the dishes, set a 

mid-range number (4-5).

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
To open the detergent dispenser use the opening device C.  
Introduce the detergent into the dry dispenser D only. Place the 
amount of detergent for pre-washing directly inside the tub.

1. When measuring out the detergent 
refer to the mentioned earlier infor-
mation to add the proper quantity. 
Inside the dispenser D there are indi-
cations to help the detergent dosing. 

2. Remove detergent residues from 
the edges of the dispenser and clo-
se the cover until it clicks.

3. Close the lid of the detergent 
dispenser by pulling it up until the 
closing device is secured in place. 

The detergent dispenser automatically opens up at the right time  
according to the program.
If all-in-one detergents are used, we recommend using the TABLET 
button, because it adjusts the program so that the best washing and 
drying results are always achieved.
Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause mal-
function or damage to the appliance.

A
B

C

D
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EN
PROGRAMS TABLE

ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020.

Note for Test Laboratories:  
For information on comparative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com 

Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.

*) Not all options can be used simultaneously.

**) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature 
and pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options and 
sensor calibration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration up to 20 min.

Program

D
ry

in
g 

ph
as

e

Available options *)

Duration 
of wash 

program
(h:min)**)

Water  
consumption 
(litres/cycle)

Energy 
consumption
(kWh/cycle)

1. Eco 50°     3:20 12.0 1.04

2. Intensive 65°     2:30 16.0 1.50

3. Mixed 55°     2:25 16.0 1.35

4. Rapid 30’ 50° -     0:30 9.0 0.60

5. Prewash - -      0:10 4.0 0.01

PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION
Instructions on wash cycle selection.

1   ECO
Eco programme is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, that for 
this use, it is the most efficient programme in terms of its combined 
energy and water consumption, and that it is used to assess complian-
ce with the EU Ecodesign legislation.

2   INTENSIVE
Program recommended for heavily soiled crockery, especially suitable 
for pans and saucepans (not to be used for delicate items).

3   MIXED
Mixed soil. For normally soiled dishes with dried food residues.

4   RAPID  30’
Program to be used for half load of lightly-soiled dishes with no dried 
food residues. Does not include drying phase.   

5   PREWASH
Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed later. No detergent to be 
used with this program.

Notes:
Please note that cycle Rapid 30’ is dedicated for lightly soiled dishes.
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OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS 
OPTIONS can be selected directly by pressing the corresponding button (see CONTROL PANEL).

If an option is not compatible with the selected program see PROGRAMS TABLE, the corresponding LED flashes rapidly 3 times 
and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled.

DELAY
It is possible to delay the start time of the program by 2, 4 or 
8 hours:
1. After selecting the desired program and any other options, 

press the DELAY button. The indicator light will go on.
2. Select the desired delay time by pressing the DELAY button 

repeatedly. The 2 hours, 4 hours and 8 hours indicator lights 
will go on in succession. If the DELAY button is pressed again, 
the option is deselected and the indicator light goes off.

3. After the selection process, the countdown will begin if the 
START/PAUSE button is pressed. The selected delay-period 
indicator light is on and the Start/Pause button lights up 
(fixed light).

4. Once this time has elapsed, the DELAY indicator light goes 
off and the program begins.

The DELAY function cannot be set once a program has 
started. 

DRAIN OUT
To stop and cancel the active cycle, the Drain Out function can 
be used.
A long press of START/PAUSE button, will activate the DRAIN 
OUT function. The active program will be  stopped and the 
water in the dishwasher will be drained out.

TABLET (Tab)
This setting allows you to optimize the performance of the 
program according to the type of detergent used.
Press the TABLET button (the indicator light will light up) if you 
use combined detergents in tablet form (rinse aid, salt and 
detergent in 1 dose).
If you use powder or liquid detergent, this option should 
be off.

HALF LOAD
If there are not many dishes to be washed, a half load cycle 
may be used in order to save water, electricity and detergent. 
Select the program and press the HALF LOAD button: the 
indicator light will light up. Press the HALF LOAD button to 
deselect this option.
Remember to halve the amount of detergent.
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PŘÍRUČKA
PRO KAŽDODENNÍ POUŽITÍ

Před použití spotřebiče si pečlivě přečtěte Bezpečnostní pokyny.

SPOTŘEBIČ

POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1. Horní koš
2. Sklopné klapky
3. Výškové nastavení horního koše
4. Horní ostřikovací rameno
5. Dolní koš
6. Košík na příbory
7. Dolní ostřikovací rameno
8. Sestava filtru
9. Zásobník na sůl
10. Dávkovače mycího prostředku a 

leštidla
11. Typový štítek
12. Ovládací panel0000 000 00000 

Service:
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1. Tlačítko Zap.-Vyp./Restart s kontrolkou
2. Tlačítko volby programu s kontrolkou
3. Tlačítko „Poloviční Náplně“ s kontrolkou
4. Kontrolka množství soli
5. Kontrolka množství leštidla

6. Kontrolky programu
7. Kontrolka „Odložený start“
8. Tlačítko „Odložený start“  s kontrolkou
9. Tlačítko Tableta s kontrolkou
10. Tlačítko „SPUSTIT/Pauza“ s kontrolkou / Vypouštění

1 2 43 5 6 7 8 9 10

DĚKUJEME VÁM, ŽE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI VÝROBEK 
ZNAČKY WHIRLPOOL. 
Pro získání komplexnější asistence zaregistrujte prosím 
svůj spotřebič na: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Bezpečnostní pokyny a Návod k obsluze, si můžete 
stáhnout na naší webové stránce docs.whirlpool.eu 
podle postupu na zadní straně této brožury.
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PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ 
SŮL, LEŠTIDLO A MYCÍ PŘÍPRAVEK
RADY PRO PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ
Po instalaci odstraňte zarážky z košů a pružné upevňovací prvky  
z horního koše.

NAPLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU SOLI
Použití soli vede k předcházení usazování VODNÍHO KAMENE na nádobí 
a funkčních součástech myčky.
• ZÁSOBNÍK NA SŮL nesmí NIKDY ZŮSTAT PRÁZDNÝ.
• Nastavení tvrdosti vody je důležité.
Zásobník na sůl se nachází ve spodní části myčky (viz POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE) 
a je nutné jej naplnit, když se na ovládacím panelu rozsvítí kontrolka 
DOPLNĚNÍ SOLI  .

1. Vytáhněte spodní koš a odšroubujte víčko zá-
sobníku (proti směru hodinových ručiček).

2. Následující kroky provádějte pouze při 
prvním použití: Naplňte zásobník soli vodou.

3. Umístěte trychtýř (viz obrázek) a naplňte zá-
sobník solí až po okraj (přibližně 1 kg); odtékání 
určitého množství vody je přitom normální.

4. Vyjměte trychtýř a otřete z otvoru přebytečnou 
sůl.

Ujistěte se, že je víčko pevně dotaženo, aby se do zásobníku nedostal 
při mytí žádný mycí prostředek (to by mohlo vést k neopravitelnému 
poškození změkčovače vody).
Pokud potřebujete doplnit sůl, je nutné tento proces dokončit 
před začátkem mycího cyklu, aby se předešlo korozi.

NASTAVENÍ TVRDOSTI VODY
Aby mohl změkčovač vody řádně fungovat, je nezbytné nastavit tvrdost 
vody podle skutečných hodnot platných pro vodu ve vašem domě. Infor-
maci o tvrdosti vody v řadu získáte od místního dodavatele vody. 
Tovární nastavení určuje implicitní nastavení hodnoty pro tvrdost vody.
• Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Podržte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza stisknuté po dobu 5 sekund, dokud ne-

uslyšíte pípnutí.
• Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Kontrolka programu u aktuálně nastavené úrovně bliká.
• Stiskněte tlačítko P pro výběr požadované úrovně tvrdosti vody  

(viz TABULKA TVRDOSTI VODY).

• Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Nastavení je hotové!

Po dokončení tohoto úkonu spusťte mycí program naprázdno (bez 
nádobí).
Používejte výhradně sůl určenou pro myčky nádobí.
Poté, co do myčky nasypete sůl, zhasne kontrolka „DOPLNĚNÍ SOLI“.
Pokud není zásobník na sůl doplněn, může to vést k  poškození 
změkčovače vody a  topného tělesa v  důsledku nahromadění vod-
ního kamene.
Sůl doporučujeme používat s  každým typem prostředku na mytí 
nádobí.

Tabulka tvrdosti vody

Stupeň
°dH 

Německé 
stupně

°fH 
Francouzské 

stupně

°Clark  
Anglické 
stupně

1 Měkká 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Střední 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Středně tvrdá 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrdá 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Velmi tvrdá 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

DOPLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE LEŠTIDLA
Díky leštidlu nádobí lépe schne. Zásobník leštidla A by měl být doplněn 
pokaždé, když se na ovládacím panelu rozsvítí kontrolka „NEDOSTATEK 
LEŠTIDLA“ .

1. Stlačením a zatažením páčky na víku zásobník B otevřete.
2. Opatrně nalijte leštidlo až po maximální hodnotu (110ml) vyznačenou 

ryskou v hrdle zásobníku – zabraňte jeho přelití. Pokud dojde k rozlití, 
setřete tekutinu okamžitě suchým hadrem.

3. Stiskněte víčko, dokud se s cvaknutím nezavře.
NIKDY nelijte leštidlo přímo do myčky.

NASTAVENÍ DÁVKOVÁNÍ LEŠTIDLA
Nejste-li plně spokojeni s výsledky sušení, můžete nastavit množství 
použitého leštidla.
• Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Vypněte jej stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza třikrát a uslyšíte pípnutí.
• Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Kontrolka programu u aktuálně nastavené úrovně bliká.
• Stiskem tlačítka P zvolte úroveň dávkování leštidla.
• Vypněte jej stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Nastavení je hotové!
Je-li úroveň dávkování leštidla nastavena na 1 (EKO), nebude dávkováno 
žádné leštidlo. Dojde-li leštidlo, kontrolka „NEDOSTATEK LEŠTIDLA“ se  
nerozsvítí. V závislosti na konkrétním modelu myčky lze nastavit maximál-
ně 5 úrovně. Tovární nastavení je specifické pro daný model. Řiďte se 
prosím výše uvedeným pokynem, abyste ověřili konkrétní nastavení vaší 
myčky.
• Pokud jsou na nádobí patrné modravé odlesky, nastavte nízké  

hodnoty (2-3).
• Jsou-li na nádobí stopy vodního kamene, nastavte vyšší číslo (4-5).

DOPLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU 
K otevření zásobníku mycího prostředku použijte otevírací prvek C. 
Dávkujte mycí prostředek výhradně do suchého zásobníku D.
Prostředek pro předmytí dávkujte přímo do prostoru myčky.

1. Při dávkování mycího prostřed-
ku se řiďte předchozími pokyny, 
abyste odměřili správné množství. 
Uvnitř zásobníku  D se nacházejí 
značky, které pomohou při dávko-
vání mycího prostředku.

2. Odstraňte zbytky mycího prostřed-
ku z okraje zásobníku a pak 
jej zavřete tak, aby bylo slyšet 
cvaknutí.

3. Tahem zavřete víčko zásobníku 
mycího prostředku, dokud zavírací 
prvek nezapadne na své místo.

Zásobník se automaticky otevře v pravou chvíli v závislosti na použitém 
programu.
Používáte-li tablety typu „vše v jednom“, doporučujeme stisknout tlačít-
ko TABLET, čímž se program přizpůsobí, aby bylo možno dosáhnout 
ideálních mycích výsledků.
Použití čisticího prostředku, který není určený pro myčky nádobí, 
může způsobit nesprávný chod nebo poškození spotřebiče.

C

D

A
B



CS

3

POPIS PROGRAMŮ

TABULKA PROGRAMŮ

Údaje pro „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“ jsou měřeny v laboratorních podmínkách podle pokynů evropské normy EN 60436:2020.

Poznámka pro zkušební laboratoře: Pro informace o zkušebních podmínkách srovnávací zkoušky EN napište na adresu: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Žádný z programů nevyžaduje jakékoli předchozí ošetření nádobí.

*) Ne všechny možnosti lze používat zároveň.

**) Hodnoty uvedené pro ostatní programy kromě „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“ jsou pouze přibližné. Skutečná doba se může lišit v závislosti na mnoha vlivech, 
jako je např. teplota, tlak vstupní vody, teplota okolí, množství mycího prostředku, množství a typ nádobí, vyvážení nádobí, zvolené doplňkové možnosti 
a kalibrace snímačů. Kalibrace snímačů může program prodloužit až o 20min.

Program

Fá
ze

 su
še

ní

Dostupné funkce *)

Délka mycího
programu
(h:min)**)

Spotřeba
vody 

(litry/cyklus)

Spotřeba
energie

(kWh/cyklus)

1. „Úsporný program“ 50°     3:20 12,0 1,04

2. Intenzivní 65°     2:30 16,0 1,50

3. Smíšené 55°     2:25 16,0 1,35

4. Rychlý 30’ 50° -     0:30 9,0 0,60

5. Předmytí - -      0:10 4,0 0,01

Pokyny pro výběr mycího cyklu.

1   „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“
Program ECO je vhodný k mytí běžně zašpiněného nádobí, který je pro 
tento účel nejvýhodnějším programem s ohledem na spotřebu energie 
a vody a který se využívá k vyhodnocení shody spotřebiče s předpisy 
Ecodesign EU.

2   INTENZIVNÍ 
Program doporučený pro velmi špinavé nádobí, hlavně hrnce a pánve 
(nepoužívat Ina jemné nádobí).

3   SMÍŠENÉ
Mix nádobí s různou náročností odstranění znečištění. Pro běžně zašpi-
něné nádobí se zaschlými nečistotami.

4   RYCHLÝ  30’
Program určený pro poloviční náplň lehce zašpiněného nádobí bez za-
schlých zbytků. Nezahrnuje fázi sušení.

5   PŘEDMYTÍ
Používejte pro opláchnutí nádobí, které plánujete mýt později. V tomto 
programu se nepoužívá žádný mycí prostředek.

Poznámka:
Upozorňujeme, že cyklus Rychlý 30’ je určený pro mírně zašpiněné 
nádobí.
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MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE 
MOŽNOSTI lze volit přímo stiskem příslušného tlačítka (viz OVLÁDACÍ PANEL).

Není-li možnost kompatibilní se zvoleným programem (viz TABULKA PROGRAMŮ), příslušná kontrolka třikrát rychle zabliká a 
ozve se zvukové znamení. Možnost nebude zvolena.

„PRÁŠEK/TABLETA“
Toto nastavení vám umožňuje přizpůsobit průběh programu 
typu použitého mycího prostředku.
Stiskněte tlačítko PRÁŠEK/TABLETA (rozsvítí se kontrolka), po-
užíváte-li kombinované mycí prostředky ve formě (leštidlo, 
sůl a mycí prostředek v jedné dávce). 
Používáte-li mycí prostředek v prášku, měla by být tato 
možnost vypnuta.

ODLOŽENÝ START
Čas spuštění programu lze odložit o 2, 4 nebo 8 hodin:
1. Po výběru požadovaného programu a dalších možností 

stiskněte tlačítko ODLOŽENÝ START. Rozsvítí se kontrolka.
2. Opakovaným stisknutím tlačítka ODLOŽENÝ START vyberte 

požadovanou dobu odloženého startu. Postupně se rozsvítí 
kontrolky 2 hodiny, 4 hodiny a 8 hodin. Pokud stisknete 
tlačítko ODLOŽENÝ START znovu, výběr možnosti se zruší 
a kontrolka zhasne.

3. Po výběru procesu se odpočet spustí jakmile stisknete 
tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT. Kontrolka vybrané délky 
odloženého startu se rozsvítí a stejně tak tlačítko SPUSTIT/
POZASTAVIT (nastálo).

4. Jakmile tento čas uplyne, kontrolka ODLOŽENÝ START 
zhasne a program se spustí automaticky.

Jakmile se program spustí, funkci ODLOŽENÝ START nelze 
nastavit.

POLOVIČNÍ NÁPLŇ
Není-li v myčce mnoho nádobí, možnost poloviční náplně lze 
použít k úspoře spotřeby vody, elektřiny a mycího prostředku. 
Vyberte program a stiskněte tlačítko POLOVIČNÍ NÁPLŇ: 
rozsvítí se odpovídající kontrolka. Pro zrušení této možnosti 
tlačítko POLOVIČNÍ NÁPLŇ stiskněte ještě jednou.
Nezapomeňte rozdělit množství mycího prostředku.

VYPOUŠTĚNÍ
Zastavení a zrušení aktivního cyklu je možné pomocí funkce 
„Vypouštění“.
Dlouhým stiskem tlačítka tlačítko „SPUSTIT/Pauza“ aktivujete 
funkci „VYPOUŠTĚNÍ“. Aktivní program se zastaví a voda z myčky 
se vypustí.
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ΚΑΘΗΜΕΡΙΝΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ
ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ

Διαβάστε τις Οδηγίες προσεκτικά πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ

ΣΑΣ ΕΥΧΑΡΙΣΤΟΥΜΕ ΠΟΥ ΑΓΟΡΑΣΑΤΕ ΕΝΑ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ  
WHIRLPOOL. Για να έχετε πιο ολοκληρωμένη τεχνική 
υποστήριξη, καταχωρήστε τη συσκευή σας στην
ιστοσελίδα: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Μπορείτε να κατεβάσετε τις Οδηγίες για την ασφάλεια 
και το Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης, μεταβαίνοντας στην ιστο-
σελίδα μας docs.whirlpool.eu  και ακολουθώντας τις 
οδηγίες στην πίσω πλευρά αυτού του φυλλαδίου.

1. Επάνω καλάθι
2. Αναδιπλούμενα πτερύγια
3. Ρυθμιστής ύψους άνω καλαθιού
4. Πάνω εκτοξευτήρας
5. Κάτω καλάθι
6. Καλάθι για μαχαιροπίρουνα
7. Κάτω εκτοξευτήρας
8. Σύστημα φίλτρου
9. Δοχείο αλατιού
10. Δοχεία απορρυπαντικού και 

λαμπρυντικού
11. Πινακίδα τεχνικών στοιχείων
12. Πίνακας ελέγχου

1 2 43 5 6 7 8 9 10

1. Πλήκτρο ON/OFF/Reset με τη λυχνία ελέγχου
2. Πλήκτρο επιλογή προγραμμάτων με λυχνία ελέγχου
3. Πλήκτρο προγράμματος μέσου φορτωμένου πλυντηρίου 

με τη λυχνία ελέγχου
4. Λυχνία ελέγχου της στάθμης αλατιού
5. Λυχνία ελέγχου της στάθμης του λαμπρυντικού

6. Λυχνίες ελέγχου προγραμμάτων
7. Λυχνία ελέγχου καθυστερημένης εκκίνησης
8. Πλήκτρο καθυστερημένης εκκίνησης με λυχνία ελέγχου
9. Πλήκτρο παστίλιας με λυχνία ελέγχου
10. Πλήκτρο εκκίνηση/παύση/εκροής νερού
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ΠΡΩΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ 
ΑΛΑΤΙ, ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟ
ΣΥΣΤΑΣΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΡΩΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Μετά την εγκατάσταση, αφαιρέστε τα στοπ από τα καλάθια και τα 
ελαστικά στοιχεία συγκράτησης από το επάνω καλάθι.

ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΥ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ
Η χρήση αλατιού αποτρέπει το σχηματισμό ΑΛΑΤΩΝ στα πιάτα και στα 
λειτουργικά μέρη της συσκευής.
• Είναι υποχρεωτικό το ΔΟΧΕΙΟ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΠΟΤΕ ΑΔΕΙΟ.
• Είναι σημαντικό να ρυθμιστεί η σκληρότητα του νερού.
Το δοχείο αλατιού βρίσκεται στην κάτω πλευρά του πλυντηρίου πιάτων 
(βλ. ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ) και πρέπει να γεμίζεται όταν ανάβει η 
ενδεικτική λυχνία ΑΝΑΠΛΗΡΩΣΗΣ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ  στον πίνακα ελέγχου.

1. Αφαιρέστε το κάτω καλάθι και ξεβιδώστε το 
πώμα του δοχείου (αριστερόστροφα).

2. Μόνο την πρώτη φορά που το κάνετε αυτό: 
γεμίστε το δοχείο αλατιού με νερό.

3. Τοποθετήστε το χωνί (βλ. εικόνα) και γεμίστε το 
δοχείο αλατιού μέχρι το άνω χείλος (περίπου 
1 kg). Δεν είναι ασυνήθιστο φαινόμενο να 
διαρρεύσει λίγο νερό.

4. Αφαιρέστε το χωνί και καθαρίστε τυχόν 
υπολείμματα αλατιού από το άνοιγμα.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το πώμα είναι καλά βιδωμένο, ώστε να μην εισέρχεται 
απορρυπαντικό στο δοχείο κατά τη διάρκεια του προγράμματος 
πλύσης (αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στον αποσκληρυντή και να 
φτάσει έως την ανάγκη επισκευής).
Κάθε φορά που χρειάζεται να προσθέσετε αλάτι, είναι υποχρεωτικό 
η διαδικασία να ολοκληρώνεται πριν από την έναρξη του κύκλου 
πλύσης για να αποφευχθεί η διάβρωση.

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΣΚΛΗΡΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΝΕΡΟΥ
Για να μπορέσει να λειτουργήσει τέλεια ο αποσκληρυντής νερού, 
είναι σημαντικό η ρύθμιση της σκληρότητας νερού να γίνεται στην 
πραγματική σκληρότητα νερού του σπιτιού σας. Μπορείτε να έχετε 
αυτήν την πληροφορία από τον τοπικό πάροχο νερού.
Από το εργοστάσιο ρυθμίζεται η προεπιλεγμένη τιμή για τη σκληρότητα του 
νερού. 
• Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
• Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
• Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί ΈΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΎΣΗ για 5 δευτερόλεπτα 

έως ότου ακούσετε ένα μπιπ.
• Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
• Θα ανάψει η λυχνία ελέγχου της τρέχουσας προγραμματισμένης 

βαθμίδας.
• Πιέστε το κουμπί P για να επιλέξετε το επιθυμητό επίπεδο 

σκληρότητας  (βλ. ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΣΚΛΗΡΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΝΕΡΟΎ). 

• Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
Η ρύθμιση ολοκληρώθηκε!
Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί αυτή η διαδικασία, θέστε σε λειτουργία το
πρόγραμμα χωρίς φορτίο.
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο αλάτι που προορίζεται ειδικά για πλυντήρια 
πιάτων.
Μετά την τοποθέτηση του αλατιού στη συσκευή, η ενδεικτική λυχνία
ΕΠΑΝΑΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ σβήνει.
Αν το δοχείο αλατιού δεν είναι γεμάτο, μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά στον 
αποσκληρυντή και στο στοιχείο θέρμανσης εξαιτίας των αλάτων.
Η χρήση αλατιού συνιστάται με οποιονδήποτε τύπο απορρυπαντικού 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων.

Πίνακας σκληρότητας νερού

Επίπεδο
°dH 

Γερμανικούς 
βαθμούς

°fH 
Γαλλικούς 
βαθμούς

°Clark  
Αγγλικούς 
βαθμούς

1 Μελάτα 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Mεσαία 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Μέσος όρος 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Σφιχτά 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Πολύ σκληρό 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΘΗΚΗΣ ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟΥ
Το λαμπρυντικό διευκολύνει το ΣΤΕΓΝΩΜΑ. Η θήκη λαμπρυντικού A 
πρέπει να γεμίζει όταν στον πίνακα ελέγχου ανάβει η ενδεικτική λυχνία 
ΑΝΑΠΛΗΡΩΣΗΣ ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟΥ  .

1. Ανοίξτε τη θήκη B πιέζοντας και τραβώντας προς τα επάνω το γλωσσίδι 
στο καπάκι.

2. Εισαγάγετε προσεκτικά το λαμπρυντικό έως τη μέγιστη ενδεικτική εγκοπή 
(110 ml) του χώρου πλήρωσης - αποφύγετε τη διαρροή. Αν διαρρεύσει, 
καθαρίστε αμέσως το υγρό που διέρρευσε με ένα στεγνό πανί.

3. Πιέστε κάτω το καπάκι έως ότου ακούσετε το χαρακτηριστικό κλικ 
κλεισίματος.

ΠΟΤΕ μην ρίχνετε λαμπρυντικό απευθείας στον κάδο.

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΔΟΣΟΛΟΓΙΑΣ ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟΥ
Αν δεν είστε πλήρως ικανοποιημένοι από τα αποτελέσματα 
στεγνώματος, μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε την ποσότητα λαμπρυντικού που 
χρησιμοποιείται.
• Ενεργοποιήστε το πλυντήριο πιάτων με το κουμπί ON/OFF.
• Απενεργοποιήστε το με το κουμπί ON/OFF .
• Πιέστε το κουμπί ΈΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΎΣΗ τρεις φορές - θα ακούσετε ένα μπιπ.
• Ενεργοποιήστε το με το κουμπί ON/OFF .
• Θα ανάψει η λυχνία ελέγχου της τρέχουσας προγραμματισμένης 

βαθμίδας.
• Πιέστε το κουμπί P για να επιλέξετε το επίπεδο ποσότητας 

λαμπρυντικού που πρέπει να παρασχεθεί.
• Απενεργοποιήστε το με το κουμπί ON/OFF
Η ρύθμιση ολοκληρώθηκε!
Αν το επίπεδο λαμπρυντικού έχει ρυθμιστεί στο 1 (ECO), δεν θα 
παρασχεθεί καθόλου λαμπρυντικό. Η ενδεικτική λυχνία ΜΙΚΡΗ ΠΟΣΟΤΗΤΑ 
ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟΥ δεν θα ανάψει αν εξαντληθεί το λαμπρυντικό.
Μπορούν να ρυθμιστούν έως και 5 επίπεδα ανάλογα με το μοντέλο 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων. Η εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση είναι ειδική για το μοντέλο, 
ακολουθήστε τις παραπάνω οδηγίες για να το ελέγξετε για τη συσκευή σας.
• Αν δείτε μπλε γραμμές στα πιάτα, ρυθμίστε χαμηλότερο αριθμό (2-3).
• Αν υπάρχουν σταγόνες νερού ή σημάδια αλάτων στα πιάτα, ρυθμίστε 

σε μεγαλύτερο αριθμό (4-5).

ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΥ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΥ
Για να ανοίξετε το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού χρησιμοποιήστε τη 
διάταξη ανοίγματος C. Προσθέστε το απορρυπαντικό μόνο στο 
στεγνό δοχείο D . Τοποθετήστε την ποσότητα απορρυπαντικού για 
πρόπλυση απευθείας μέσα στον κάδο.

1. Όταν μετράτε το απορρυπαντικό 
ανατρέξτε στις προηγούμενες 
πληροφορίες για να προσθέσετε την 
κατάλληλη ποσότητα. μέσα στη θήκη D 
υπάρχουν ενδείξεις ως βοήθημα για τη 
δοσομέτρηση του απορρυπαντικού.
2. Αφαιρέστε τα υπολείμματα 
απορρυπαντικού από τις άκρες των 
δοχείων πριν κλείσετε το καπάκι, έως 
ότου ακουστεί το κλικ.
3. Κλείστε το καπάκι του δοχείου 
απορρυπαντικού τραβώντας το επάνω 

έως ότου η διάταξη κλεισίματος ασφαλίσει στη θέση της.
Το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού αυτόματα ανοίγει τη σωστή στιγμή σύμφωνα 
με το πρόγραμμα. Αν χρησιμοποιούνται απορρυπαντικά όλα σε ένα, 
συνιστούμε να χρησιμοποιείτε το κουμπί ΤΑΜΠΛΕΤΑ, γιατί ρυθμίζει 
το πρόγραμμα με τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε να επιτυγχάνονται τα καλύτερα 
αποτελέσματος πλυσίματος και στεγνώματος.
Η χρήση απορρυπαντικού που δεν προορίζεται για πλυντήρια 
πιάτων μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία ή ζημιά στη συσκευή.

A
B

C

D
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ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ

Τα δεδομένα του προγράμματος ECO μετρώνται υπό εργαστηριακές συνθήκες σύμφωνα με το Ευρωπαϊκό Πρότυπο EN 60436:2020.    

Σημείωση για τα Εργαστήρια Δοκιμών: για πληροφορίες για τις συνθήκες της συγκριτικής δοκιμής EN, απευθυνθείτε στη διεύθυνση: 

dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Δεν απαιτείται προεπεξεργασία των σκευών για κανένα πρόγραμμα.

*) Δεν μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν όλες οι επιλογές ταυτόχρονα.

**)  Οι τιμές που παρέχονται για τα προγράμματα, εκτός του προγράμματος Eco, είναι ενδεικτικές. Ο πραγματικός χρόνος μπορεί να διαφέρει σε συνάρτηση 
με πολλούς παράγοντες όπως η θερμοκρασία και η πίεση του εισερχόμενου νερού, η θερμοκρασία του χώρου, η ποσότητα απορρυπαντικού, η ποσότητα 
και ο τύπος φορτίου, η ισορροπία του φορτίου, οι πρόσθετες επιλογές και η βαθμονόμηση του αισθητήρα. Η βαθμονόμηση του αισθητήρα μπορεί να 
αυξήσει τη διάρκεια του προγράμματος έως και 20 λεπτά.

Πρόγραμμα 

Φ
άσ

η
στ

εγ
νώ

μα
το

ς

Διαθέσιμες επιλογές *)

Διάρκεια
προγράμματος

πλυσίματος
(h:min)**)

Κατανάλωση
νερού 

(λίτρα/κύκλο)

Κατανάλωση
ρεύματος

(kWh/κύκλο)

1. Eco 50°     3:20 12,0 1,04

2. Έντονο 65°     2:30 16,0 1,50

3. Μικτά 55°     2:25 16,0 1,35

4. Γρήγορο 30’ 50° -     0:30 9,0 0,60

5. Πρόπλυση - -      0:10 4,0 0,01

Οδηγίες για την επιλογή κύκλου πλυσίματος.

1   ECO
Το οικονομικό πρόγραμμα Eco είναι κατάλληλο για τον καθαρισμό 
κανονικά λερωμένων σκευών, το οποίο είναι για το σκοπό αυτό το πιο 
αποτελεσματικό πρόγραμμα ως προς τη συνδυασμένη κατανάλωση 
ενέργειας και νερού και χρησιμοποιείται για την αξιολόγηση της 
συμμόρφωσης με τη νομοθεσία της ΕΕ για τον οικολογικό σχεδιασμό.

2   ΈΝΤΟΝΟ
Συνιστώμενο πρόγραμμα για πολύ λερωμένα οικιακά σκεύη, ιδιαίτερα 
κατάλληλο για τηγάνια και κατσαρόλες (δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
για ευαίσθητα σκεύη).

3   ΜΙΚΤΆ
Μεικτή βρωμιά. Για κανονικά λερωμένα πιάτα με ξεραμένα υπολείμμα-
τα τροφών.

4   ΓΡΉΓΟΡΟ 30’ 
Πρόγραμμα που χρησιμοποιείται για μισό φορτίο ελαφρώς λερωμένων 
πιάτων χωρίς ξεραμένα υπολείμματα τροφών. Δεν έχει φάση στέγνωσης.

5   ΠΡΟΠΛΥΣΗ
Σκεύη που πρόκειται να πλυθούν αργότερα. Δεν χρησιμοποιείται 
απορρυπαντικό με αυτό το πρόγραμμα.

Σημειώσεις: 
Πρόγραμμα Γρήγορο 30’ που χρησιμοποιείται για ελαφρώς λερωμένα 
πιάτα χωρίς ξεραμένα υπολείμματα τροφών.
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ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΕΣ 
Οι ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΣ μπορούν να γίνουν πιέζοντας απευθείας το αντίστοιχο κουμπί στον (βλ. ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΎ).

Αν μια επιλογή δεν είναι συμβατή με το επιλεγμένο πρόγραμμα βλ. ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ, το αντίστοιχο LED αναβοσβήνει 
γρήγορα 3 φορές και ακούγονται ήχοι μπιπ. Η επιλογή δεν θα ενεργοποιηθεί.

ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΣΗ
Μπορείτε να καθυστερήσετε την ώρα εκκίνησης του 
προγράμματος ανά 2, 4 ή 8 ώρες.
1. Με σκοπό να το κάνετε μετά να επιλέξετε ορισμένο 

πρόγραμμα πατήστε το πλήκτρο ΚΑΘΥΣΕΤΡΗΜΕΝΗΣ 
ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗΣ. Θα ανάψει η λυχνία ελέγχου.

2. Επιλέξτε το χρόνο καθυστέρησης πατώντας πολλές φορές 
το πλήκτρο ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗΣ. Εν σειρά 
θα προβληθούν δυνατοί χρόνοι καθυστέρησης: 2 ώρες, 
4 ώρες ή 8 ώρες. Μετά να πατήσετε ξανά το πλήκτρο 
ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗΣ η επιλογή αυτή θα 
απενεργοποιηθεί και η λυχνία ελέγχου θα σβήσει.

3. Μετά να επιλέξετε τη διαδικασία αυτή θα αρχίσει μέτρηση 
χρόνου αν πατήσετε το πλήκτρο ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗΣ/ ΠΑΥΣΗΣ. 
Θα ανάψει η λυχνία ελέγχου του επιλεγμένου χρόνου 
καθυστέρησης και θα ανάψει το πλήκτρο ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗΣ/
ΠΑΥΣΗΣ (συνεχές φως).

4. Μετά από πέρασμα επιλεγμένου χρόνου καθυστέρησης η 
λυχνία ελέγχου θα σβήσει και το πρόγραμμα θα ξεκινήσει 

Δ ε ν  δ ύ να τα ι  να  πρ ογρ α μ μ α τ ί σ ε τ ε  τ ην  ε πι λογ ή 
ΚΑΘΥΣΕΡΗΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗΣ όταν το πρόγραμμα έχει 
ήδη ξεκινήσει.

ΕΚΡΟΉΣ ΝΕΡΟΎ
Για να σταματήσετε και να ακυρώσετε τον τρέχοντα κύκλο, 
μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία «Απάντληση».
Μια παρατεταμένη πίεση του κουμπιού ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ 
ενεργοποιεί τη λειτουργία ΕΚΡΟΉΣ ΝΕΡΟΎ. Το ενεργό 
πρόγραμμα διακόπτεται και γίνεται απάντληση του νερού στο 
πλυντήριο πιάτων.

ΤΑΜΠΛΕΤΑ (Tab)
Η ρύθμιση αυτή παρέχει τη δυνατότητα βελτιστοποίησης 
της απόδοσης των προγραμμάτων ανάλογα με τον τύπο 
απορρυπαντικού που χρησιμοποιείται.
Πιέστε το κουμπί ΤΑΜΠΛΕΤΑ (η ενδεικτική λυχνία ανάβει / το 
αντίστοιχο σύμβολο ανάβει)  αν χρησιμοποιείτε απορρυπαντι-
κά συνδυασμένης δράσης σε μορφή ταμπλέτας (λαμπρυντικό, 
αλάτι και απορρυπαντικό σε 1 δόση). 
Αν χρησιμοποιείτε σκόνη ή υγρό απορρυπαντικό, η 
επιλογή αυτή πρέπει να είναι απενεργοποιημένη.

ΜΕΣΗ ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ
Αν δεν υπάρχουν πολλές σκευές για να πλυθούν μπορείτε 
να εφαρμόσετε τον κύκλο μέσης φόρτωσης με σκοπό να 
εξοικονομήσετε το νερό, την ενέργεια και το απορρυπαντικό. 
Επιλέξτε αυτό το πρόγραμμα και ενεργοποιήστε το πλήκτρο 
ΜΕΣΗΣ ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗΣ: θα ανάψει κατάλληλη λυχνία ελέγχου. 
Προκειμένου να ενεργοποιήσετε αυτήν την επιλογή πατήστε 
ξανά το πλήκτρο ΜΕΣΗΣ ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗΣ
Να θυμηθείτε να μειώσετε τη δόση απορρυπαντικό σε μισή.
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MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLATI
ÚTMUTATÓ

A készülék használata előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a Biztonsági útmutatót.

KÉSZÜLÉK

A TERMÉK BEMUTATÁSA

KEZELŐPANEL

1. Felső kosár
2. Lehajtható polcok
3. Felső kosár magasságbeállítója
4. Felső permetezőkar
5. Alsó kosár
6. Evőeszközkosár
7. Alsó permetezőkar
8. Szűrőegység
9. Sótartály
10. Mosogatószer- és öblítőszer-adagoló
11. Adattábla
12. Kezelőpanel
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1.  Be/Ki/Újraindítás gomb és jelzőfény
2. Programválasztó gomb és jelzőfény
3. Fél töltet gomb és jelzőfény
4. Só utántöltése jelzőfény
5. Öblítőszer utántöltése jelzőfény

6. Programok jelzőfénye
7. Késleltetés jelzőfénye
8. Késleltetés gomb és jelzőfény
9. Tabletta (Tab) gomb és jelzőfény
10. Start/Szünet gomb és jelzőfény / Leeresztés

KÖSZÖNJÜK, HOGY A WHIRLPOOL TERMÉKÉT  
VÁLASZTOTTA! 
Teljes körű támogatásért kérjük, regisztrálja termékét honla-
punkon: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Ha szeretné letölteni a Biztonsági útmutatót és a 
Használati útmutatót, látogassa meg a webhelyünket: 
docs.whirlpool.eu és kövesse a füzet hátulján találha-
tó utasításokat.

1 2 43 5 6 7 8 9 10
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ELSŐ HASZNÁLAT 
SÓ, ÖBLÍTŐSZER ÉS MOSOGATÓSZER
TANÁCSOK AZ ELSŐ HASZNÁLATHOZ
Az üzembe helyezés után távolítsa el az ütközőket a kosarakról és a ru-
galmas rögzítőelemeket a felső kosárról.

A SÓTARTÁLY FELTÖLTÉSE
Só használatával elkerülhető, hogy VÍZKŐ képződjön az edényeken és
a gép funkcionális alkatrészein.
• Feltétlenül szükséges, hogy a SÓTARTÁLY SOHA NE LEGYEN ÜRES.
• Fontos, hogy a vízkeménység be legyen állítva.
A sótartály a mosogatógép alsó részén található (lásd TERMÉK  
BEMUTATÁSA), és akkor kellfeltölteni, amikor a kezelőpanelen az, 
SÓ UTÁNTÖLTÉSE jelzőfény  világítani kezd.

1. Vegye ki az alsó kosarat, és csavarja ki a tartály 
kupakját (az óramutató járásával ellentétes irá-
nyba).

2. Csak a legelső használatkor: töltse fel vízzel a 
sótartályt!

3. Helyezze be a tölcsért (lásd az ábrát), és töltse fel 
teljesen a sótartályt (ehhez kb. 1 kg só szüksé-
ges). Előfordulhat, hogy egy kevés víz kifolyik a 
rekeszből.

4. Vegye ki a tölcsért, és törölje le az esetlegesen ki-
szóródott sót a nyílás környékéről.

Zárja vissza szorosan a kupakot úgy, hogy a mosogatási program során
ne kerülhessen mosogatószer a tartályba (ellenkező esetben a
vízlágyító helyrehozhatatlanul károsodhat).
Ha esedékes a só hozzáadása, mindenképpen el kell végezni az el-
járást a mosogatási ciklus megkezdése előtt a korrózió elkerülése 
érdekében.

A VÍZKEMÉNYSÉG BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A vízlágyító akkor működik tökéletesen, ha a vízkeménységet a la-
kóhelyén elérhető víz tényleges keménysége alapján állítja be. Ezzel 
kapcsolatban érdeklődjön a helyi vízműveknél.
A gyár beállítja a vízkeménység alapértelmezett értékét.
• Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
• Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
• Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a START/SZÜNET gombot 5 másod-

percig, amíg sípolás nem hallatszik.
• Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
• Villogni kezd az aktuálisan kiválasztott szinthez tartozó program jelzőfénye.
• Nyomja meg a P gombot a kívánt keménységi szint kiválasztásához 

 (lásd VÍZKEMÉNYSÉGI TÁBLÁZAT).

• Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
A beállítás megtörtént.
Ezután edények nélkül futtasson le egy programot.
Kizárólag mosogatógépekhez készült sót használjon.
Miután sót öntött a készülékbe, a „SÓ UTÁNTÖLTÉSE” jelzőfény kialszik.
Ha nem tölti fel a sótartályt, a vízlágyító és a fűtőelem a vízkő felhal-
mozódása miatt károsodhat.
Só használata bármilyen mosogatószer mellett ajánlott.

Vízkeménységi táblázat

Szint
°dH 

Német 
rendszer

°fH 
Francia 

rendszer

°Clark  
Angol  

rendszer

1 Lágy 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Közepes 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Átlagos 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Kemény 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Nagyon kemény 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

AZ ÖBLÍTŐSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
Az öblítőszerrel könnyebben SZÁRADNAK az edények. 
Az öblítőszeradagolót A akkor kell feltölteni, ha az ÖBLÍTŐSZER UTÁN-
TÖLTÉSE jelzőfény  világít a kezelőpanelen.

1. Nyissa ki az adagolót B úgy, hogy a fedélen lévő fület lenyomja, majd 
felfelé húzza.

2. Óvatosan öntse be az öblítőszert. Ne lépje túl a tartályban jelölt 
maximális mennyiséget (110 ml), és ne öntse ki a folyadékot. Ha ez 
mégis megtörténik, azonnal törölje fel a kiömlött folyadékot egy 
száraz ruhával.

3. Csukja vissza a fedelet: ehhez nyomja le, amíg kattanás nem hallatszik.
SOHA ne öntse az öblítőszert közvetlenül a mosogatótérbe.

AZ ÖBLÍTŐSZER ADAGOLÁSA
Ha nem elégedett a szárítási eredménnyel, módosítsa a használt 
öblítőszer mennyiségét.
• Kapcsolja be a mosogatógépet a BE/KI gombbal.
• Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
• Nyomja meg háromszor a START/SZÜNET gombot, ekkor sípolás hal-

latszik.
• Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
• Villogni kezd az aktuálisan kiválasztott szinthez tartozó program jelzőfénye.
• Az adagolandó öblítőszer mennyiségét jelző szint beállításához  

nyomja meg a P gombot.
• Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
A beállítás megtörtént.
Ha az öblítőszer szintjét 1 állítja (ÖKO), a készülék nem adagol 
öblítőszert. Az ÖBLÍTŐSZER UTÁNTÖLTÉSE jelzőfény nem fog kigyullad-
ni, amikor kifogy az öblítőszer.
A mosogatógép típusától függően legfeljebb 5 szint állítható be. A gyá-
ri beállítás a modelltől függ – az adott készüléken történő meghatáro-
záshoz kövesse a fenti utasításokat.
• Ha kékes csíkok jelennek meg az edényeken, alacsony értéket  

állítson be (2-3).
• Ha vízcseppek vagy vízkő látható az edényeken, magas értéket  

állítson be (4-5).

A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
A mosogatószer-adagoló nyitásához használja az C eszközt.
A mosogatószer kizárólag a száraz D adagolóba önthető.
Az előmosogatáshoz használt mosogatószert közvetlenül a 
mosogatótérbe helyezze.

1. A mosogatószer kimérésekor a helyes 
mennyiség meghatározását az eddigi 
információk alapján végezze. A moso-
gatószer-adagoló D belsejében elhe-
lyezett jelzések segítenek a megfelelő 
mennyiség meghatározásában.

2. Törölje le a kiömlött mosogatószert az 
adagoló széléről, majd zárja vissza a 
fedelet kattanásig.

3. Zárja vissza a mosogatószer-adagoló 
fedelét: húzza felfelé, amíg a zárszer-
kezet rögzül.

A mosogatószer-adagoló automatikusan kinyílik, amikor a program az 
adott szakaszba ér.
Kombinált mosogatószer használatakor javasoljuk, hogy nyomja meg a 
TABLETTA gombot. Ezzel a program úgy módosul, hogy a legjobb moso-
gatási és szárítási eredményt nyújtsa.
A nem mosogatógéphez készült mosogatószer használata a készü-
lék hibás működését vagy sérülését okozhatja.

A
B

C

D
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A PROGRAMOK BEMUTATÁSA

PROGRAMTÁBLÁZAT

Az ÖKO program adatainak mérése laboratóriumi körülmények között, az EN 60436:2020 európai szabvány előírásainak megfelelően történt.
Megjegyzés a vizsgáló laboratóriumok számára: az EN összehasonlító vizsgálatainak körülményeivel kapcsolatos információkért írjon a következő címre: 
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com.  
Az edények előkezelése egyik programnál sem szükséges.
*) Nem minden opció használható egyszerre.
**) Az energiatakarékos programtól eltérő programokhoz megadott értékek csak tájékoztató jellegűek. A tényleges időtartam számos tényezőtől függ, 
mint például a belépő víz hőmérsékletétől és nyomásától, a helyiség hőmérsékletétől, a mosogatószer mennyiségétől, az edények mennyiségétől és 
típusától, a súlyelosztástól, a kiválasztott kiegészítő funkcióktól és az érzékelő kalibrációjától. Az érzékelő kalibrációja akár 20 perccel is növelheti a pro-
gram hosszát. 

Program

Sz
ár

ít
ás

i
fá

zi
s Választható 

beállítások *)

A mosogatási
program

időtartama
(óra:perc)**)

Vízfogyasztás 
(liter/ciklus)

Energiafogyasztás
(kWh/ciklus)

1. Öko 50°     3:20 12,0 1,04

2. Intenzív 65°     2:30 16,0 1,50

3. Vegyes 55°     2:25 16,0 1,35

4. Gyors 30’ 50° -     0:30 9,0 0,60

5. Előmosás - -      0:10 4,0 0,01

Utasítások a mosogatási ciklus kiválasztásához.

1   ÖKO
Az energiatakarékos programmal átlagosan szennyezett edények-
et tisztíthat, amely a kombinált energia- és vízfogyasztása miatt a 
leghatékonyabb program, és a segítségével kiértékelhető, hogy a 
készülék megfelel-e az EU energiatakarékos kivitelre vonatkozó jogsza-
bályának.

2   INTENZÍV
Erősen szennyezett edényekhez ajánlott program, amely különösen 
serpenyőkhöz és sütőedényekhez ideális (kényes edényekhez nem 
használható).

3   VEGYES
Különféle szennyeződésekhez. Normál szennyezettségű edényekhez, 
melyeken rászáradt ételmaradék található.

4   GYORS 30’
Program fél töltet enyhén szennyezett edényhez, amelyen nincs rászá-
radt ételmaradék. Nem rendelkezik szárítási szakasszal.

5   ELŐMOSÁS
Az edények frissítéséhez, amennyiben azokat később szeretné elmoso-
gatni. Ehhez a programhoz nem kell mosogatószert használni.

Megjegyzések:
Vegye figyelembe, hogy a Gyors 30’ program enyhén szennyezett edé-
nyekhez használható.
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OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK 
Az OPCIÓK kiválasztásához nyomja meg a megfelelő gombot (lásd: KEZELŐPANEL).

Ha valamely opció nem kompatibilis a kiválasztott programmal (lásd: PROGRAMOK TÁBLÁZATA), a megfelelő LED háromszor 
gyorsan felvillan, és sípoló hangjelzések hallhatók. Az opció nem aktív.

FÉL TÖLTETD
Ha nincs sok mosatlan edény, vizet, áramot és mosogatószert 
takaríthat meg úgy, hogy fél töltettel indítja el a ciklust. Válassza 
ki a programot, és nyomja meg a FÉL TÖLTET gombot. Kigyullad 
a jelzőfény. A beállítás kikapcsolásához nyomja meg a FÉL 
TÖLTET gombot.
Ne feledje felére csökkenteni a mosogatószer mennyiségét!

TABLETTA (TAB)
Ezzel a beállítással a használt mosogatószer típusának megfe-
lelően optimalizálható a program hatékonysága.
Ha tabletta formájában kombinált (öblítőt, sót és mosogató-
szert egyaránt tartalmazó) mosogatószert használ, nyomja 
meg és tartsa lenyomva a TABLETTA (kigyullad a jelzőfény, 
kigyullad a megfelelő szimbólum). 
Ha mosogatóport vagy folyékony mosogatószert hasz-
nál, ezt az opciót ki kell kapcsolni.

KÉSLELTETÉS
A program kezdete 2, 4 vagy 8 órával késleltethető.
1. A kívánt program és a tetszőleges opciók kiválasztása után 

nyomja meg a KÉSLELTETÉS gombot. Kigyullad a jelzőfény.
2. Válassza ki a kívánt késleltetési időt a KÉSLELTETÉS 

gomb többszöri megnyomásával. A 2 óra, 4 óra és 8 óra 
késleltetéshez tartozó jelzőfények felváltva kigyulladnak. 
Ha ismét megnyomja a KÉSLELTETÉS gombot, a beállítás 
kikapcsol, és a jelzőfény kialszik.

3. A kiválasztás után a START/SZÜNET gomb megnyomásával 
indítható a visszaszámlálás. A kiválasztott késleltetési időhöz 
tartozó jelzőfény és a Start/Szünet gomb (folyamatosan) világít.

4. A beállított idő leteltekor kialszik a KÉSLELTETÉS jelzőfénye, 
és elindul a program.

A KÉSLELTETÉS funkció nem állítható be, ha a program 
már fut.

LEERESZTÉS
A folyamatban lévő ciklus leállításához és törléséhez használja 
a Leeresztés funkciót.
Nyomja meg hosszan a START/SZÜNET gombot, ekkor 
bekapcsol a LEERESZTÉS funkció. A folyamatban lévő program 
leáll, és a rendszer leereszti a mosogatógépben lévő vizet.
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Leia as Instruções de Segurança com atenção antes de usar o aparelho.

APARELHO

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO

OBRIGADO POR TER ADQUIRIDO UM PRODUTO  
WHIRLPOOL. Para beneficiar de uma assistência mais 
completa, registe o seu aparelho em:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Pode transferir as Instruções de segurança e o Manual do 
Utilizador, visitando o nosso website docs.whirlpool.eu  
e seguindo as instruções no verso deste livro.

1. Cesto superior
2. Abas dobráveis
3. Ajuste da altura do cesto superior
4. Braço aspersor superior
5. Cesto inferior
6. Cesto para os talheres
7. Braço aspersor inferior
8. Conjunto de filtros
9. Depósito de sal
10. Distribuidores de detergente e abrilhantador
11. Chapa de características
12. Painel de comandos

GUIA DE REFERÊNCIA 
DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

PAINEL DE COMANDOS

1. Botão Ligar-Desligar/Reinicie com indicador luminoso
2. Botão para seleção de programas com indicador luminoso
3. Botão de Meia Carga com luz indicadora
4. Luz indicadora de enchimento de sal
5. Luz indicadora de reabastecimento de abrilhantador 

6. Luzes indicadoras do programa
7. Luz indicadora de Início Diferido
8. Botão de Início Diferido com luz indicadora
9. Botão de pastilhas com luz indicadora
10. Botão Início/Pausa com indicador luminoso/ Escoamento

1 2 43 5 6 7 8 9 10
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PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO 
SAL, ABRILHANTADOR E DETERGENTE
CONSELHOS PARA A PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO
Após a instalação, retire os elementos de fixação dos cestos e os ele-
mentos de retenção elásticos do cesto superior.

ENCHER O DEPÓSITO DO SAL
A utilização de sal evita a formação de calcário na loiça e nos compo-
nentes funcionais da máquina.
• É obrigatório que O DEPÓSITO DE SAL NUNCA ESTEJA VAZIO.
• É importante definir a dureza da água.
O depósito de sal situa-se na parte inferior da máquina de lavar loiça  
(ver DESCRIÇÃO DOS PRODUTO) e tem ser enchido quando o indicador 
luminoso REABASTECIMENTO DO SAL   estiver aceso no painel de 
comandos.

1. Retire o cesto inferior e desaperte a tampa do 
depósito (no sentido contrário ao dos ponte-
iros do relógio).

2. Apenas na primeira vez em que o fizer: en-
cha o depósito de sal com água.

3. Posicione o funil (ver a figura) e encha o de-
pósito de sal até ao rebordo (aprox. 1 kg); é 
normal que saia alguma água.

4. Retire o funil e limpe qualquer resíduo de sal 
da abertura.

Certifique-se de que a tampa está bem apertada para que não entre 
detergente no depósito durante o programa de lavagem (tal pode da-
nificar o amaciador de água de modo irreparável).
Se for necessário adicionar sal, é obrigatório executar o procedi-
mento antes do início do ciclo de lavagem para evitar corrosão.

DEFINIR A DUREZA DA ÁGUA
Para que o amaciador de água funcione corretamente, é essencial que a 
definição de dureza da água tenha por base a dureza da água existente 
em sua casa. Pode obter esta informação consultando a empresa de 
abastecimento de água local. 
A fábrica define o valor padrão para a dureza da água. 
• Ligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
• Desligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
• Mantenha premido o botão INÍCIO/Pausa durante 5 segundos, até 

ouvir um sinal sonoro.
• Ligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
• O indicador luminoso do programa do nível atualmente definido fica  

intermitente. 
• Prima o botão P para selecionar o nível de dureza da água pretendi-

do (VER ATABELA DE DUREZA DA ÁGUA)

• Desligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
A definição está concluída!
Assim que este procedimento estiver concluído, execute um programa 
sem carregar qualquer loiça na máquina.
Utilize apenas sal especificamente concebido para máquinas de 
lavar loiça.
Depois de colocar o sal na máquina, o indicador luminoso REABASTECI-
MENTO DO SAL apaga-se.
Se o depósito de sal não for enchido, o amaciador de água e o ele-
mento de aquecimento podem ser danificados em resultado da acu-
mulação de calcário.
A utilização de sal é recomendada com qualquer tipo de detergente 
para a máquina de lavar loiça. 

Tabela de dureza da água

Nível °dH 
Graus Alemães

°fH 
Graus Franceses

°Clark  
Graus ingleses

1 Macia 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Média 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Média 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Dura 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Muito dura 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE ABRILHANTADOR
O abrilhantador facilita a SECAGEM da loiça. O distribuidor de abrilhantador 
A deve ser enchido quando o indicador luminoso de REABASTECIMENTO 
DO ABRILHANTADOR   no painel de comandos se acender.

1. Abra o distribuidor B pressionando e puxando a patilha da tampa.
2. Encha cuidadosamente com abrilhantador até ao entalhe de referên-

cia máximo (110 ml) da área de enchimento, evitando derramá-lo. Se 
isso acontecer, limpe imediatamente com um pano seco. 

3. Pressione a tampa para baixo até ouvir um clique de fecho.
NUNCA deite o abrilhantador diretamente na cuba da máquina.

AJUSTAR A DOSAGEM DE ABRILHANTADOR
Se não estiver completamente satisfeito(a) com os resultados da seca-
gem, pode ajustar a quantidade de abrilhantador utilizado.
• Ligue a máquina de lavar loiça com o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
• Desligue-a com o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
• Prima o botão INÍCIO/Pausa três vezes; será audível um sinal sonoro.
• Ligue-a com o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
• O indicador luminoso do programa do nível atualmente definido fica  

intermitente.  
• Prima o botão P para selecionar a quantidade de abrilhantador  

a distribuir.
• Desligue-a com o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR
A definição está concluída!
Se o nível de abrilhantador estiver definido para 1 (ECO), não será dis-
tribuído abrilhantador. O indicador luminoso de POUCO ABRILHANTA-
DOR não se acende se o abrilhantador acabar. 
É possível definir um máximo de 5 níveis, de acordo com o modelo da 
máquina de lavar loiça. As definições de fábrica são específicas deste 
modelo, pelo que deverá seguir as instruções acima para utilizar corre-
tamente a sua máquina de lavar loiça
• Se a loiça possuir riscas azuladas, defina um nível baixo (2-3).
• Se existirem gotas de água ou marcas de calcário na loiça, defina um 

número alto (4-5).

ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE 
Para abrir o distribuidor de detergente, utilize o dispositivo de abertura 
C. Coloque o detergente apenas no distribuidor seco D. Coloque a 
quantidade de detergente para pré-lavagem diretamente na cuba.

1. Para dosear o detergente, consulte 
as informações anteriormente men-
cionadas para adicionar a quanti-
dade correta. No interior do distri-
buidor D, existem indicações que 
ajudam a dosear o detergente.

2. Elimine os resíduos de detergen-
te dos rebordos do distribuidor  
e feche a tampa até fazer clique.

3. Feche a tampa do distribuidor de 
detergente puxando-a para cima 
até que o dispositivo de fecho este-
ja fixo no devido local.

O distribuidor de detergente abre-se automaticamente no momento 
certo, de acordo com o programa. Se forem utilizados detergentes tu-
do-em-um, recomendamos a utilização do botão PASTILHA, uma vez 
que este ajusta o programa para que sejam sempre obtidos os melho-
res resultados de lavagem e secagem. 
A utilização de detergentes inapropriados para máquinas de lavar loi-
ça poderá causar avarias ou danos no aparelho.

A
B

C

D
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TABELA DE PROGRAMAS

Programa

Fa
se

 d
e 

se
ca

ge
m

Opções disponíveis *)

Duração do 
programa 

de lavagem 
(h:min)**)

Consumo  
de água  

(litros/ciclo)

Consumo  
de energia  

(kWh/ciclo)

1. Eco 50°     3:20 12,0 1,04

2. Intensivo 65°     2:30 16,0 1,50

3. Mista 55°     2:25 16,0 1,35

4. Rápido 30’ 50° -     0:30 9,0 0,60

5. Pré-lavagem - -      0:10 4,0 0,01

Os dados do programa ECO são avaliados em condições laboratoriais de acordo com a norma europeia EN 60436:2020. 

Nota para os Laboratórios de Ensaio: para informações sobre as condições do ensaio comparativo EN, solicitar ao endereço: 

dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Não é necessário efetuar qualquer tipo de pré-tratamento da loiça antes de iniciar os programas.

*) Nem todas as opções podem ser utilizadas em simultâneo.

**) Os valores apresentados para todos os programas, à exceção do programa Eco, são meramente indicativos. O tempo real poderá variar dependendo 
de vários fatores, tais como a temperatura e a pressão da água de entrada, a temperatura ambiente, a quantidade de detergente, a quantidade e o tipo 
de carga, o equilíbrio da carga, as opções adicionais selecionadas e a calibragem do sensor. A calibragem do sensor pode aumentar a duração do pro-
grama até 20 min.

DESCRIÇÃO DOS PROGRAMAS
Instruções sobre a seleção do ciclo de lavagem.

1   ECO
O programa Eco é ideal para lavar loiça com um nível de sujidade 
normal,sendo o programa mais eficiente para o efeito em termos da 
sua utilização combinada de energia e de água e estando em conformi-
dade com a legislação de conceção ecológica da UE.

2   INTENSIVO
Programa aconselhado para loiça muito suja, sendo particularmente 
indicado para tachos e panelas (não deve ser utilizado para objetos 
frágeis).

3   MISTA
Sujidade mista. Para loiça com um grau de sujidade normal, com restos 
de comida secos.

4   RÁPIDO 30’
Programa a ser utilizado para meia carga de loiça com sujidade ligeira, 
sem restos de comida secos. Não tem uma fase de secagem.

5   PRÉ-LAVAGEM
Utilizado para refrescar a loiça a ser lavada mais tarde. Neste programa 
não é utilizado detergente.

Notas:
Note que o ciclo de lavagem Rápido 30’ destina-se à lavagem de loiça 
com sujidade ligeira.
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OPÇÕES E FUNÇÕES
É possível selecionar diretamente a função OPÇÕES premindo o botão correspondente (ver PAINEL DE COMANDOS).

Se uma opção não for compatível com o programa selecionado, consulte a TABELA DE PROGRAMAS, o LED correspondente 
pisca rapidamente 3 vezes e é emitido um sinal sonoro. A opção não será ativada.

INÍCIO DIFERIDO
É possível definir um início diferido do programa em 2, 4 ou 
8 horas:

1. Depois de selecionar o programa pretendido e quaisquer 
outras opções, prima o botão INÍCIO DIFERIDO. O indicador 
luminoso acende-se.

2. Selecione o tempo pretendido para o início diferido premindo 
várias vezes o botão INÍCIO DIFERIDO. Os indicadores 
luminosos de 2, 4 e 8 horas acendem-se sucessivamente. Se 
voltar a premir o botão INÍCIO DIFERIDO cancela a seleção 
da opção e o indicador luminoso apaga-se.

3. Após o processo de seleção, a contagem decrescente 
é iniciada quando for premido o botão INÍCIO/PAUSA. 
O indicador luminoso do tempo até ao início diferido 
selecionado acende-se (luz fixa).

4. Decorrido este tempo, o indicador luminoso INÍCIO DIFERIDO 
apaga-se e o programa começa.

Não é possível definir a função INÍCIO DIFERIDO depois de 
um programa ter começado.

ESCOAMENTO
Para parar e cancelar o ciclo ativo, pode utilizar a função de es-
coamento. Um longo premir do botão INÍCIO/Pausa irá ativar 
a função ESCOAMENTO. O programa ativo será interrompido e 
a água da máquina de lavar loiça será escoada.

PASTILHA (Tab)   
Esta definição permite otimizar o desempenho do programa 
de acordo com o tipo de detergente utilizado.
Prima o botão PASTILHA durante (o indicador luminoso 
acende-se, bem como o símbolo correspondente) se utilizar 
uma combinação de detergentes em formato de pastilha 
(abrilhantador, sal e detergente numa dose).
Se utilizar detergente líquido ou em pó, esta opção deve 
estar desativada.

MEIA CARGA
Se a carga de loiça a lavar for reduzida poderá ser utilizado 
o programa de meia carga para poupar água, eletricidade 
e detergente. Selecione o programa e prima o botão MEIA 
CARGA: o indicador luminoso acende-se. Prima o botão MEIA 
CARGA para cancelar a seleção desta opção.
Lembre-se de utilizar apenas metade da quantidade de 
detergente.
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PRÍRUČKA
PROBLÉMOV

Pred použitím spotrebiča si pozorne prečítajte Bezpečnostné pokyny.

SPOTREBIČ

OPIS VÝROBKU

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1. Vrchný kôš
2. Sklápacie klapky
3. Nastavovanie výšky vrchného koša
4. Horné umývacie rameno
5. Spodný kôš
6. Košík na príbor
7. Spodné umývacie rameno
8. Zostava filtra
9. Zásobník soli
10. Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku a leštidla
11. Výrobný štítok
12. Ovládací panel

0000 000 00000 
Service:

1

2

3

4
5

6

10

12

7

11

9

8

1. Tlačidlo Zap.-Vyp./Reštart s kontrolkou
2. Tlačidlo voľby programu s kontrolkou
3. Tlačidlo polovičnej náplne s kontrolkou
4. Kontrolka množstva soli
5. Kontrolka množstva leštidla

6. Kontrolky programu
7. Kontrolka Odloženie štartu programu
8. Tlačidlo Odloženie štartu programu s kontrolkou
9. Tlačidlo Tableta (Tab) s kontrolkou
10. Tlačidlo Štart/Pauza s kontrolou / Vypúšťanie vody

ĎAKUJEME, ŽE STE SI KÚPILI VÝROBOK WHIRLPOOL. 
Ak chcete získať komplexnejšiu pomoc a podporu,  
zaregistrujte, prosím, svoj spotrebič na: 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Bezpečnostné pokyny a návod na používanie, si môžete 
stiahnuť z našej webovej lokality docs.whirlpool.eu. 
Postupujte podľa návodu na obsluhu uvedeného na 
zadnej strane tejto brožúry.

1 2 43 5 6 7 8 9 10
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PRVÉ POUŽITIE 
SOĽ, LEŠTIDLO A UMÝVACÍ PROSTRIEDOK
RADY PRI PRVOM POUŽITÍ
Po inštalovaní odstráňte zarážky na košoch a elastické oporné prvky 
z horného koša.

PLNENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA SOLI
Používanie soli zabraňuje tvorbe vodného kameňa na riadoch a fun-
kčných komponentoch umývačky.
• Je nevyhnutné, aby ZÁSOBNÍK SOLI NEBOL NIKDY PRÁZDNY.
• Je dôležité nastaviť tvrdosť vody.
Zásobník soli sa nachádza v spodnej časti umývačky (pozri OPIS VÝROBKU), 
a musí byť naplnený, keď na ovládacom paneli svieti indikátor DOPLNIŤ 
SOĽ  .

1. Vyberte spodný kôš a odskrutkujte uzáver zásob-
níka (proti smeru hodinových ručičiek).

2. Vykonáva sa len prvýkrát: zásobník soli na-
plňte vodou.

3. Nasaďte násypku (pozri obrázok) a naplňte zá-
sobník až po okraj (približne 1 kg); je bežné, že 
trochu vody vytečie.

4. Vyberte násypku a zvyšky soli na otvore utrite.

Dbajte, aby bol uzáver pevne zatiahnutý, aby sa počas umývacieho pro-
gramu nedostal do zásobníka umývací prostriedok (mohlo by to nenapra-
viteľne poškodiť zmäkčovač vody).
Aby sa zabránilo korózii, vždy keď potrebujete pridať soľ, musíte do-
končiť postup pred začiatkom umývacieho cyklu.

NASTAVENIE TVRDOSTI VODY
Aby mohol zmäkčovač dokonale pracovať, je dôležité, aby bola tvrdosť vody 
nastavená podľa skutočnej tvrdosti vody vo vašej domácnosti. Túto infor-
máciu môžete získať od miestneho dodávateľa vody.
Vo výrobe je nastavená štandardná hodnota tvrdosti vody.

• Zapnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Na 5 sekúnd podržte tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA, kým sa neozve pípnutie.

• Zapnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Bliká kontrolka programovania aktuálne nastavenej úrovne.

• Stlačením tlačidla P zvoľte požadovanú tvrdosť vody (pozri TABUĽKA TVR-
DOSTI VODY).

• Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Nastavenie je hotové!
Po skončení tohto postupu spustite program s prázdnou umývačkou.
Používajte iba soľ určenú špeciálne do umývačiek.
Keď do umývačky nasypete soľ, kontrolka DOPLNIŤ SOĽ zhasne.
Ak zásobník soli nenaplníte, zmäkčovač vody a ohrievacie teleso sa 
môžu poškodiť v dôsledku hromadenia vodného kameňa.
Použitie soli sa odporúča s  akýmkoľvek typom umývacieho 
prostriedku do umývačky riadu.

Tabuľka tvrdosti vody

Úroveň
°dH 

Nemecké 
stupne

°fH 
Francúzske 

stupne

°Clark  
Anglické 
stupne

1 Mäkká 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Stredná 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Priemerná 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrdá 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Veľmi tvrdá 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA LEŠTIDLA
Leštidlo uľahčuje SUŠENIE riadu. Dávkovač leštiaceho prostriedku A 
treba naplniť, keď na ovládacom paneli svieti kontrolka DOPLNIŤ 
LEŠTIDLO  .

1. Otvorte dávkovač B stlačením a zdvihnutím držiaka na veku.
2. Opatrne nalejte leštidlo až po značku maximum (110 ml) v plniacom 

priestore – dbajte, aby ste ho nerozliali. Ak sa to stane, leštidlo ihneď 
utrite suchou handričkou.

3. Zatlačte veko, až počujete cvaknutie.
NIKDY nelejte leštidlo priamo do vaničky umývačky.

NASTAVENIE DÁVKOVANIA LEŠTIDLA
Ak nie ste celkom spokojní s výsledkom sušenia, môžete nastaviť 
množstvo použitého leštidla.
• Zapnite umývačku pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Vypnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Tri razy stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA – ozve sa pípnutie.
• Zapnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Bliká kontrolka programovania aktuálne nastavenej úrovne.
• Stlačením tlačidla P zvolíte úroveň množstva leštidla, ktoré sa má  

pridávať.
• Vypnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Nastavenie je hotové!
Ak je úroveň leštidla nastavená na 1 (EKO), nepridáva sa nijaké 
množstvo leštidla. Kontrolka MÁLO LEŠTIDLA sa nerozsvieti, ani keď 
sa leštidlo minie. V závislosti od modelu umývačky možno nastaviť  
maximálne 5 úrovne. Nastavenie z výroby je špecifické pre tento model, 
dodržujte vyššie uvedené postupy a skontrolujte ho na vašej umývačke.
• Ak vidíte na riade modrasté pásiky, nastavte nízku hodnotu (2 – 3).
• Ak sú na riade kvapky vody alebo stopy po vodnom kameni, nastavte 

vysokú hodnotu (4 – 5).

PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku otvorte pomocou otváracieho 
zariadenia C. 
Umývací prostriedok dávajte iba do suchého dávkovača D.
Umývací prostriedok na predumývanie dajte priamo do vaničky.

1. Pri odmeriavaní umývacieho prostried-
ku sa riaďte uvedenými informáciami, 
aby ste pridali správne množstvo. 
Vnútri dávkovača D sa nachádzajú 
značky, ktoré pomôžu pri dávkovaní 
umývacieho prostriedku.

2. Odstráňte zvyšky umývacieho 
prostriedku z okrajov dávkovača a 
až potom veko zatvorte, až sa ozve 
cvaknutie.

3. Zatvorte veko dávkovača umývacieho 
prostriedku jeho nadvihnutím, až uza-
tváracie zariadenie zapadne na miesto.

Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku sa automaticky otvorí v správnom čase 
podľa programu. 
Ak používate umývací prostriedok typu „všetko v jednom“, odporúčame 
použiť tlačidlo TABLETA, pretože upraví program tak, aby sa vždy dosiahli 
najlepšie výsledky umývania a sušenia.
Ak používate čistiaci prostriedok, ktorý nie je určený na umývačky, 
môžete tým spôsobiť poruchu alebo poškodenie spotrebiča.

A
B

C

D



SK

3

TABUĽKA PROGRAMOV

OPIS PROGRAMOV

Údaje zprogramu EKO sú namerané v laboratórnych podmienkach podľa európskej normy EN 60436:2020.

Poznámka pre Skúšobné laboratóriá: O informácie o podmienkach vykonania komparatívnej skúšky EN môžete požiadať na adrese:  
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Príprava riadu pred umývaním nie je potrebná pri nijakom program.

*) Nie všetky možnosti možno použiť súčasne s inými.

**) Hodnoty uvedené pri iných programoch ako Eko sú iba orientačné. Skutočný čas sa môže líšiť v závislosti od mnohých faktorov, ako sú teplota a tlak 
privádzanej vody, teplota vmiestnosti, množstvo umývacieho prostriedku, množstvo a typ vloženého riadu, jeho rozloženie, ďalšie zvolené možnosti 
akalibrácia senzoru. Kalibrácia senzoru môže predĺžiť trvanie programu až o20 minút.

Program

Fá
za

 su
še

ni
a

Dostupné možnosti *)

Trvanie
umývacieho

programu
(h:min)**)

Spotreba
vody 

(litre/cyklus)

Spotreba
energie

(kWh/cyklus)

1. Eko 50°     3:20 12,0 1,04

2. Intenzívne 65°     2:30 16,0 1,50

3. Zmiešané 55°     2:25 16,0 1,35

4. Rýchle 30’ 50° -     0:30 9,0 0,60

5. Predumývanie - -      0:10 4,0 0,01

Pokyny pre výber umývacieho cyklu.

1   EKO
Program Eko je vhodný na umývanie bežne zašpineného kuchynského 
riadu, preto ide o  najefektívnejší program na tento účel z  hľadiska 
spotreby energie a vody, ktorý sa používa na stanovenie súladu s legi-
slatívou Ekodesign v rámci EÚ.

2   INTENZÍVNE
Tento program sa odporúča pri silne znečistenom riade, vhodný je naj-
mä na umývanie panvíc a kastrólov (nepoužívajte ho na krehký riad).

3   ZMIEŠANÉ
Rôzne špinavý riad. Na normálne znečistený riad so zaschnutými zvy-
škami jedla.

4   RÝCHLE 30’
Program, ktorý sa používa pri polovičnom naplnení mierne zašpineným 
riadom bez zaschnutých zvyškov jedla. Nemá fázu sušenia.

5   PREDUMÝVANIE
Na odmočenie riadu, ktorý sa bude umývať neskôr. Pri tomto programe 
sa nepoužíva umývací prostriedok.

Poznámky:
Upozorňujeme, že cyklus Rýchle 30’ je určený na mierne zašpinený riad.
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MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE 
MOŽNOSTI si môžete zvoliť priamo stlačením príslušného tlačidla (pozri OVLÁDACÍ PANEL).

Ak možnosť nie je kompatibilná so zvoleným programom pozri TABUĽKU PROGRAMOV, 3 razy rýchlo zabliká príslušná LED 
kontrolka a ozve sa pípanie. Možnosť sa neaktivuje.

TABLETA (Tab)
Toto nastavenie umožňuje optimalizovať výkonnosť progra-
mu podľa použitého druhu umývacieho prostriedku.
Tlačidlo TABLETA (rozsvieti sa kontrolka), ak používate kombi-
novaný umývací prostriedok vo forme tablety (leštidlo, soľ a 
umývací prostriedok v 1 dávke). 
Ak používate prášok alebo tekutý umývací prostriedok, 
táto možnosť má byť vypnutá.

POSUNUTIE ŠTARTU
Čas spustenia programu možno odložiť o 2, 4 alebo 8 hodín:
1. Po výbere požadovaného programu a ďalších možností 

stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART. Rozsvieti sa kontrolka.
2. Opakovaným stláčaním tlačidla ODLOŽENÝ ŠTART vyberte 

požadovanú dobu odloženého štartu. Postupne sa 
rozsvietia kontrolky 2 hodiny, 4 hodiny a 8 hodín. Ak stlačíte 
tlačidlo ODLOŽENÝ ŠTART znova, výber možnosti sa zruší 
a kontrolka zhasne.

3. Po výbere procesu sa odpočet spustí akonáhle stlačíte 
tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA. Kontrolka vybrané dĺžky odloženého 
štartu sa rozsvieti a rovnako tak tlačidlo Štart/Pauza 
(nastálo).

4. Akonáhle tento čas uplynie, kontrolka ODLOŽENÝ ŠTART 
zhasne a program sa spustí automaticky.

Keď sa program spustí, funkciu ODLOŽENÝ ŠTART nie je 
možné nastaviť.

POLOVIČNÁ NÁPLŇ
Ak je potrebné umyť menej riadu, možno použiť cyklus pre 
polovičnú náplň, aby sa ušetrila voda, elektrina a umývací 
prostriedok. Zvoľte program a stlačte tlačidlo POLOVIČNÁ 
NÁPLŇ: rozsvieti sa kontrolka. Na deaktivovanie tejto možnosti 
stlačte tlačidlo POLOVIČNÁ NÁPLŇ.
Nezabudnite, že treba pridať iba polovičné množstvo 
umývacieho prostriedku.

VYPOUŠTĚNÍ
Zastavení a zrušení aktivního cyklu je možné pomocí funkce 
„Vypouštění“.
Funkcia VYPÚŠŤANIE sa aktivuje dlhým stlačením tlačidla 
ŠTART/PAUZA. Aktívny program sa zastaví a voda v umývačke 
sa vypustí.
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Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно Инструкциите за безопасност.

ВИРІБ

ДЯКУЄМО ЗА ПРИДБАННЯ ВИРОБУ WHIRLPOOL.  
Для отримання більш повної допомоги зареєструйте 
свій прилад на веб-сайті: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Щоб завантажити Інструкції з техніки безпеки та  
Інструкцію з експлуатації, відвідайте наш веб-сайт 
docs.whirlpool.eu і дотримуйтеся інструкцій на 
задній обкладинці буклету.

ЩОДЕННИЙ ДОВІДНИК 
З УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ

ПАНЕЛЬ КЕРУВАННЯ

ОПИС ВИРОБУ

1. Верхній кошик
2. Складані полички
3. Регулятор висоти верхнього кошика
4. Верхній розбризкувач
5. Нижній кошик
6. Кошик для столових приборів
7. Нижній розбризкувач
8. Вузол фільтру
9. Бачок із сіллю
10. Дозатори миючого засобу та ополіскувача
11. Табличка з технічними даними
12. Панель керування

0000 000 00000 
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1. Кнопка «Увімк.-вимк./скидання» з індикаторною лампою
2. Кнопка вибору програми з індикаторною лампою
3. Кнопка «Половинне Завантаження» з індикаторною 

лампою
4. Індикаторна лампа заповнення сіллю
5. Індикаторна лампа заповнення ополіскувачем

6. Індикаторні лампи програми
7. Індикаторна лампа «Затримка»
8. Кнопка «Затримка» з індикаторною лампою
9. Кнопка «Таблетка» індикаторною лампою
10. Кнопка «Старт/пауза» з індикаторною лампою / Зливання
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ПЕРШЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
СІЛЬ, ОПОЛІСКУВАЧ І МИЮЧИЙ ЗАСІБ
ПОРАДИ ЩОДО ПЕРШОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ПРИЛАДУ
Після установлення витягніть фіксатори із кошиків та підпірні елас-
тичні елементи з верхнього кошика.

НАПОВНЕННЯ БАЧКА ДЛЯ СОЛІ
Використання солі запобігає утворенню НАКИПУ на посуді і на 
функціональних компонентах машини.
• Важливо слідкувати за тим, щоб БАЧОК ДЛЯ СОЛІ НІКОЛИ НЕ 

БУВ ПОРОЖНІМ. 
• Це важливо для встановлення належної жорсткості води.
Бачок для солі розташований у нижній частині посудомийної маши-
ни (див. «ОПИС ВИРОБУ»), його слід наповнювати, коли на панелі ке-
рування світиться індикаторна лампа «ЗАПОВНЕННЯ СІЛЛЮ»    .

1. Вийміть нижній кошик і відкрутіть кришку 
бачка (проти годинникової стрілки).

2. Виконайте це лише при першому викорис-
танні: наповніть бачок для солі водою.

3. Вставте воронку (див. малюнок) і наповніть 
бачок для солі до краю (приблизно 1 кг); 
просочування невеликої кількості води - це 
нормально.

4. Витягніть воронку і зітріть залишки солі з 
отвору.

Переконайтеся, що кришка щільно прилягає, щоб під час виконан-
ня програми миття миючий засіб не міг потрапити до контейнера 
(це може призвести до пошкодження пом’якшувача води, який не 
підлягає ремонту).
Якщо потрібно досипати сіль, обов’язково завершіть процеду-
ру перед циклом миття, щоб запобігти корозії.

НАЛАШТУВАННЯ ЖОРСТКОСТІ ВОДИ
Для належного функціонування пом’якшувача води дуже важливо, 
щоб налаштована жорсткість води базувалася на фактичному 
значенні жорсткості води у вашому будинку. Цю інформацію можна 
отримати у місцевій організації водопостачання.
Стандартне значення жорсткості води, встановлене на заводі.
• Увімкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
• Вимкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
• Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку СТАРТ/ПАУЗА протягом 5 секунд, 

поки не пролунає звуковий сигнал.
• Увімкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
• Блимає індикаторна лампа програми, яка відповідає поточному вста-

новленому рівню.  
• Натисніть кнопку P, щоб вибрати бажаний рівень жорсткості (див. 

таблицю «ЖОРСТКІСТЬ ВОДИ»).

• Вимкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
Налаштування завершено!
Як тільки цю процедуру буде завершено, запустіть програму без 
завантаження посуду.
Використовуйте лише сіль, що спеціально призначена для 
посудомийних машин.
Коли сіль буде засипано до машини, індикаторна лампа 
«ЗАПОВНЕННЯ СІЛЛЮ» вимкнеться.
Якщо контейнер для солі незаповнений, це може призвести до 
пошкодження пом’якшувача води і нагрівального елемента в 
результаті накопичення накипу.
Рекомендується використовувати сіль з будь-яким типом 
миючих засобів для посудомийних машин. 

Таблиця жорсткості води

івень солі
°dH 

Німецькі 
градуси

°fH 
Французькі 

градуси

°Clark  
Англійські 

градуси
1 М'яка 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Середня 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Звичайна 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Жорстка 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Дуже жорстка 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

ЗАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА ОПОЛІСКУВАЧА
Ополіскувач полегшує СУШІННЯ посуду. Дозатор ополіскувача A 
слід заповнювати, коли на панелі керування світиться індикаторна 
лампа «ЗАПОВНЕННЯ ОПОЛІСКУВАЧЕМ»  .

1. Відкрийте дозатор B натиснувши і потягнувши угору за виступ на кришці.
2. Обережно додайте максимальну кількість ополіскувача (110 мл) 

до контрольної риски у ємності, уникаючи проливання рідини. 
Якщо це сталося, негайно витріть рідину сухою тканиною.

3. Натискайте кришку донизу, поки не почуєте звук клацання.
НІКОЛИ не наливайте ополіскувач безпосередньо у бачок.

РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ ДОЗУВАННЯ ОПОЛІСКУВАЧА
Якщо ви не задоволені результатом сушіння, можна відрегулювати 
використовувану кількість ополіскувача.
• Увімкніть посудомийну машину за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./

ВИМКН.».
• Вимкніть її за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.»
• Тричі натисніть кнопку P - пролунає звуковий сигнал.
• Увімкніть її за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.» 
• Блимає індикаторна лампа програми, яка відповідає поточному 

встановленому рівню. 
• Натисніть кнопку СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, щоб обрати значення кількості 

ополіскувача, що подається.
• Вимкніть її за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.»
Налаштування завершено!
Якщо рівень ополіскувача встановлено на 1 (EKO), подачу ополіску-
вача буде припинено. Якщо ополіскувач витікає, індикаторна лампа 
«НИЗЬКИЙ РІВЕНЬ ОПОЛІСКУВАЧА» не буде світитися.
Може бути встановлено до 5рівнів у залежності від моделі посудо-
мийної машини. Заводські налаштування вказані для моделі, щоб 
дізнатися налаштування для своєї машини, дотримуйтеся наведе-
ної вище інструкції. 
• Якщо на посуді з’являються блакитні смуги, встановіть низьке 

значення (2-3).
• Якщо на посуді з’являються краплі води або вапняний наліт, вста-

новіть високе значення (4-5).

НАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ
Щоб відкрити дозатор миючого засобу, використовуйте 
механізм відкривання C. Додавайте миючий засіб тільки у 
сухий дозатор D. Додайте відповідну кількість миючого засобу 
для попереднього миття безпосередньо у бачок.

1. Щоб додати належну кількість, при 
відмірюванні миючого засобу звір-
теся з інформацією, наведеною 
вище. Усередині дозатора D є інди-
катори, які забезпечують правиль-
не дозування миючого засобу.

2. Видаліть залишки миючого засобу з 
країв дозатора и закривайте криш-
ку, поки не почуєте клацання.

3. Закрийте кришку дозатора миючого 
засобу, тягнучи її вгору, поки запірний 
механізм не зафіксується.

Дозатор миючого засобу автоматично відкривається у потрібний мо-
мент відповідно до програми. У разі використання універсальних ми-
ючих засобів (все в одному), рекомендуємо скористатися кнопкою ТА-
БЛЕТКА, тому що програму у цьому режимі налаштовано таким чином, 
щоб за будь-яких умов досягати найкращих результатів миття і сушіння.
Використання миючого засобу, не призначеного для посудо-
мийних машин, може привести до несправності або пошко-
дження приладу.

C

D

A
B
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ТАБЛИЦЯ ПРОГРАМ

Програма

Ст
ад

ія
 

су
ш

ін
ня

Доступні опції *)

Тривалість  
програми  

миття 
(г:хв)**)

Споживання  
води  

(літрів/цикл)

Споживання  
електроенергії 

(кВтг/цикл)

1.  Eko 50°     3:20 12,0 1,04

2.  Інтенсивний 65°     2:30 16,0 1,50

3.  Змішаний 55°     2:25 16,0 1,35

4.  Прискорена 30’ 50° -     0:30 9,0 0,60

5.  Замочування - -      0:10 4,0 0,01

ОПИС ПРОГРАМ
Інструкції з вибору циклу миття.

1   EKO
Програма Eko підходить для очищення помірно забрудненого 
посуду оскільки вона є найбільш ефективною з точки зору сукупного 
споживання енергії і води, і оскільки вона використовується для 
оцінки відповідності екологічних вимог до конструкції в рамках 
Європейських норм.

2   ІНТЕНСИВНИЙ
Цю програму рекомендовано застосовувати для сильно забрудне-
ного посуду, вона особливо підходить для каструль і сковорідок (не 
слід використовувати для крихкого посуду).

3   ЗМІШАНИЙ
Для миття посуду з різним ступенем забруднення. Для посуду се-
реднього рівня забрудненості із засохлими залишками їжі.

4   ПРИСКОРЕНА 30’
Програма призначена для половинного завантаження або злегка 
забрудненого посуду без присохших залишків їжі. Без етапу 
сушіння.

5   ЗАМОЧУВАННЯ
Використовуйте для замочування посуду, який плануєте помити 
пізніше. У цій програмі не використовуватиметься миючий засіб.

Примітки:
Зверніть увагу, що цикл Прискорена 30’ призначений для миття 
посуду з незначними забрудненнями.

Дані програми «EKO» виміряно у лабораторних умовах відповідно до європейського стандарту  EN 60436:2020.

Примiтка для контрольно-випробних лабораторiй: щодо iнформацiї з умов проведення порiвняльних випробувань EN, звернiться за 
адресою: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Жодна програма не передбачає попередню обробку посуду.

*) Не всі опції можуть бути використані одночасно.

**) Значення, наведені для інших програм, крім програми «EKO», є орієнтовними. Фактичний час може змінюватися у залежності від багатьох 
факторів, таких як температура і тиск води на впуску, кімнатна температура, кількість миючого засобу, кількість і тип завантаженого 
посуду, балансування завантаження, додаткові обрані опції і калібрування датчика. Через калібрування датчика тривалість виконання 
програми може збільшитися на період до 20 хв.



4

ОПЦІЇ ТА ФУНКЦІЇ
ОПЦІЇ можна вибрати, натиснувши відповідну кнопку (див. «ПАНЕЛЬ КЕРУВАННЯ ».)

Якщо опція є несумісною з обраною програмою (див. «ТАБЛИЦЮ ПРОГРАМ»), відповідний світлодіодний індикатор 
швидко блимне 3 рази і пролунає звуковий сигнал. Опцію не буде активовано.

ТАБЛЕТКА (Tab)
Цей параметр дозволяє оптимізувати продуктивність 
програми відповідно до типу використовуваного миючого 
засобу.
Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку «ТАБЛЕТКА» (індикатор 
загориться), якщо ви використовуєте комбіновані миючі 
засоби у формі таблеток (ополіскувач, сіль і миючий засіб 
в 1 таблетці).
При використанні порошку або рідкого миючого засобу 
цю опцію слід відключати.

ПОЛОВИННЕ ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ
Якщо накопичилася невелика кількість посуду для миття, з 
метою збереження води, електроенергії та миючого засобу 
може бути використано цикл половинного завантаження. 
Оберіть програму і натисніть кнопку «ПОЛОВИННЕ 
ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ»: засвітиться індикаторна лампа. Щоб 
деактивувати цю опцію, натисніть кнопку «ПОЛОВИННЕ 
ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ».
Не забувайте зменшувати вдвічі кількість миючого 
засобу.

ЗАТРИМКА
Можна затримати початок виконання програми на 2, 4 або 
8 годин:
1. Після вибору програми та будь-яких інших опцій натисніть 

кнопку «ЗАТРИМКА». Індикаторна лампа буде світитися.
2. Оберіть бажаний час затримки, повторно натискаючи 

кнопку «ЗАТРИМКА». По черзі загорятимуться індикаторні 
лампи «2 години», «4 години» та «8 годин». Якщо знову 
натиснути кнопку «ЗАТРИМКА», опцію буде деактивовано 
і індикаторна лампа згасне.

3. Коли процес вибору буде завершено, при натисненні 
кнопки «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» почнеться зворотний відлік. 
Індикаторна лампа обраного часу затримки та кнопка 
«СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» будуть світитися (постійно горіти).

4. Після закінчення налаштованого часу індикаторна лампа 
«ЗАТРИМКА» згасне і почнеться виконання програми.

Функцію «ЗАТРИМКА» не можна встановити, коли вже 
розпочато виконання програми. 

ЗЛИВАННЯ
Для зупинки та скасування активного циклу може бути 
використана функція «ЗЛИВАННЯ».
При тривалому натисненні кнопки «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» буде 
активовано функцію «ЗЛИВАННЯ». Виконання активної 
програми буде зупинено і воду з посудомийної машини 
буде злито.
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ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОШИКІВ
ВЕРХНІЙ КОШИК

Завантажуйте сюди легкий і 
крихкий посуд: склянки, чашки, 
блюдця, низькі салатниці.

(приклад завантаження для верхнього кошика)

РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ ВИСОТИ ВЕРХНЬОГО КОШИКА
Висоту верхнього кошика можна регулювати: верхнє положення 
дозволяє розміщувати у нижньому кошику об’ємний посуд, а 
встановлення більшості відкидних опор у нижньому положенні 
дозволяє вивільнити більше місця зверху і уникнути зіткнення з 
посудом, завантаженим у нижній кошик.
Верхній кошик оснащено регулятором 
висоти верхнього кошика (див. малюнок), 
не натискаючи на важелі підніміть його, 
просто тримаючи за бічні сторони, 
поки кошик не опиниться у верхньому 
положенні. 
Для повернення у нижнє положення 
натисніть на важелі A на бічних сторонах 
кошика і перемістіть його вниз.
Настійно рекомендуємо не виконувати 
регулювання висоти кошика, коли у 
ньому знаходиться посуд.
НІКОЛИ не піднімайте та не опускайте тільки одну зі сторін 
кошика. 

СКЛАДАНІ ПОЛИЧКИ З РЕГУЛЮЄМИМ ПОЛОЖЕННЯМ
Бічні складані полички можна 
скласти або розкласти , щоб 
оптимізувати розташування 
посуду на решітці.
Келихи можна надійно встановити 
на складаних поличках, 
вставивши ніжку кожного келиха у 
відповідний паз.
Залежно від моделі: 
• щоб розкласти полички, 

необхідно посунути їх вгору і 
повернути або витягти з засувок 
і потягнути вниз.

• щоб скласти полички, необхідно повернути їх і посунути вниз або 
потягнути вгору і прикріпити полички до засувок.

НИЖНІЙ КОШИК
Призначений для каструль, 
кришок, тарілок, салатниць, 
столових приборів і т.д. Великі 
тарілки і кришки мають бути 
ідеально розміщені з боків, 
щоб вони не заважали роботі 
розбризкувача.

(приклад завантаження для нижнього кошика)

КОШИК ДЛЯ СТОЛОВИХ ПРИБОРІВ
Кошик оснащено верхніми решітками для зручного складання 
столових приборів. Кошик для столових приборів слід 
встановлювати лише на передню частину нижнього кошика.

Ножі та інші столові прибори з гострими краями слід 
розміщувати у кошику для столових приборів вістрям донизу, 
або їх слід класти горизонтально у відкидні відділення 
верхнього кошика.
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1. ПЕРЕВІРКА ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ ВОДИ
Переконайтеся, що посудомийна машина підключена до 
водопроводу і що кран відкритий.

2. УВІМКНЕННЯ ПОСУДОМИЙНОЇ МАШИНИ
Hатисніть кнопку «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.».

3. ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОШИКІВ
(див. «ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОШИКІВ»)

4. НАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ
5. ВИБІР ПРОГРАМИ І НАЛАШТУВАННЯ ЦИКЛУ

Оберіть найбільш підходящу програму відповідно до типу
посуду і ступеню його забруднення (див. «ОПИС ПРОГРАМ»),
натискаючи кнопку P.
Виберіть потрібні опції (див. «ОПЦІЇ ТА ФУНКЦІЇ»).

6. ПУСК
Запустіть цикл миття, натиснувши кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА».  
У момент запуску програми пролунає звуковий сигнал.

7. ЗАВЕРШЕННЯ ЦИКЛУ МИТТЯ
Завершення циклу миття супроводжується звуковими сигналами 
з блиманням індикаторної лампи обраної програми. Відкрийте 
дверцята і вимкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./
ВИМКН.
Зачекайте кілька хвилин перед тим, як витягнути посуд, щоб 
уникнути опіків. Розвантажте кошики, починаючи з нижнього.

Через певний тривалий період простою машина автоматично 
вимикається , щоб мінімізувати споживання електроенергії.
Якщо посуд незначно забруднений або якщо його промивали 
водою перед тим, як покласти до посудомийної машини, слід 
відповідно зменшити використовувану кількість миючого засобу.

ЗМІНА ДІЮЧОЇ ПРОГРАМИ
У разі невірного вибору програми можна змінити її за умови, 
що її виконання тільки почалося: натисніть і утримуйте кнопку 
«УВІМКН./ВИМКН.», машина вимкнеться.
Знову увімкніть машину за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.» 
і оберіть новий цикл миття та будь-які бажані опції; запустіть цикл, 
натиснувши кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА».

ДОДАВАННЯ ПОСУДУ
Не вимикаючи машину, відкрийте дверцята (остерігайтеся ГАРЯЧОЇ 
пари!) і покладіть посуд до посудомийної машини.
Закрийте дверцята і натисніть кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» , цикл почнеться 
з того моменту, на якому він був перерваний.

НЕПЕРЕДБАЧЕНІ ВИМКНЕННЯ
Якщо під час циклу миття буде відчинено дверцята або якщо станеться 
збій у електромережі, цикл буде зупинено. Коли дверцята буде 
зачинено або буде відновлено постачання електроенергії, щоб знову 
запустити цикл з того моменту, на якому він був перерваний, натисніть 
кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА».

ЩОДЕННЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

ПОРАДИ І РЕКОМЕНДАЦІЇ
ПОРАДИ
Перед завантаженням кошиків видаліть з посуду усі залишки їжі та
очистіть скляні поверхні. Не потрібно промивати їх заздалегідь під 
проточною водою.
Розташовуйте посуд таким чином, щоб він міцно утримувався на місці 
і не міг перекинутися; і розташовуйте контейнери таким чином, щоб 
отвори були знизу, а увігнуті/опуклі частини нахилені, для того, щоб вода 
потрапляла на всі поверхні і вільно стікала.
Попередження: кришки, ручки, піддони і сковорідки з ручками не 
повинні перешкоджати обертанню розпилювачів.
Кладіть будь-які дрібні предмети у кошик для столових приборів. Дуже 
забруднений посуд і сковорідки необхідно розміщувати у нижньому 
кошику, тому що у цій частині машини водяні струмені сильніші, 
завдяки чому досягається вища продуктивність миття.
Після завантаження посуду у прилад переконайтеся, що розпилювачі 
можуть вільно обертатися.

НЕПРИДАТНИЙ ПОСУД
• Дерев’яний посуд і столові прибори.
• Тонкий декоративний скляний посуд, вироби декоративно- 

прикладного мистецтва та антикварний посуд. Їх оздоблення 
нестійке.

• Частини з синтетичного матеріалу, які не витримують дію високих 
температур.

• Мідний і олов’яний посуд.
• Посуд, забруднений золою, воском, мастилом або чорнилом.
Кольори скляного оздоблення і алюмінієвих/срібних деталей можуть 
змінюватися і зникати в процесі миття. Деякі типи скла (наприклад, 
кришталевий посуд) можуть також стати непрозорими після 
декількох циклів миття.

ПОШКОДЖЕННЯ СКЛА І ПОСУДУ
• Використовуйте тільки такий скляний і фарфоровий посуд, який 

згідно рекомендацій його виробника можна безпечно мити у 
посудомийній машині.

• Використовуйте делікатний миючий засіб, що підходить для посуду
• Витягайте скляний посуд і столові прилади з посудомийної машини 

відразу після закінчення циклу миття.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦІЇ ЩОДО ЗАОЩАДЖЕННЯ 
ЕЛЕКТРОЕНЕРГІЇ
• Якщо побутова посудомийна машина використовується відповідно 

до інструкцій виробника, на миття посуду в посудомийній 
машині зазвичай витрачається МЕНШЕ ЕНЕРГІЇ та води, ніж 
при ручному митті посуду.

• Щоб досягти максимальної ефективності посудомийної машини, 
рекомендується розпочинати цикл миття після повного 
завантаження посудомийної машини. Завантаження побутової 
посудомийної машини до зазначеної виробником кількості, 
сприятиме економії енергії та води. Інформацію про правильне 
завантаження столового посуду можна знайти в розділі 
«ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОШИКІВ». 
У разі часткового завантаження рекомендується використовувати 
спеціальні опції миття, якщо вони доступні (Половина 
завантаження/Зона миття/Мультизона), заповнення лише обраних 
кошиків. Неправильне завантаження або надмірне завантаження 
посудомийної машини може призвести до збільшення 
використання ресурсів (таких як вода, енергія та час, а також 
підвищення рівня шуму), знизивши при цьому продуктивність 
очищення та сушіння.

• Попереднє ополіскування предметів посуду вручну призводить до 
збільшення споживання води та енергії і не рекомендується.

ГІГІЄНА
Щоб уникнути виникнення запаху і осаду, який може накопичуватися у 
посудомийній машині, щонайменше один раз на місяць необхідно 
запускати високотемпературну програму. Щоб очистити прилад, 
використайте чайну ложку миючого засобу і запустіть цикл без 
завантаження посуду.
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ДОГЛЯД І ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
ОЧИЩЕННЯ ВУЗЛА ФІЛЬТРУ
Регулярно очищуйте вузол фільтра, щоб не допускати забивання 
фільтрів і щоб використана вода могла вільно витікати.
Використання посудомийної машини із засміченими фільтрами 
або сторонніми предметами всередині системи фільтрації або 
розбризкувачів може призвести до несправності пристрою, 
зниження якості миття, шумної роботи приладу або збільшення 
використовуваних ресурсів.
Вузол фільтра складається з трьох фільтрів, які затримують залишки 
їжі з промивної води і забезпечують рециркуляцію води: для 
найбільш ефективного миття слід регулярно очищувати їх.

Посудомийну машину не можна використовувати без фільтрів 
або з незакріпленим фільтром.
Не рідше одного разу на місяць або після кожних 30 циклів 
перевіряйте блок фільтра і при необхідності ретельно очищуйте 
його під проточною водою, використовуючи неметалеву щітку і 
дотримуючись наведених нижче інструкцій:

1. Поверніть циліндричний фільтр A у напрямку проти годинникової 
стрілки і витягніть його (Мал. 1).

2. Зніміть фільтр кришки B, легко натискуючи на бічні стулки (Мал. 2).

3. Витягніть пластинчастий фільтр з нержавіючої сталі C (Мал. 3).
4. У разі виявлення сторонніх предметів (таких як уламки скла, 

фарфору, кісток, насіння фруктів і т.д.), будь ласка, обережно 
видаліть їх.

5. Перевірте уловлювач і видаліть усі залишки їжі.  НІКОЛИ НЕ 
ЗНІМАЙТЕ захисну накладку насосу циклу миття (деталь 
чорного кольору) (Мал. 4).

Після очищення фільтрів встановіть вузол фільтра на місце та 
закріпіть його у цьому положенні належним чином; це дуже 
важливо для ефективного функціонування посудомийної машини.

ОЧИЩЕННЯ ШЛАНГУ ПОДАЧІ ВОДИ
Якщо водяні шланги нові або не використовувалися протягом 
тривалого часу, перед приєднанням пустіть по ним воду, щоб 
переконатися, що виходить чиста вода без будь-яких домішок. Якщо 
цей запобіжний захід не буде виконано, подачу води може бути 
заблоковано, через що посудомийна машина може пошкодитися.

21

43

A

C

A

B

ОЧИЩЕННЯ РОЗБРИЗКУВАЧІВ
В окремих випадках залишки їжі можуть затвердіти на 
розбризкувачах і блокувати отвори, призначені для розпилення 
води. Тому рекомендується час від часу перевіряти розбризкувачі і 
очищувати їх невеликою неметалевою щіткою.

Щоб зняти верхній розпилювач, поверніть пластикове блокувальне 
кільце за годинниковою стрілкою. Верхній розбризкувач слід 
розташовувати таким чином, щоб сторона з великою кількістю 
отворів була спрямована вгору.

Нижній розприскувач можна зняти, потягнувши його вгору.

СИСТЕМА ПОМ’ЯКШЕННЯ ВОДИ 
Пом’якшувач води автоматично знижує жорсткість води, 
запобігаючи утворенню накипу на нагрівачі, що також сприяє 
підвищенню ефективності очищення. 
Регенерація цієї системи відбуваються при використанні 
солі, тому у разі спорожнення ємність для солі необхідно 
поповнювати. 
Частота регенерації залежить від встановленого рівня жорсткості 
води - регенерація відбувається один раз на 5 циклів Eco, якщо 
встановлений 3-й рівень жорсткості води. 
Процес регенерації починається під час заключного полоскання 
і закінчується у фазі сушіння, до закінчення циклу. 

• Одноразова регенерація споживає: ~3,5 л води;

• Займає до 5 додаткових хвилин на цикл; 

• Споживає менше 0,005 кВт год енергії.
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УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ 
Якщо посудомийна машина не працює належним чином, перевірте, чи можна усунути проблему, використовуючи наступний 
список. У разі виникнення інших помилок або проблем звертайтеся до авторизованого сервісного центру, контактні дані 
якого можна знайти в гарантійному талоні. Запасні частини будуть доступні впродовж терміну до 7 або до 10 років, відповідно 
до конкретних нормативних вимог.

IEC 436

:

З політикою компанії, нормативною документацією, інформацією про замовлення 
запасних частин та додатковою інформацією про продукт можна ознайомитися:
• Відвідайте наш веб-сайт docs.whirlpool.eu і parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Використайте QR-код
• Або зверніться до нашої служби післяпродажного обслуговування клієнтів (номер 

телефону зазначено у гарантійному талоні). Звертаючись до центру післяпродажного 
обслуговування, повідомте коди, зазначені на табличці з паспортними даними виробу.

Інформацію про модель можна отримати, скориставшись вказаним на маркуванні 
енергоефективності QR-кодом. На етикетці також зазначений ідентифікатор моделі, який 
можна використовувати для перегляду порталу реєстру за адресою https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

ПРОБЛЕМИ МОЖЛИВІ ПРИЧИНИ РІШЕННЯ

        Горить 
індикатор солі

Резервуар солі порожній. (Після поповнення 
індикатор солі може залишатися увімкненим 
протягом декількох циклів мийки).

Заповніть контейнер для солі (докладніші відомості див. на стор. 2).
Налаштуйте рівень жорсткості води (див. таблицю на стор. 2).

        Горить  
індикатор 
ополіскувача

Диспенсер для ополіскувача порожній. (Після 
поповнення індикатор ополіскувача може за-
лишатися увімкненим протягом декількох циклів 
мийки).

Заповніть контейнер для ополіскувача (докладніші відомості див. на стор. 2).

Посудомийна 
машина не 
запускається 
або не реагує на 
команди.

Прилад не підключений до розетки. Вставте штекер у розетку електроживлення.

Відключення електропостачання. З міркувань безпеки посудомийна машина не буде автоматично перезапускатись 
після подачі живлення. Натисніть кнопку «Пуск/Пауза», щоб продовжити програму.

Дверцята машини не закриті. Енергійно натискуйте на дверцята, поки не почуєте звук «клацання».

Цикл переривається при відкриванні дверцят 
більш ніж на 4 секунди. Закрийте дверцята і натисніть кнопку «Старт/пауза» , 

Прилад не реагує на команди.
Вимкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.», приблизно через хвилину 
увімкніть його знову і перезапустіть програму. Якщо це не дає бажаного результату, 
від’єднайте прилад на 1 хвилину від електромережі, а потім знову підключіть.

З посудомийної 
машини не витікає 
вода.

Цикл миття ще не закінчено. Зачекайте, поки закінчиться цикл миття.

Зливний шланг вигнутий. Переконайтеся, що зливний шланг не вигнутий (див. ІНСТРУКЦІЮ З УСТАНОВЛЕННЯ).

Трубу зливної системи заблоковано. Очистіть трубу зливної системи.

Фільтр закупорений залишками їжі Очистіть фільтр (див. «ОЧИЩЕННЯ ВУЗЛА ФІЛЬТРУ»).

Посудомийна 
машина породжує 
надмірний шум.

Посуд деренчить. Правильно розташуйте посуд (див. «ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОРЗИН»).

Виробляється надмірна кількість піни.
Неправильно відміряно потрібну кількість миючого засобу або він не підходить 
для використання у посудомийних машинах (див. «НАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА 
МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ») . Перезапустіть посудомийну машину, натиснувши кнопку 
«ЗЛИВ» (див. «ОПЦІЇ ТА ФУНКЦІЇ») , і запустіть нову програму без миючого засобу.

Посуд не очищено. Посуд було неправильно розміщено. Правильно розташуйте посуд (див. «ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОРЗИН»).

Розбризкувач не може вільно обертатися, 
йому перешкоджає посуд. Правильно розташуйте посуд (див. «ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОРЗИН»).

Цикл миття занадто м'який. Виберіть відповідний цикл миття (див. «ТАБЛИЦЮ ПРОГРАМ»).

Виробляється надмірна кількість піни. Неправильно відміряно потрібну кількість миючого засобу або він не підходить для 
використання у посудомийних машинах (див. «НАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ»).

Кришку відділення ополіскувача не закрито 
належним чином. Переконайтеся, що кришку дозатора ополіскувача закрито.

Фільтр забруднений або забитий. Очистіть вузол фільтра (див. «ДОГЛЯД І ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ»).

Відсутня сіль. Наповніть бачок для солі (див. «НАПОВНЕННЯ БАЧКА ДЛЯ СОЛІ»).
Посудомийна 
машина не набирає 
воду.
Всі світлодіоди бли-
мають швидко

Немає води у системі водопостачання або 
закритий кран. Перевірте, чи є напір у системі водопостачання або чи відкритий кран.

Впускний шланг перегнутий. Переконайтеся, що зливний шланг не перегнутий (див. розділ «ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ») 
запрограмуйте посудомийну машину і перезавантажте її.

Засмічена сітка на впускному шлангу; її 
потрібно очистити.

Після проведення перевірки і очищення вимкніть і увімкніть посудомийну машину і 
запустіть нову програму.

Посудомийна 
машина закінчує 
цикл передчасно.

Занадто низько розташований зливний шланг 
або зливання в домашню каналізаційну 
систему.

Перевірте, чи встановлений на правильній висоті кінець зливного шланга (див. 
розділ «ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ»).Перевірте наявність сифона в домашній каналізації, при 
необхідності встановіть вентиль впускного повітря.

Повітря в водопроводі. Перевірте подачу води на предмет витоків або інших проблем, пов’язаних з 
проникненням повітря в систему.

400011519566B
03/2023 dk - Xerox Fabriano
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UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV
VRCHNÝ KÔŠ

Ukladajte doň krehké a ľahké 
nádoby: poháre, šálky, tanieriky, 
nízke šalátové misky.

(príklad naplnenia vrchného koša)

NASTAVENIE VÝŠKY VRCHNÉHO KOŠA
Výška vrchného koša je nastaviteľná: vysoká poloha umožňuje uložiť do 
spodného koša objemný riad a nízka poloha umožňuje čo najlepšie 
využiť opory proti prevráteniu vytvorením väčšieho miesta smerom 
nahor a vyhnúť sa tomu, aby riad narážal o veci v spodnom koši.
Vrchný kôš je vybavený nastavovačom výšky 
vrchného koša (pozri obrázok), bez stláčania 
páčok ho jednoducho nadvihnite
uchopením bočníc koša, len čo je kôš v 
stabilnej hornej polohe.
Na vrátenie do spodnej polohy stlačte páčky A 
na bokoch koša a posuňte kôš nadol.
V žiadnom prípade neodporúčame 
nastavovať výšku koša, keď je plný.
NIKDY nezdvíhajte ani nespúšťajte kôš iba 
na jednej strane.

SKLÁPACIE KLAPKY S NASTAVITEĽNOU POLOHOU
Bočné sklápacie opierky je možné 
sklopiť alebo vyklopiť, aby bolo 
možné optimalizovať usporiadanie 
riadu v zásuvke.
Vínové poháre možno bezpečne 
uložiť do sklápacích opierok 
vložením stopky pohára do 
príslušnej štrbiny.

V závislosti od modelu: 
• pri vyklápaní opierku posuňte hore 

a  otočte ju alebo ju uvoľnite zo 
západiek a potiahnite ju dole.

• pri sklápaní opierku otočte a zasuňte ju dole alebo ju vytiahnite hore 
a zatlačte do západiek.

SPODNÝ KÔŠ
Na hrnce, pokrievky, taniere, 
šalátové misy, príbor a pod. 
Veľké taniere a pokrievky by 
mali byť uložené po bokoch, 
aby na ne ostrekovacie ramená 
nenarážali.

(príklad naplnenia spodného koša)

KOŠÍK NA PRÍBOR
Je vybavený hornou mriežkou na lepšie rozloženie príboru. Musí byť 
uložený iba v prednej časti spodného koša.

Nože a ostatné kusy príboru s ostrými hrotmi treba uložiť do 
košíka na príbor hrotmi nadol, alebo musia byť uložené vodorovne 
v naklonených priehradkách na vrchom koši.
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KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽÍVANIE 

TIPY
Pred naložením riadu do košov odstráňte všetky zvyšky jedla z nádob a 
vyprázdnite poháre. Riad nemusíte vopred oplachovať pod tečúcou 
vodou.
Uložte nádoby tak, aby sedeli pevne na mieste a neprevrátili sa; a uložte 
ich tak, aby boli otvormi nadol, a vypuklé časti, aby boli naklonené a voda 
sa tak mohla voľne dostať ku všetkým povrchom.
Pozor: veká, rúčky, podnosy a panvice na vysmážanie nesmú brániť 
otáčaniu ostrekovacích ramien.
Drobné veci ukladajte do košíka na príbor.
Veľmi špinavý riad a hrnce treba ukladať do spodného koša, lebo v tejto 
časti sú prúdy vody silnejšie a zvyšujú umývací výkon.
Po naplnení spotrebiča sa presvedčte, či sa ostrekovacie ramená môžu 
voľne otáčať.

NEVHODNÉ PREDMETY
• Drevené nádoby a príbor.
• Krehké zdobené poháre, umelecký ručne maľovaný a starožitný porcelán. 

Ich zdobenie nie je odolné.
• Časti z plastu, ktoré nie sú odolné voči vysokým teplotám.
• Medené a cínové nádoby.
• Riad zašpinený od popola, vosku, mazadiel alebo atramentu.
Farby ozdôb na skle a hliníkové/strieborné kusy sa môžu počas umývania 
meniť a vyblednúť. Niektoré typy skla (napr. krištáľové predmety) môžu 
po niekoľkých umytiach zmatnieť.

POŠKODENIE SKLA A PORCELÁNU
• Používajte iba sklo a porcelán, pri ktorých výrobca zaručuje, že ich možno 

bezpečne umývať v umývačke.
• Používajte jemný umývací prostriedok vhodný na porcelán
• Vytiahnite poháre a príbor z umývačky hneď po skončení umývacieho 

cyklu.

TIPY NA ÚSPORU ENERGIE
• Keď používate umývačku riadu do domácnosti v súlade s pokynmi 

výrobcu, pri umývaní kuchynského riadu v umývačke sa sprav-
idla spotrebuje MENEJ ENERGIE a vody ako pri ručnom umývaní 
riadu.

• Na dosiahnutie maximálnej efektivity umývačky riadu sa odporúča 
spustiť cyklus umývania až potom, čo bude kompletne naplnená. 
Ak naložíte umývačku riadu až do kapacity uvedenej výrobcom, 
prispejete tým k úspore energie a vody. Informácie o správnom nak-
ladaní riadu nájdete v kapitole s názvom NAKLADANIE KOŠOV. 
V prípade čiastočného naplnenia sa odporúča používať špecial-
izované možnosti umývania (Polovičná náplň/Zónové umývanie/
Multizónové umývanie), ak sú k dispozícii, a naplniť iba konkrétne 
koše. Pri nesprávnom alebo nadmernom naplnení sa môže zvýšiť spo-
treba umývačky (či už ide o spotrebu vody, energie, času alebo väčšiu 
mieru hluku), čo povedie k zníženiu výkonu pri umývaní a sušení. 

• Manuálne predbežné oplachovanie kuchynského riadu má za násle-
dok zvýšenú spotrebu vody a energie, a preto sa neodporúča.

HYGIENA
Aby ste sa vyhli zápachu a usadeninám, ktoré sa môžu nahromadiť  
v umývačke, aspoň raz do mesiaca spustite program s vysokou teplotou. 
Do  prázdnej umývačky dajte čajovú lyžičku umývacieho prostriedku a 
pustite ju naprázdno, aby sa vyčistila.

RADY A TIPY

1. SKONTROLUJTE PRIPOJENIE K VODOVODU
Skontrolujte, či je spotrebič pripojený k vodovodnej sieti a či je 
otvorený vodovodný ventil.

2. ZAPNITE UMÝVAČKU
Stlačte tlačidlo ZAP./VYP.

3. ULOŽTE RIAD DO KOŠOV 
(pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV)

4. PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
5. ZVOĽTE PROGRAM A UPRAVTE SI CYKLUS PODĽA ŽELANIA

Vyberte najvhodnejší program podľa typu nádob a stupňa zašpine-
nia (pozri OPIS PROGRAMOV) stlačením tlačidla P.
Vyberte želané možnosti (pozri MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE).

6. ŠTART
Spustite umývací cyklus stlačením tlačidla ŠTART/PAUZA. Keď sa 
program spustí, ozve sa pípnutie.

7. UKONČENIE CYKLU UMÝVANIA
Koniec umývacieho cyklu oznámi pípnutie a blikanie kontrolky 
zvoleného programu. Otvorte dvierka a vypnite spotrebič stlačením 
tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Niekoľko minút počkajte, aby ste sa nepopálili, a potom nádoby 
vyberte. Vyložte riad z košov, začnite od spodného. 

Po dlhšej dobe nečinnosti sa spotrebič automaticky vypne, aby sa 
minimalizovala spotreba elektrickej energie.
Ak je riad iba mierne znečistený, alebo bol pred vložením do 
umývačky opláchnutý vodou, primerane znížte množstvo umýva-
cieho prostriedku.

ÚPRAVA PREBIEHAJÚCEHO PROGRAMU
Ak ste zvolili nesprávny program, je možné ho zmeniť, za podmienky, že 
sa iba začal: stlačte a podržte tlačidlo ZAP./VYP. a spotrebič sa vypne.
Znova spotrebič zapnite pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP. a zvoľte nový 
umývací cyklus a požadovanú možnosť; spustite cyklus. stlačením 
tlačidla ŠTART/PAUZA. 

PRIDANIE ĎALŠÍCH NÁDOB
Bez vypnutia spotrebiča otvorte dvierka (pozor na HORÚCU paru!)  
a vložte nádoby do umývačky. Zatvorte dvierka a stlačte tlačidlo  
ŠTART/PAUZA, cyklus bude pokračovať od bodu, kde bol prerušený.

NÁHODNÉ PRERUŠENIA
Ak sa dvierka otvoria počas umývacieho cyklu alebo pri výpadku ele-
ktriny, cyklus sa zastaví. Po zatvorení dvierok alebo obnovení dodávky 
elektriny môžete cyklus znova spustiť od bodu prerušenia stlačením 
tlačidla ŠTART/PAUZA.



SK

7

STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA
ČISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA
Zostavu filtra pravidelne čistite, aby sa filtre neupchali a odpadová voda 
mohla správne odtekať.
Ak používate umývačku riadu s upchatými filtrami alebo s cudzími tele-
sami vo filtračnom systéme či v ostrekovacích ramenách, môže to spô-
sobiť poruchu s následným zhoršením výkonu, nárastom hluku alebo 
zvýšením spotreby.
Zostava filtra pozostáva z troch filtrov, ktoré odstraňujú zvyšky jedla  
z umývačky a potom vodu recirkulujú. 
Umývačku nesmiete používať bez filtrov, alebo ak je filter
uvoľnený.
Aspoň raz mesačne alebo zakaždým po 30 cykloch skontrolujte zostavu 
filtra a v prípade potreby ju pomocou nekovovej kefky dôkladne vyčisti-
te pod tečúcou vodou podľa nižšie uvedených pokynov:

1. Otočte valcovým filtrom A proti smeru hodinových ručičiek  
a vytiahnite ho (obr. 1).

2. Vytiahnite vrchný filter B jemným zatlačením na bočné klapky (obr. 2).

3. Vyberte plechový filter z nehrdzavejúcej ocele C (obr. 3).

4. V  prípade, že nájdete cudzie telesá (napr. úlomky skla, porcelánu, 
kostí, ovocné semená a pod.), opatrne ich vyberte.

5. Skontrolujte sifón a odstráňte zvyšky jedla. NIKDY NEVYBERAJTE 
ochranu čerpadla (čierny dielec) (obr. 4).

Po vyčistení filtrov zostavu filtrov vložte na miesto a zafixujte v správnej 
polohe; je to dôležité pre správnu činnosť umývačky.

ČISTENIE PRÍVODNEJ HADICE
Ak sú hadice nové alebo sa dlhší čas nepoužívali, nechajte cez ne pretiecť 
vodu, aby ste sa ubezpečili, že sú priepustné a nenachádzajú sa v nich 
nečistoty, až potom ich pripojte. Ak tento krok vynecháte, prívod vody sa 
môže upchať a poškodiť umývačku.  

21

43

A

C

A

B

ČISTENIE OSTREKOVACÍCH RAMIEN
Občas sa zvyšky jedla môžu zasušiť aj na ostrekovacích ramenách  
a zablokovať dierky, cez ktoré strieka vody. Preto sa odporúča občas ra-
mená kontrolovať a čistiť ich malou nekovovou kefkou.

Horné ostrekovacie rameno odstránite pootočením plastového upevňo-
vacieho krúžku v  smere pohybu hodinových ručičiek. Vrchné rameno 
treba vymeniť tak, aby strana s väčším počtom dierok smerovala nahor.

Spodné ostrekovacie rameno možno vybrať potiahnutím nahor.

SYSTÉM NA ZMÄKČOVANIE VODY 
Zmäkčovač vody automaticky znižuje tvrdosť vody, čím zároveň zabra-
ňuje tvorbe vodného kameňa v ohrievači a prispieva k vyššej efektivite 
umývania. 
Tento systém sa automaticky regeneruje pomocou soli, a preto je 
nutné pravidelne dopĺňať zásobník soli, keď bude prázdny. 
Intervaly vykonávania regenerácie závisia od nastavenia tvrdosti 
vody – regenerácia sa vykonáva raz za 5 Eko cyklov, ak je tvrdosť vody 
nastavená na 3.
Proces regenerácie sa začne počas záverečného oplachovania a skončí 
sa počas fázy sušenia ešte predtým, než sa skončí celý cyklus. 
• Pri regenerácii sa spotrebuje: približne 3,5 litra vody;
• Pridá k cyklu dodatočných 5 minút; 
• Spotrebuje sa pri nej 0,005 kWh energie.
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URIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV 
Ak vaša umývačka riadnu nefunguje správne, zistite, či problém nemožno vyriešiť po konzultácii s  nasledujúcim zoznamom. V  prípade 
ďalších chýb a problémov sa obráťte na autorizovaný popredajný servis, pričom kontaktné údaje nájdete v záručnej knižke. Náhradné diely 
budú k dispozícii počas 7 alebo až 10 rokov podľa konkrétnych požiadaviek nariadení.

Firemné zásady, štandardnú dokumentáciu, objednávanie náhradných dielov a ďalšie 
informácie o produkte nájdete na:
• Našej webovej stránke docs.whirlpool.eu a parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Pomocou QR kódu
• Prípadne sa obráťte na náš popredajný servis (Telefónne číslo nájdete v záručnej knižke). 

Pri kontaktovaní nášho popredajného servisu uveďte, prosím, kódy z výrobného štítku vášho 
spotrebiča.

Informácie o modele získate cez QR kód na energetickom štítku. Na štítku tiež nájdete identifikačné 
číslo modelu, ktoré môžete použiť na vyhľadávanie v registri na portáli https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

PROBLÉMY MOŽNÉ PRÍČINY RIEŠENIA
        Kontrolka úrovne 
        soli svieti

Zásobník soli je prázdny. (Po doplnení soli 
môže kontrolka svietiť ešte niekoľko cyklov 
umývania).

Doplňte do zásobníka soľ (ďalšie informácie nájdete na strane 2).
Nastavte tvrdosť vody – pozrite si tabuľku na strane 2.

        Kontrolka úrovne  
        leštidla svieti

Zásobník na leštidlo je prázdny. (Po doplnení 
leštidla môže kontrolka svietiť ešte niekoľko 
cyklov umývania).

Doplňte do zásobníka leštidlo (ďalšie informácie nájdete na strane 2).

Umývačka sa ne-
spúšťa a nereaguje 
na príkazy.

Spotrebič nie je riadne pripojený do elek-
trickej zásuvky. Zastrčte zástrčku do zásuvky.

Výpadok prúdu. Z bezpečnostných dôvodov sa umývačka riadu automaticky nereštartuje po obnovení 
napájania. Ak chcete v cykle pokračovať, stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza.

Dvierka umývačky nie sú zatvorené. Energicky dvierka zatlačte tak, aby ste počuli “cvaknutie”.

Po otvorení dverí na viac ako 4 sekundy sa 
cyklus preruší. Zatvorte dvierka a stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza

Nereaguje na príkazy. Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP., asi po minúte ho znova zapnite a reštartujte 
program. Ak problém pretrváva, odpojte spotrebič na 1 minútu a následne ho znova zapojte.

Z umývačky neodtie-
kla voda.

Umývací cyklus sa ešte neskočil. Počkajte, kým sa umývací cyklus neskončí.

Odtoková hadica je ohnutá. Skontrolujte, či odtoková hadica nie je ohnutá (pozri NÁVOD NA INŠTALÁCIU).

Odtokové potrubie drezu je upchaté. Vyčistite odtokové potrubie drezu.

Filter je upchatý zvyškami jedla Vyčistite filter (pozri ČISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA).

Umývačka vydáva 
nadmerný hluk.

Nádoby o seba hrkocú. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Tvorí sa nadmerné množstvo peny.
Umývací prostriedok nebol dávkovaný správne alebo nie je vhodný do umývačiek riadu 
(pozri PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU). Reštartujte umývačku stlačením 
tlačidla VYPÚŠŤANIE (pozri MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE) a spustite program bez umývacieho 
prostriedku.

Riad nie je čistý. Riad nebol správne uložený. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Ostrekovacie ramená sa nemôžu voľne 
točiť, bránia im v tom kusy riadu. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Umývací cyklus je príliš jemný. Vyberte príslušný umývací cyklus (pozri TABUĽKU PROGRAMOV).

Tvorí sa nadmerné množstvo peny. Umývací prostriedok nebol dávkovaný správne alebo nie je vhodný do umývačiek riadu (pozri 
PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU).

Veko priehradky na leštidlo nebolo správ-
ne uzavreté. Presvedčte sa, či je veko dávkovača leštidla uzavreté.

Filter je špinavý alebo upchatý. Vyčistite zostavu filtrov (pozri STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA).

Chýba soľ. Naplňte zásobník soli (pozri PLNENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA SOLI).

Umývačka sa neplní 
vodou.
Všetky LED diódy 
rýchlo blikajú.

V prívode nie je voda alebo je uzavretý 
ventil. Presvedčte sa, či je v prívode voda a či tečie voda z kohútika.

Prívodná hadica je ohnutá. Presvedčte sa, či prívodná hadica nie je ohnutá (pozri kapitolu INŠTALÁCIA), znovu 
umývačku naprogramujte a spustite.

Sitko v prívodnej hadici na vodu je upchaté; 
je potrebné ho vyčistiť. Po overení a vyčistení vypnite a zapnite umývačku a reštartujte nový program.

Umývačka riadu 
predčasne dokončí 
cyklus.

Odtoková hadica je umiestnená príliš nízko 
alebo voda odteká do domáceho odpado-
vého systému.

Skontrolujte, či je koniec odtokovej hadice umiestnený v správnej výške (pozri kapitolu 
INŠTALÁCIA). Skontrolujte, či voda odteká do domáceho odpadového systému a v prípade 
potreby nainštalujte ventil na prívod vzduchu.

V prívode vody je vzduch. Skontrolujte, či prívod vody neprepúšťa alebo či dovnútra nevniká vzduch z iných dôvodov.

400011519566B
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CARREGAR OS CESTOS
CESTO INFERIOR

Para tachos, tampas, pratos, 
saladeiras, talheres, etc.. Os 
pratos e as tampas grandes 
devem ser colocados dos lados, 
a fim de evitar interferências 
com o braço aspersor.

(exemplo de carga para o cesto inferior)

CESTO PARA OS TALHERES
O cesto equipado com duas grelhas superiores para facilitar a disposição 
dos talheres. Só pode ser posicionado na parte dianteira do cesto 
inferior.

As facas e os outros utensílios afiados têm de ser colocados no 
cesto dos talheres, com as extremidades voltadas para baixo ou 
horizontalmente nos compartimentos rebatíveis do cesto superior.

CESTO SUPERIOR
Carregue neste cesto a loiça frágil 
e leve: copos, chávenas, pires,
tigelas.

(exemplo de carga no cesto superior)

AJUSTAR A ALTURA DO CESTO SUPERIOR
É possível ajustar a altura do cesto superior: utilize uma posição mais 
elevada para colocar loiça mais volumosa no cesto inferior e uma 
posição mais baixa para aproveitar ao máximo os suportes rebatíveis, 
criando mais espaço superior e evitando o choque com os objetos 
colocados no cesto inferior.
O cesto superior está equipado com um ajuste 
de altura do cesto superior (consulte a figura); 
sem pressionar as alavancas, eleve o cesto  
segurando-o pelas partes laterais, logo que  
o cesto fique estável na posição superior.
Para voltar à posição inferior, pressione  as 
alavancas A existentes nas partes laterais  do 
cesto e desloque-o para baixo.
Recomendamos vivamente que não ajuste  
a altura do cesto quando este está carregado.
NUNCA eleve ou baixe o cesto apenas de um lado.

ABAS DOBRÁVEIS COM POSIÇÃO AJUSTÁVEL
As abas laterais podem ser dobradas 
ou desdobradas para otimizar a 
disposição da loiça dentro do cesto.
Os copos de vinho podem ser 
posicionados em segurança nas abas 
dobráveis, introduzindo o pé de cada 
copo nas ranhuras correspondentes.
Conforme o modelo: 
• para desdobrar as abas, é necessário 

deslizá-las para cima e rodá-las ou 
soltá-las dos encaixes e puxá-las 
para baixo.

• para dobrar as abas, é necessário rodá-las e deslizá-las para baixo ou 
puxá-las para cima e encaixá-las nos respetivos encaixes.
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UTILIZAÇÃO DIÁRIA

CONSELHOS
Antes de carregar os cestos, elimine todos os restos de comida da loiça 
e esvazie os copos. Não é necessário passar previamente a loiça 
por água corrente. Disponha a loiça de modo a que fique firme e não 
vire; disponha os recipientes com as aberturas voltadas para baixo e 
os elementos côncavos/convexos na diagonal, a fim de permitir que a 
água chegue a toda a superfície e flua facilmente. 
Aviso: as tampas, as pegas, os tabuleiros e as frigideiras não impedem 
a rotação dos braços aspersores. Coloque os objetos pequenos no ces-
to dos talheres. A loiça e os tachos muito sujos devem ser colocados 
no cesto inferior, uma vez que nesta área a aspersão de água é mais 
intensa e permite obter melhores resultados de lavagem.
Depois de carregar a máquina, certifique-se de que os braços asper-
sores conseguem rodar livremente.

LOIÇA INADEQUADA
• Loiça e talheres de madeira.
• Copos frágeis com decoração, artesanato artístico ou loiça antiga. 

As decorações não são resistentes.
• Peças de material sintético que não resistam a temperaturas altas.
• Loiça de cobre e estanho.
• Loiça suja com cinza, cera, lubrificante ou tinta.
As cores das decorações de peças em vidro e as peças de alumínio/
prata podem sofrer alterações e desbotar durante o processo de lav-
agem. Alguns tipos de vidro (por ex., cristal) podem ficar opacos após 
alguns ciclos de lavagem.

DANOS EM VIDRO E LOIÇA
• Coloque apenas vidros e porcelana que tenham garantia do fabricante 

como sendo adequados para lavagem na máquina de lavar loiça.
• Utilize um detergente suave adequado para loiça
• Retire os vidros e a loiça da máquina de lavar loiça assim que o ciclo 

de lavagem termine.

SUGESTÕES PARA POUPAR ENERGIA
• Se a máquina de lavar loiça for utilizada de acordo com as instruções 

do fabricante, um ciclo de lavagem de loiça consome habitualmente 
MENOS ENERGIA e água do que uma lavagem manual da loiça.

• Para maximizar a eficiência da máquina de lavar loiça, recomenda-se 
que inicie o ciclo de lavagem assim que a máquina esteja totalmente 
carregada com loiça. Ao carregar a máquina de lavar loiça até à capaci-
dade máxima indicada pelo fabricante irá contribuir para poupar energia 
e água. Poderá encontrar informações sobre o carregamento correto da 
loiça na secção “CARREGAR OS CESTOS”. Caso a máquina de lavar loiça seja 
carregada apenas parcialmente, recomenda-se que utilize as opções de 
lavagem dedicadas, se disponíveis (Meia carga/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), 
carregando loiça apenas nos cestos selecionados para o efeito. Carregar 
ou sobrecarregar incorretamente a máquina de lavar loiça pode aumentar 
o uso de recursos (como água, energia e tempo, além de aumentar o nível 
de ruído), reduzindo o desempenho de limpeza e de secagem.

• A pré-lavagem manual de loiça causa um aumento do consumo de 
água e de energia, não sendo, portanto, recomendada.

HIGIENIZAÇÃO
Para evitar odores e acumulação de sedimentos na máquina de lavar 
loiça, execute um programa de temperatura elevada pelo menos 
uma vez por mês. Utilize uma colher de chá de detergente e coloque 
a máquina a funcionar sem carga para efetuar a limpeza do aparelho.

CONSELHOS E SUGESTÕES

1. VERIFICAR A LIGAÇÃO AO ABASTECIMENTO DE ÁGUA
Certifique-se de que a máquina de lavar loiça está ligada à rede de 
abastecimento de água e que a torneira está aberta.

2. LIGAR A MÁQUINA DE LAVAR LOIÇA
Prima o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.

3. CARREGAR OS CESTOS (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS)

4. ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE
5. SELECIONAR UM PROGRAMA E PERSONALIZAR O CICLO

Selecione o programa mais adequado consoante o tipo de loiça e 
o nível de sujidade (ver DESCRIÇÃO DOS PROGRAMAS) premindo o 
botão P. Selecione as opções pretendidas (ver OPÇÕES E FUNÇÕES).

6. INÍCIO DO CICLO DE LAVAGEM
Inicie o ciclo de lavagem premindo o botão INÍCIO/Pausa.
Quando o programa começar, é emitido um sinal sonoro.

7. FIM DO CICLO DE LAVAGEM
O fim do ciclo de lavagem é indicado por sinais sonoros e , ficando 
também intermitente o indicador luminoso do programa seleciona-
do. Desligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR e abra 
a porta.
Aguarde alguns minutos antes de retirar os talheres, a fim de evitar 
queimaduras. Descarregue os cestos, começando pelo inferior.

A máquina desliga-se automaticamente durante períodos alargados 
de inatividade, a fim de reduzir o consumo de energia. Se a loiça estiver 
apenas ligeiramente suja ou tiver sido passada por água antes de ser 
colocada na máquina de lavar loiça, diminua a quantidade de detergen-
te utilizado em conformidade.

MODIFICAR UM PROGRAMA EM EXECUÇÃO
Se tiver sido selecionado um programa incorreto, é possível mudá-lo, desde 
que o mesmo tenha começado há pouco tempo: mantenha premido o 
botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR, a máquina irá desligar-se. Volte a ligar a máquina 
utilizando o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR e selecione um novo ciclo de lavagem 
e as opções pretendidas; inicie o ciclo premindo o botão INÍCIO/Pausa.

ADICIONAR MAIS LOIÇA
Sem desligar a máquina, abra a porta (tenha cuidado com o vapor 
quente!) e coloque a loiça no interior da máquina. Feche a porta e prima 
o botão INÍCIO/Pausa; o ciclo começa no ponto em que foi interrompido.

INTERRUPÇÕES ACIDENTAIS
Se a porta for aberta durante o ciclo de lavagem, ou se houver um corte de 
energia, o ciclo para. Depois de a porta ser fechada ou de o abastecimento 
elétrico ser restabelecido, para voltar a iniciar o ciclo a partir do ponto em que 
foi interrompido, prima o botão INÍCIO/Pausa.
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LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
LIMPAR O CONJUNTO DE FILTROS
Limpe regularmente o conjunto de filtros para que os filtros não fiquem 
entupidos e para que a água residual flua corretamente.
Ao utilizar a máquina de lavar loiça com filtros obstruídos ou objetos 
estranhos dentro do sistema de filtragem ou nos pulverizadores poderá 
causar o mau funcionamento da unidade, resultando numa perda de 
desempenho, num funcionamento ruidoso ou numa maior utilização de 
recursos.
O conjunto de filtros é composto por três filtros que eliminam os restos 
de comida da água de lavagem e fazem recircular a água: para obter os 
melhores resultados de lavagem é necessário limpá-los.

A máquina de lavar loiça não pode ser utilizada sem filtros ou com 
os filtros soltos.
Pelo menos uma vez por mês ou após cada 30 ciclos, verifique o con-
junto de filtros e, se necessário, limpe-os muito bem em água corrente, 
utilizando uma escova não metálica e seguindo as instruções abaixo:

1. Rode o filtro cilíndrico A no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do 
relógio e retire-o (Fig. 1).

2. Retire a parte interna do filtro B exercendo uma ligeira pressão nas 
abas laterais (Fig. 2).

3. Faça deslizar para fora o filtro de aço inoxidável C (Fig. 3).

4. Caso encontre quaisquer objetos estranhos (tais como vidros e por-
celana partidos, ossos de comida, sementes de frutos, etc.) remova-
-os cuidadosamente.

5. Inspecione o coletor e retire quaisquer restos de comida. NUNCA 
RETIRE a proteção da bomba do ciclo de lavagem (elemento preto) 
(Fig. 4).

Depois de limpar os filtros, volte a colocar o conjunto de filtros e fixe-o 
corretamente na devida posição; isto é essencial para manter um fun-
cionamento eficaz da máquina de lavar loiça.

LIMPAR A MANGUEIRA DE ENTRADA DE ÁGUA
Se as mangueiras da água forem novas ou não tiverem sido utilizadas 
durante um longo período de tempo, deixe a água correr para garantir 
que estão desobstruídas e sem impurezas antes de efetuar as ligações 
necessárias. Se não tomar esta precaução, a entrada de água pode ficar 
obstruída e danificar a máquina de lavar loiça.

21

43

A

C

A

B

LIMPAR OS BRAÇOS ASPERSORES
Por vezes, os restos de comida podem acumular-se nos braços asperso-
res e bloquear os orifícios utilizados para pulverizar a água. Assim, reco-
menda-se que verifique periodicamente os braços e que os limpe com 
uma escova pequena não metálica.

Para retirar o braço aspersor superior, rode o anel de bloqueio de plásti-
co no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio. O braço aspersor superior deve 
ser recolocado de modo a que o lado com mais orifícios fique voltado 
para cima.
É possível remover o braço aspersor inferior puxando-o para cima.

SISTEMA DE DESENDURECIMENTO DA ÁGUA
O descalcificador de água reduz automaticamente a dureza da água 
evitando, consequentemente, a acumulação de calcário no aquecedor, 
e contribuindo também para uma melhor eficiência de limpeza. 
Este sistema regenera-se com sal, portanto, é necessário reabaste-
cer o recipiente de sal sempre que este estiver vazio. 
A frequência da regeneração depende da definição do nível de dureza 
da água - a regeneração ocorre uma vez a cada 5 ciclos Eco com uma 
definição de dureza da água de nível 3. 
O processo de regeneração começa no ciclo de enxaguamento final e 
termina na fase de secagem, antes do término do ciclo. 
• Uma única regeneração consome: ~3,5 litros de água;
• Demora até 5 minutos adicionais para o ciclo; 
• Consome menos de 0,005 kWh de energia.
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Caso a sua máquina de lavar loiça não funcione corretamente, verifique se consegue resolver o problema através das soluções apresentadas na lista que se 
segue. Para outros erros ou problemas, entre em contato com o Serviço de Pós-venda Autorizado, cujos detalhes de contacto podem ser encontrados no livre-
te da garantia. As peças sobressalentes estarão disponíveis por um período de até 7 ou até 10 anos, de acordo com os requisitos específicos do Regulamento.

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

IEC 436

:

As políticas da empresa, documentação padrão, encomenda de peças sobresselentes e 
informações adicionais sobre o produto poderão ser consultadas em:
• Visitando a nossa página web docs.whirlpool.eu e parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Utilizando o código QR
• Em alternativa, contacte o nosso Serviço Pós-venda (através do número de telefone 

contido no livrete da garantia). Ao contactar o nosso Serviço Pós-Venda, indique os códigos 
fornecidos na placa de identificação do seu produto.

A informação relativa ao modelo pode ser obtida utilizando o código QR indicado na etiqueta 
energética. A etiqueta inclui também o identificador do modelo, que pode ser utilizado para 
consultar o portal de registo em https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

PROBLEMAS CAUSAS POSSÍVEIS SOLUÇÕES
  O indicador de  
         sal está aceso

O reservatório de sal está vazio. (Após abastecer 
com sal o indicador poderá permanecer aceso 
durante vários ciclos de lavagem).

Encha o reservatório com sal (para mais informações consulte a página 2).
Ajuste a dureza da água - consulte a tabela na página 2.

  O indicador do  
         abrilhantador  
         está aceso

A gaveta do abrilhantador está vazia. (Após abaste-
cer com abrilhantador o indicador poderá permane-
cer aceso durante vários ciclos de lavagem).

Encha o reservatório com abrilhantador (veja mais informações na página 2).

A máquina de lavar 
loiça não começa 
a funcionar ou não 
responde aos coman-
dos.

A máquina não está ligada corretamente. Ligue a ficha à tomada.

Corte de energia. Por motivos de segurança, a máquina de lavar loiça não reinicia automaticamente 
quando a energia é reposta. Prima o botão INÍCIO/PAUSA para retomar o ciclo.

A porta da máquina de lavar loiça não está fechada. Empurre vigorosamente a porta até ouvir um “clique”.

O ciclo é interrompido com a abertura da porta 
durante > 4 segundos. Feche a porta e prima INÍCIO/Pausa.

A máquina não responde aos comandos.
Desligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR, volte a ligá-la passado cerca 
de um minuto e reinicie o programa. Se o problema persistir, desligue o aparelho 
durante 1 minuto e ligue-o novamente

A máquina de lavar 
loiça não escoa a 
água. 

O ciclo de lavagem ainda não terminou. Aguarde até que o ciclo de lavagem termine.

O tubo de escoamento está dobrado. Certifique-se de que o tubo de escoamento não está dobrado (consulte INSTRUÇÕES 
DE INSTALAÇÃO).

O tubo de escoamento do lava-loiça está obstruído. Limpe o tubo de escoamento do lava-loiça.

O filtro está obstruído com restos de comida Limpe o filtro (ver LIMPAR O CONJUNTO DE FILTROS).

A máquina de lavar 
loiça faz um ruído 
excessivo.

Os pratos estão a chocalhar entre si. Disponha a loiça corretamente (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS).

Foi produzida uma quantidade excessiva de 
espuma.

O detergente não foi doseado corretamente ou não é adequado para utilização em 
máquinas de lavar loiça (ver ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE). Reinicie a 
máquina de lavar loiça premindo o botão ESCOAR (ver OPÇÕES E FUNÇÕES) e execute o 
novo programa sem detergente.

A loiça não fica 
limpa.

A loiça foi disposta de forma incorreta. Disponha a loiça corretamente (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS).

Os braços aspersores não conseguem rodar livre-
mente, sendo impedidos pela loiça. Disponha a loiça corretamente (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS).

O ciclo de lavagem é demasiado suave. Selecione um ciclo de lavagem apropriado (ver TABELA DE PROGRAMAS).

Foi produzida uma quantidade excessiva de 
espuma.

O detergente não foi doseado corretamente ou não é adequado para utilização em 
máquinas de lavar loiça (ver ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE).

A tampa do depósito de abrilhantador não está 
bem fechada. Certifique-se de que a tampa do distribuidor de abrilhantador está fechada.

O filtro está sujo ou obstruído. Limpe o conjunto de filtros (ver LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO).

Não há sal. Encha o depósito de sal (ver ENCHER O DEPÓSITO DO SAL).

A máquina de lavar 
loiça não se enche de 
água. 
Todos os LEDs estão 
piscando rapida-
mente.

Não há abastecimento de água ou a torneira está 
fechada. Certifique-se de que há água ou que a torneira está aberta.

A mangueira da entrada está dobrada. Certifique-se de que a mangueira de entrada não está dobrada (ver INSTALAÇÃO), 
volte a programar a máquina e reinicialize-a.

O filtro da mangueira de entrada de água está 
obstruído; é necessário limpá-lo.

Depois de efetuar a verificação e a limpeza, desligue a máquina de lavar loiça, volte a 
ligá-la e reinicie um novo programa.

A máquina de lavar 
loiça termina o ciclo 
prematuramente.

Drene a mangueira que está posicionada dema-
siado em baixo ou drene para o seu sistema de 
esgoto doméstico.

Verifique se a extremidade da mangueira de drenagem está colocada à altura correta 
(consulte INSTALAÇÃO). Verifique se existe um sifão no sistema de esgoto doméstico, 
instale a válvula de admissão de ar, se necessário.

Existe ar no abastecimento de água. Verifique se existem fugas de água ou outros problemas que causem a entrada de ar.

400011519566B
03/2023 dk - Xerox Fabriano
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A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE
FELSŐ KOSÁR

Ide helyezhetők a kényesebb 
és könnyű edények, például 
poharak, csészék, tálkák, kis 
salátástálak.

(Példa a megtöltött felső kosárra)

A FELSŐ KOSÁR MAGASSÁGÁNAK BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A felső kosár magassága állítható. Ha a felső állásba állítja, az alsó kosár-
ba nagyobb edények helyezhetők; ha az alsó állásba állítja, maximáli-
san kihasználhatók a lehajtható rögzítőelemek: függőlegesen több 
hely áll rendelkezésre, és az alsó kosárba pakolt edényeknek is elegen-
dő hely jut.
A felső kosár magasságbeállítóval  rendel-
kezik (lásd az ábrát). Magasabbra állításához 
fogja meg a kosár két oldalát,  és az emelőka-
rok megnyomása nélkül emelje azt feljebb. A 
kosár a felső helyzetbe áll. 
Az alsó helyzetbe állításához  nyomja meg a 
kosár két oldalán lévő emelőkarokat A, és tolja 
lefelé a kosarat.
Kifejezetten javasoljuk, hogy ne módosítsa 
a kosár magasságát akkor, amikor a kosár-
ban edények találhatók.
A kosár lejjebb vagy feljebb helyezésekor SOHA ne csak az egyik 
oldal magasságát módosítsa.

ÁLLÍTHATÓ MAGASSÁGÚ LEHAJTHATÓ POLCOK
A kosárban lévő edények optimális 
elrendezése érdekében az oldalsó 
polcok fel- és lehajthatók.
A borospoharak biztonságosan 
helyezhetők a lehajtható polcokra: 
a poharak talpát illessze a megfelelő 
nyílásokba.
Készüléktípustól függően: 
• a polcok lehajtásához csúsztassa 

azokat fel és forgassa el, vagy vegye 
ki a rögzítőkből és húzza lefelé.

• a polcok felhajtásához forgassa 
azokat el és csúsztassa lefelé, vagy húzza felfelé és rögzítse.

ALSÓ KOSÁR
Ide fazekak, fedők, tányérok, 
salátástálak, evőeszközök stb. 
pakolhatók.
A nagyobb tányérokat és 
fedőket lehetőség szerint a 
kosár szélére helyezze, hogy 
biztosan ne érjenek a szóróka-
rokhoz.

(Példa a megtöltött alsó kosárra)

EVŐESZKÖZKOSÁR
A kosár felső ráccsal rendelkezik, melynek segítségével jobban 
elrendezhetők az evőeszközök. Az evőeszközkosár kizárólag az alsó 
kosár elülső részére helyezhető.

A késeket és egyéb éles eszközöket hegyükkel lefelé rakja az 
evőeszközkosárba, vagy helyezze azokat vízszintesen a felső kosár 
lehajtható tartóelemeire.
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MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLAT 

TANÁCSOK
A kosarak megtöltése előtt távolítsa el az ételmaradékokat az edényekről, 
és ürítse ki a poharakat. Mosogatás előtt nem szükséges folyó vízzel 
leöblíteni az edényeket.
Az edényeket úgy rendezze el, hogy biztosan álljanak, ne dőljenek el 
könnyen. Az edények nyílása lefelé nézzen, és a homorú/domború 
részek ferdén álljanak, hogy a víz mindenhova elérjen, és akadálytalanul 
folyhasson.
Vigyázat! A fedők, fogantyúk, tálak és serpenyők nem állítják meg a forgó 
szórókarokat.
A kisebb tárgyakat az evőeszközkosárba helyezze. Az erősen szennyezett 
edényeket az alsó kosárba kell helyezni, mivel ott erősebb a vízpermet, azaz 
jobb a mosogatási eredmény. A készülék megtöltése után ellenőrizze, hogy 
a szórókarok forgását nem akadályozza-e valami.

GÉPBEN NEM MOSOGATHATÓ EDÉNYEK
• Fából készült edények és evőeszközök.
• Kényes, díszes poharak, kézműves és antik edények. Ezek a díszítések 

nem bírják a gépi mosogatást.
• Szintetikus anyagból készült részek, amelyek nem bírják a magas hőmér-

sékletet.
• Réz- és bádogedények.
• Hamuval, viasszal, kenőzsírral vagy tintával szennyezett edények.
A poharakon lévő díszítés és az alumínium- vagy ezüstedények színe 
megváltozhat, kifakulhat a mosogatás során. Egyes üvegtípusok (pl. 
kristályüveg) néhány mosogatási ciklus után homályossá válhatnak.

A POHARAK ÉS AZ EDÉNYEK KÁROSODÁSA
• A készülékbe kizárólag olyan üveg- és porcelánedények helyezhetők, 

amelyek a gyártó állítása szerint mosogatógépben mosogathatók.
• Az edényekhez megfelelő, kímélő mosogatószert használjon.
• Az edényeket és az evőeszközöket a mosogatási ciklus végeztével azon-

nal vegye ki a mosogatógépből.

A POHARAK ÉS AZ EDÉNYEK KÁROSODÁSA
• Ha a háztartási mosogatógépet a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően hasz-

nálják, az edények mosogatógépben történő mosogatása általában 
KEVESEBB ENERGIÁT és vizet igényel, mint a kézi mosogatás.

• A mosogatógép hatékonyságának maximalizálásához javasolt a moso-
gatási programot a mosogatógép teljes betöltése után indítani. Ha a 
háztartási mosogatógépet a gyártó által jelzett kapacitásig tölti fel, azzal 
energiát és vizet takaríthat meg. Az edények helyes betöltésével kapcso-
latos információt a KOSARAK MEGRAKODÁSA című fejezetben talál. Rész-
leges betöltés esetén javasolt a megfelelő mosogatási beállítást (Fél töltet 
/ Zónamosogatás / Multizone) használni, ha lehetséges, csak a kijelölt 
kosarakat használva. A mosogatógép helytelen betöltése vagy túltölté-
se fokozhatja az erőforrások (például víz, energia és idő) felhasználását, 
megnövelheti a zajszintet, és csökkentheti a mosogatási és szárítási tel-
jesítményt.

• Az edények manuális előöblítése megnövekedett víz- és energiafogyasz-
tást eredményezhet, és nem javasolt.

HIGIÉNIA
A mosogatógépben keletkező kellemetlen szag és lerakódások elkerülése 
érdekében legalább havonta egyszer futtasson le egy magas hőmérsékletű 
programot. Használjon egy teáskanál mosogatószert, és a készülék tisztításához 
futtassa le a programot edények nélkül.

TANÁCSOK ÉS TIPPEK

1. A VÍZCSATLAKOZÁS ELLENŐRZÉSE
Ellenőrizze, hogy a mosogatógép rá van-e kötve a vízhálózatra, és 
hogy a csap nyitva van-e.

2. A MOSOGATÓGÉP BEKAPCSOLÁSA
Nyomja meg a BE/KI gombot.

3. A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE 
(lásd: A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE)

4. A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
5. A PROGRAM KIVÁLASZTÁSA ÉS A CIKLUS BEÁLLÍTÁSA 

Az edények típusa és szennyezettségi szintje alapján válassza ki a 
leginkább megfelelő programot (lásd: PROGRAMOK ISMERTETÉSE)  
a P gombbal. 
Állítsa be a kívánt opciókat (lásd: OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK).

6. START
Indítsa el a mosogatási ciklust a START/SZÜNET gombbal.  
A program indulásakor sípolás hallatszik.

7. A MOSOGATÁSI CIKLUS VÉGE
A mosogatási ciklus végét sípoló hang jelzi és a beállított pro-
gramhoz tartozó jelzőfény villog. Nyissa ki az ajtót, és kapcsolja ki a 
készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében az edények kipakolása előtt 
várjon néhány percet. Vegye ki az edényeket. Először az alsó kosarat 
ürítse ki. 

Az energiafogyasztás csökkentése érdekében a készülék automa-
tikusan kikapcsol, ha bizonyos ideig nem használják.
Ha az edények enyhén szennyezettek, vagy a mosogatógépbe 
helyezés előtt vízzel leöblítették azokat, használjon kevesebb 
mosogatószert.

FOLYAMATBAN LÉVŐ PROGRAM MÓDOSÍTÁSA
Ha rossz programot választott, röviddel a program indulása után a 
kiválasztás még módosítható. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a BE/KI 
gombot, ekkor a gép kikapcsol.
Kapcsolja vissza a mosogatógépet a BE/KI gombbal, majd válassza ki 
az új mosogatási ciklust és az esetleges opciókat. Indítsa el a ciklust: és 
nyomja meg a START/SZÜNET gombot. 

TOVÁBBI EDÉNYEK HOZZÁADÁSA
Anélkül, hogy kikapcsolná a gépet, nyissa ki az ajtót (vigyázzon, 
FORRÓ gőz távozhat!), és helyezze az edényeket a mosogatógépbe. 
Csukja be az ajtót, és nyomja meg a START/SZÜNET gombot. A ciklus 
onnan folytatódik, ahol korábban megszakította azt.

VÉLETLEN MEGSZAKÍTÁS
Ha a mosogatási ciklus közben kinyitják az ajtót, vagy elmegy az áram, 
a ciklus leáll. Miután becsukta az ajtót, illetve helyreállt az áramszolgál-
tatás, a ciklus folytatásához nyomja meg a START/SZÜNET gombot. 
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ÁPOLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
A SZŰRŐEGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA
Rendszeresen tisztítsa ki a szűrőegységet, így megelőzhető a szűrők el-
tömődése, és a víz szabadon tud távozni.

Ha a mosogatógép használata során a szűrők el vannak tömődve, il-
letve ha a szűrőrendszerben vagy a szórókarokban tárgyak vannak, az 
a berendezés nem megfelelő működését okozhatja, ami a teljesítmé-
ny csökkenését, zajos működést vagy nagyobb erőforrás-felhasználást 
eredményezhet.
A szűrőegység három szűrőből áll, amelyek eltávolítják az ételma-
radékokat a mosogatóvízből, majd visszaforgatják a vizet .
A mosogatógép nem használható szűrők nélkül vagy meglazult 
szűrővel.
Havonta legalább egyszer vagy 30 programonként ellenőrizze a szűrőe-
gységet, és szükség esetén tisztítsa meg alaposan folyó víz alatt, nemfé-
mes kefével, az alábbi utasításoknak megfelelően:
1. Forgassa a henger alakú szűrőt A az óramutató járásával ellentétes 

irányba, majd húzza ki (1. ábra).
2. Vegye ki a kehely alakú szűrőt B úgy, hogy enyhén megnyomja az 

oldalsó füleket (2. ábra).
3. Csúsztassa ki a rozsdamentes acélból készült szűrőlemezt C (3. ábra).
4. Ha idegen tárgyat (például törött üveget, porcelánt, csontot, 

gyümölcsmagot stb.) talál, óvatosan távolítsa el azt.

5. Ellenőrizze a szűrőrészt, és távolítsa el az ételmaradékokat. SOHA NE 
TÁVOLÍTSA EL a mosogatóciklust végző pumpa védőfedelét (feke-
tével jelölve) (4. ábra)!

A szűrők tisztítása után helyezze vissza a szűrőegységet, és rögzítse 
megfelelően a helyére. Ez elengedhetetlen a mosogatógép hatékony 
működéséhez.

A VÍZBEVEZETŐ TÖMLŐ TISZTÍTÁSA
Ha a víztömlők újak, vagy azokat hosszabb ideig nem használták, a csatla-
koztatás előtt folyasson át rajtuk vizet, hogy biztosan tiszták és szenny-
eződéstől mentesek legyenek. Ha nem végzi el ezt az óvintézkedést, a 
vízbevezető tömlő eltömődhet, és károsíthatja a mosogatógépet. 

21

43

A

C

A

B

A SZÓRÓKAROK TISZTÍTÁSA
Időnként ételmaradék száradhat a szórókarokra, és eltömítheti a víz 
permetezésére szolgáló nyílásokat. Ezért javasoljuk, hogy rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze a szórókarokat, és tisztítsa meg azokat egy kisméretű, nem-
fémes kefével.

A felső szórókar leszereléséhez forgassa el a műanyag rögzítőgyűrűt az 
óramutató járásával megegyező irányba. A felső szórókar visszahelyezé-
sekor ügyeljen arra, hogy a több nyílást tartalmazó oldala nézzen felfelé.

Az alsó szórókart felfelé húzva lehet kivenni a helyéről.

VÍZLÁGYÍTÓ RENDSZER 
A vízlágyító rendszer automatikusan csökkenti a víz keménységét, így 
megelőzve a vízkő felhalmozódását a fűtőszálon, így jobb mosogatási 
hatékonyságot biztosítva. 
A rendszer sóval regenerálja magát, ezért a sótárolót kiürülés 
esetén fel kell tölteni. 
A regenerálás gyakorisága a vízkeménység szintjének beállításától 
függ - a regenerálás 5 Eco ciklusként történik meg 3-ra állított víz-
keménység szinttel. 
A regenerálás a végső öblítés közben kezdődik, és a szárítási fázisban, 
a program vége előtt fejeződik be.
• Egyetlen regenerálás során a készülék: ~3,5 l vizet használ fel;
• A program 5 perccel tovább tart; 
• Kevesebb, mint 0,005 kWh energiát használ fel.



8

HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS 
Ha a mosogatógép nem megfelelően működik, ellenőrizze, hogy a probléma javítható-e az alábbi lista lépéseinek végrehajtásával. Más 
hibák vagy problémák esetében lépjen kapcsolatba a hivatalos vevőszolgálattal, amelynek kapcsolattartási adatai a garanciafüzetben talál-
hatók. A pótalkatrészek akár 7, akár 10 évig is rendelkezésre állnak, az adott rendelet követelményeinek megfelelően.

A szabályzatok, a szabványos dokumentáció, a tartalékalkatrészek rendelése és a 
termékkel kapcsolatos további információk az alábbi elérhetőségeken találhatók:
• Látogasson el a docs.whirlpool.eu and parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com weboldalra
• QR-kód segítségével
• Vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a vevőszolgálattal (a telefonszámot lásd a garanciafüzetben). 

Amennyiben a vevőszolgálathoz fordul, kérjük, adja meg a termék adattábláján feltüntetett 
kódokat.

A modell adataihoz olvassa be az energiafogyasztást jelölő címkén található QR-kódot. 
A címkén található modellazonosító segítségével használható a regisztrációs portál 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

HIBA LEHETSÉGES OK MEGOLDÁS
        A só  
         jelzőfénye ég

A sótartály üres. (A sótartály feltöltése után 
előfordulhat, hogy néhány mosogatási progra-
mon keresztül a sószint jelzőfénye tovább világít).

Töltse fel a tartályt sóval (további tudnivalók: 2. oldal).
Állítsa be a vízkeménységet. Lásd a 2. oldalon található táblázatot.

         Az öblítőszer  
         jelzőfénye ég

Az öblítőszer adagolója üres. (Az öblítőszertartály 
feltöltése után előfordulhat, hogy néhány moso-
gatási programon keresztül az öblítőszer szintjének 
jelzőfénye tovább világít).

Töltse fel az adagolót öblítőszerrel (további tudnivalók: 2. oldal).

A mosogatógép 
nem indul vagy 
nem reagál a 
parancsokra.

Nem megfelelően csatlakoztatta a készüléket. Csatlakoztassa a dugót a hálózati aljzatba.

Áramkimaradás. A mosogatógép biztonsági okokból nem indul újra automatikusan az áramszolgáltatás 
visszatértekor. Az START/Szünet gombot megnyomva folytassa a programot.

Nincs bezárva a mosogatógép ajtaja. Erőteljesen nyomja be az ajtót, amíg kattantást nem hall.

Az ajtó nyitása miatt a program félbeszakad > 4 
másodpercre. Csukja be az ajtót, és nyomja meg a START/Szünet gombot.

A készülék nem reagál a parancsokra.
Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal, majd kb. 1 perc elteltével kapcsolja vissza, és 
indítsa újra a programot. Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, húzza ki a készüléket a hálóza-
tból 1 percre, majd csatlakoztassa ismét.

A mosogatógép 
nem ereszti le a 
vizet.

Még tart a mosogatási ciklus. Várja meg, amíg a mosogatási ciklus véget ér.

Meghajlott a leeresztőtömlő. Ellenőrizze, hogy nem hajlott-e meg a leeresztőtömlő (lásd BESZERELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ).

Eltömődött a mosogató lefolyócsöve. Tisztítsa meg a mosogató lefolyócsövét.

Az ételmaradékok eltömítették a szűrőt. Tisztítsa ki a szűrőt (lásd A SZŰRŐEGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA).

A mosogatógép túl 
hangosan működik.

Az edények egymáshoz ütődnek. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

Túl sok hab képződött.
Nem megfelelően mérte ki a mosogatószert, vagy az nem használható mosoga-
tógépben (lásd A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE). Indítsa újra a mosogatógépet 
a LEERESZTÉS gombbal (lásd: OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK), és futtasson le egy új programot 
mosogatószer nélkül.

Az edények nem 
tiszták.

Nem megfelelően rendezte el az edényeket. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

A szórókarok nem forognak szabadon, mivel az 
edények útban vannak. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

A mosogatási ciklus túlzottan kímélő. Válasszon megfelelő mosogatási ciklust (lásd: PROGRAMOK TÁBLÁZATA).

Túl sok hab képződött. Nem megfelelően mérte ki a mosogatószert, vagy az nem használható mosogatógépben 
(lásd A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE).

Nem megfelelően zárta vissza az öblítőszer rek-
eszének kupakját. Zárja vissza az öblítőszer-adagoló kupakját.

A szűrő szennyezett vagy eltömődött. Tisztítsa ki a szűrőegységet (lásd ÁPOLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS).

Kifogyott a só. Töltse fel a tartályt (lásd A SÓTARTÁLY FELTÖLTÉSE).

A készülék nem 
vesz fel vizet.
Az összes LED  
gyorsan villog

Nem jön víz a vízvezetékből, vagy el van zárva a 
vízcsap. Ellenőrizze, hogy jön-e víz a vízvezetékből, és a vízcsap nyitva van-e.

Meghajlott a vízbevezető tömlő. Ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e megtörve a vízelvezető tömlő (lásd: ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS), állítsa 
be újra a mosogatógépet, majd indítsa újra.

Eltömődött a vízbevezető tömlőben lévő szűrő; ki 
kell tisztítani.

Az ellenőrzés és a tisztítás után kapcsolja ki, majd be a mosogatógépet, és indítson el 
egy új programot.

A mosogatógép 
idő előtt befejezi a 
programot.

A leeresztőtömlő túl alacsonyra van pozicionálva, 
vagy háztartási szennyvízelvezető rendszerbe 
vezet le.

Ellenőrizze, hogy a leeresztőtömlő vége megfelelő magasságban van-e (lásd: ÜZEMBE 
HELYEZÉS). Ellenőrizze a levezetést a háztartási szennyvízelvezető rendszerbe, és ha 
szükséges, szereljen be légbevezető szelepet.

Levegő van a vízrendszerben. Ellenőrizze, hogy a vízrendszer nem szivárog-e, illetve más probléma miatt nem jut-e be 
levegő.

400011519566B
03/2023 dk - Xerox Fabriano
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ΓΕΜΙΣΜΑ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ
ΕΠΑΝΩ ΚΑΛΑΘΙ

Τοποθετήστε ευαίσθητα και ελα-
φριά σκεύη: ποτήρια, φλυτζάνια, 
πιατάκια, μικρά μπολ σαλάτας.

(παράδειγμα γεμίσματος επάνω καλαθιού)

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΥΨΟΥΣ ΤΟΥ ΕΠΑΝΩ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΟΥ
Μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε το ύψος του επάνω καλαθιού: επάνω θέση για 
την τοποθέτηση σκευών μεγάλου όγκου στο κάτω καλάθι και χαμηλή 
θέση για την πλήρη αξιοποίηση των ανακλινόμενων ραφιών 
δημιουργώντας περισσότερο χώρο προς τα επάνω  και αποφυγή 
σύγκρουσης με τα σκεύη που  έχουν τοποθετηθεί στο κάτω καλάθι.
Το επάνω καλάθι εξοπλίζεται με ένα ρυθμιστή 
ύψους επάνω καλαθιού (βλ. εικόνα), χωρίς να 
πιέσετε τις λαβές, σηκώστε τον επάνω απλά 
κρατώντας τα πλαϊνά του καλαθιού, μόλις το 
καλάθι σταθεροποιηθεί στην επάνω θέση.
Για να το επαναφέρετε σε κάτω θέση, πιέστε 
τα λεβιεδάκια A στα πλαϊνά του καλαθιού και 
μετακινήστε το καλάθι προς τα κάτω.
Συνιστάται να μην ρυθμίζετε το ύψος του 
καλαθιού όταν αυτό είναι γεμάτο. ΠΟΤΕ μην 
ανυψώνετε ή κατεβάζετε το καλάθι μόνο 
από τη μία πλευρά.

ΑΝΑΔΙΠΛΟΥΜΕΝΑ ΠΤΕΡΥΓΙΑ ΜΕ ΡΥΘΜΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΘΕΣΗ
Αυτά τα πλευρικά αναδιπλούμενα 
περύγια μπορούν να διπλωθούν και 
να ξεδιπλωθούν προκειμένου να 
βελτιώσουν την τακτοποίηση των 
σκευών στο ράφι.
Ποτήρια κρασιού μπορούν να 
τοποθετηθούν με ασφάλεια στα 
αναδιπλούμενα πτερύγια εισάγοντας 
το στέλεχος κάθε ποτηριού στις 
αντίστοιχες υποδοχές.
Ανάλογα με το μοντέλο: 
• για να ξεδιπλώσετε τα πτερύγια 

πρέπει να τα σύρετε επάνω και να τα περιστρέψετε ή να τα 
ελευθερώσετε από τι κλιπ και να τραβήξετε προς τα κάτω.

• για να διπλώσετε τα πτερύγια πρέπει να τα περιστρέψετε και να τα 
σύρετε προς τα κάτω ή να τα τραβήξτε επάνω και να συνδέσετε τα 
πτερύγια στα κλιπ.

ΚΑΤΩ ΚΑΛΑΘΙ
Για κατσαρόλες, καπάκια, πιάτα, 
πιατέλες σαλάτας, μαχαιροπί-
ρουνα, κ.τ.λ. Η ιδανική θέση για 
τα μεγάλα πιάτα και τα καπάκια 
είναι τα πλαϊνά όπου δεν θα πα-
ρεμβάλλονται με τον εκτοξευ-
τήρα.

(παράδειγμα γεμίσματος του κάτω καλαθιού)

ΚΑΛΑΘΙ ΓΙΑ ΜΑΧΑΙΡΟΠΙΡΟΥΝΑ
Το ρυθμιζόμενο καλάθι εξοπλίζεται με γρίλιες επάνω για να 
τακτοποιούνται καλύτερα τα μαχαιροπίρουνα. Το καλάθι για 
μαχαιροπίρουνα πρέπει να τοποθετείται μόνο στη μπροστινή πλευρά 
του κάτω καλαθιού.

Τα μαχαίρια και άλλα εργαλεία κουζίνας με μυτερά άκρα πρέπει 
να τοποθετούνται στο καλάθι για μαχαιροπίρουνα με το μυτερό 
άκρο προς τα κάτω ή πρέπει να τοποθετούνται οριζόντια στα 
αναδιπλούμενα ράφια του επάνω καλαθιού.
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ΚΑΘΗΜΕΡΙΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ 

ΣΚΕΥΗ
Πριν γεμίσετε τα καλάθια, καθαρίστε όλα τα υπολείμματα τροφών από 
τα οικιακά σκεύη και αδειάστε τα ποτήρια. Δεν είναι απαραίτητο να τα 
ξεπλύνετε με τρεχούμενο νερό.
Τακτοποιήστε τα σκεύη με τρόπο ώστε να διατηρηθούν σταθερά στη θέση 
τους και δεν θα αναποδογυρίσουν, τακτοποιήστε τα δοχεία με το άνοιγμα 
προς τα κάτω και τα κυρτά/κοίλα μέρη τοποθετημένα πλάγια, επιτρέποντας 
έτσι στο νερό να φτάσει σε κάθε επιφάνεια και να ρέει ελεύθερα.
Προειδοποίηση: καπάκια, χειρολαβές, δίσκοι και τηγάνια δεν πρέπει να 
εμποδίζουν την περιστροφή των εκτοξευτήρων.
Τοποθετήστε τα μικρά σκεύη στο καλάθι για μαχαιροπίρουνα. Τα πολύ 
λερωμένα σκεύη και τηγάνια πρέπει να τοποθετούνται στο κάτω καλάθι 
γιατί σε αυτό το τμήμα η εκτόξευση του νερού είναι πιο δυνατή και με 
μεγαλύτερη απόδοση στο πλύσιμο. μετά το γέμισμα της συσκευής, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι εκτοξευτήρες μπορούν να περιστρέφονται ελεύθερα.

ΑΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΑ ΣΚΕΥΗ
• Ξύλινα σκεύη και μαχαιροπίρουνα.
• Ευαίσθητα ποτήρια με διακοσμητικά, χειροτεχνίες και παλιά σκεύη. Τα 

διακοσμητικά στοιχεία δεν είναι ανθεκτικά.
• Τα μέρη από συνθετικό υλικό που δεν αντέχουν σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες.
• Σκεύη από χαλκό ή κασσίτερο.
• Σκεύη λερωμένα από στάχτη, κερί, λιπαντικό γράσο ή μελάνι.
Τα χρώματα των διακοσμητικών στο γυαλί και τα τμήμα από αλουμίνιο/
ασήμι μπορεί να αλλάξουν και να ξεθωριάσουν με τη διαδικασία πλύσης. 
Ορισμένοι τύποι γυαλιού (π.χ. κρυστάλλινα αντικείμενα) μπορεί να 
θολώσουν μετά από μερικούς κύκλους πλύσης.

ΖΗΜΙΑ ΣΤΑ ΓΥΑΛΙΝΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΑ ΣΚΕΥΗ
• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο γυάλινα αντικείμενα και πορσελάνη που 

διασφαλίζεται από τον κατασκευαστή ότι είναι κατάλληλα για πλύσιμο σε 
πλυντήριο πιάτων.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε ήπιο απορρυπαντικό κατάλληλο για οικιακά σκεύη
• Αφαιρέστε τα γυάλινα αντικείμενα και τα σκεύη από το πλυντήριο πιάτων 

αμέσως μόλις ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος πλύσης.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΞΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΗΣΗ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ
• Όταν το οικιακό πλυντήριο πιάτων χρησιμοποιείται σύμφωνα με τις 

οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή, η κατανάλωση ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ και νερού 
κατά το πλύσιμο των επιτραπέζιων σκευών σε ένα πλυντήριο 
πιάτων είναι συνήθως μικρότερη από το πλύσιμο στο χέρι.

• Προκειμένου να μεγιστοποιηθεί η αποτελεσματικότητα του 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων, συνιστάται η έναρξη του κύκλου πλύσης 
όταν το πλυντήριο πιάτων είναι εντελώς γεμάτο. Η φόρτωση 
του οικιακού πλυντηρίου πιάτων μέχρι την προβλεπόμενη από 
τον κατασκευαστή χωρητικότητα θα συμβάλει στην εξοικονόμηση 
ενέργειας και νερού. Πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη σωστή φόρτωση 
των επιτραπέζιων σκευών μπορείτε να βρείτε στο κεφάλαιο 
ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ.Σε περίπτωση μερικής φόρτωσης, συνιστάται 
η χρήση ειδικών επιλογών πλύσης, εφόσον υπάρχουν (Half load 
/ Zone Wash / Multizone), για την πλήρωση μόνο επιλεγμένων 
καλαθιών. Η λανθασμένη φόρτωση ή η υπερφόρτωση του 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων μπορεί να αυξήσει τη χρήση πόρων (όπως το 
νερό, την ενέργεια και το χρόνο, καθώς και να αυξήσει τον θόρυβο), 
μειώνοντας την απόδοση καθαρισμού και στεγνώματος.

• •Το ξέπλυμα στο χέρι των επιτραπέζιων ειδών πριν από την 
τοποθέτηση στο πλυντήριο πιάτων οδηγεί σε αυξημένη 
κατανάλωση νερού και ενέργειας και δεν συνιστάται.

ΥΓΙΕΙΝΗ
Για να αποφύγετε τις οσμές και τις επικαθίσεις που μπορεί να
συσσωρεύονται στο πλυντήριο πιάτων, ενεργοποιήστε ένα πρόγραμμα
υψηλής θερμοκρασίας τουλάχιστον μία φορά το μήνα.
Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα κουταλάκι απορρυπαντικού και λειτουργήστε το
χωρίς να γεμίσετε ώστε να καθαρίσει η συσκευή.

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ

1. ΕΛΕΓΞΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ ΝΕΡΟΥ
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή συνδέεται στο δίκτυο ύδρευσης και ότι 
η βάνα παροχής νερού είναι ανοιχτή.

2. ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΛΥΝΤΗΡΙΟ ΠΙΑΤΩΝ
Πιέστε το κουμπί ON/OFF.

3. ΓΕΜΙΣΤΕ ΤΑ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΑ 
(βλ. ΓΕΜΙΣΜΑ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ)

4. ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΥ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΥ
5. ΕΠΙΛΕΞΤΕ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΣΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΚΥΚΛΟ

Επιλέξτε το καταλληλότερο πρόγραμμα ανάλογα με τον τύπο 
οικιακών σκευών και το επίπεδο στο οποίο είναι λερωμένα (βλ. 
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ) πιέζοντας το κουμπί P. Κάντε τις 
επιθυμητές επιλογές (βλ. ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΎΡΓΙΕΣ).

6. ΕΝΑΡΞΗ
Εκκινήστε τον κύκλο πλύσης πατώντας το κουμπί ΈΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΎΣΗ.  
Όταν ξεκινήσει το πρόγραμμα θα ακούσετε ένα μπιπ.

7. ΤΕΛΟΣ ΚΥΚΛΟΥ ΠΛΥΣΗΣ
Τέλος του κύκλου πλυσίμου επισημαίνεται με ακουστικό σήμα 
και πάνω στην οθόνη και ανάβει η λυχνία ελέγχου επιλεγμένου 
προγράμματος. Ανοίξτε την πόρτα και απενεργοποιήστε τη 
συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
Περιμένετε μερικά λεπτά πριν αφαιρέσετε τα σκεύη για να 
αποφύγετε εγκαύματα. Βγάλτε τα καλάθια, ξεκινώντας από το κάτω. 

Η συσκευή απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα κατά τη διάρκεια περιόδων 
αδράνειας, προκειμένου να μειώσει την κατανάλωση ρεύματος.
Αν τα οικιακά σκεύη είναι μόνο ελαφρώς λερωμένα ή τα έχετε 
ξεπλύνει με νερό πριν τα βάλετε στο πλυντήριο πιάτων, μειώστε 
ανάλογα την ποσότητα απορρυπαντικού.

ΑΛΛΑΓΗ ΕΝΟΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΟΣ ΣΕ ΕΞΕΛΙΞΗ
Αν έχετε επιλέξει λάθος πρόγραμμα, μπορείτε να το αλλάξετε εφόσον 
έχει μόλις αρχίσει: κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί ON/OFF, η συσκευή 
απενεργοποιείται. Ενεργοποιήστε ξανά τη συσκευή με το κουμπί 
ON/OFF και επιλέξτε το νέο κύκλο πλύσης και τις λειτουργίες που 
επιθυμείτε. Ξεκινήστε τον κύκλο. Πιέζοντας το κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ. 

ΠΡΟΣΘΗΚΗ ΕΠΙΠΛΕΟΝ ΣΚΕΥΩΝ
Χωρίς να απενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, ανοίξτε την πόρτα (προσέξτε 
τον ΚΑΥΤΟ ΑΤΜΟ!) και τοποθετήστε τα οικιακά σκεύη στο πλυντήριο 
πιάτων. Κλείστε την πόρτα και πατήστε το κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ,  ο 
κύκλος θα ξεκινήσει από το σημείο στο οποίο τον διακόψατε.

ΤΥΧΑΙΕΣ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΕΣ
Αν ανοίξει η πόρτα κατά τη διάρκεια του κύκλου πλύσης ή αν γίνει 
διακοπή ρεύματος, ο κύκλος διακόπτεται. Μόλις κλείσει ξανά η πόρτα 
ή επανέλθει το ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα, για να ξεκινήσει πάλι ο κύκλος από το 
σημείο που διακόπηκε, πατήστε το κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ.
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ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΦΙΛΤΡΟΥ
Καθαρίζετε τακτικά το φίλτρο έτσι ώστε να μην μπουκώνουν τα φίλτρα 
και να προκαλείται ανώμαλη ροή των λυμάτων.
Η χρήση πλυντηρίου πιάτων με φραγμένα φίλτρα ή ξένα αντικείμενα 
μέσα στο σύστημα φιλτραρίσματος ή στους βραχίονες ψεκασμού 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία της μονάδας που έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα απώλεια απόδοσης, λειτουργία με θόρυβο ή υψηλότερη 
χρήση πόρων.
Το φίλτρο αποτελείται από τρία τμήματα που αφαιρούν τα υπολείμματα 
τροφών από το νερό πλύσης και στη συνέχεια θέτουν εκ νέου σε 
κυκλοφορία το νερό.
Το πλυντήριο πιάτων δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται χωρίς φίλτρα 
ή με το φίλτρο χαλαρό.
Τουλάχιστον μία φορά το μήνα ή μετά από κάθε 30 κύκλους, ελέγξτε το 
φίλτρο και αν είναι απαραίτητο καθαρίστε το προσεκτικά με τρεχούμενο 
νερό, χρησιμοποιώντας μια μη μεταλλική βούρτσα και σύμφωνα με τις 
παρακάτω οδηγίες:
1. Περιστρέψτε το κυλινδρικό φίλτρο A αριστερόστροφα και βγάλτε το 

(Εικ. 1).
2. Αφαιρέστε το κύπελλο φίλτρο B ασκώντας ελαφριά πίεση στα 

πλαϊνά πτερύγια (Εικ. 2).
3. Σύρετε έξω την πλάκα φίλτρο από ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα C (Εικ. 3).
4. Σε περίπτωση ξένων αντικειμένων (όπως σπασμένο γυαλί, 

πορσελάνη, οστά, σπόροι καρπών κλπ.), θα πρέπει να τα αφαιρέσετε 
προσεκτικά.

5. Ελέγξτε την παγίδα και αφαιρέστε τυχόν υπολείμματα τροφών. 
ΠΟΤΕ ΜΗΝ ΑΦΑΙΡΕΙΤΕ το προστατευτικό της αντλίας του κύκλου 
πλύσης (μαύρη λεπτομέρεια) (Εικ. 4). 

Μετά τον καθαρισμό των φίλτρων, επανατοποθετήστε το φίλτρο 
και στερεώστε το καλά στη θέση του. Αυτό είναι σημαντικό για να 
διατηρείται η αποτελεσματική λειτουργία του πλυντηρίου πιάτων.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΕΥΚΑΜΠΤΟΥ ΣΩΛΗΝΑ 
ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗΣ ΝΕΡΟΥ
Αν οι εύκαμπτοι σωλήνες νερού είναι καινούργιοι ή δεν έχουν 
χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο διάστημα, πριν κάνετε τις απαραίτητες 
συνδέσεις, αφήστε το νερό να τρέξει προκειμένου να βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
είναι καθαρό και χωρίς ακαθαρσίες. Αν δεν ληφθεί αυτό το μέτρο, η 
παροχή νερού μπορεί να μπλοκαριστεί και να προκληθεί ζημιά στο 
πλυντήριο πιάτων. 

21

43

A

C

A

B

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΚΤΟΞΕΥΤΗΡΩΝ
Σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις τα υπολείμματα τροφών μπορεί να ξεραθούν 
και να σχηματίσουν κρούστα πάνω στους εκτοξευτήρες και να 
μπλοκάρουν τις οπές ψεκασμού του νερού. Συνιστάται να ελέγχετε τους 
εκτοξευτήρες κατά διαστήματα και να τους καθαρίζετε με μια μη 
μεταλλική βούρτσα.

Για να αφαιρέσετε τον επάνω εκτοξευτήρα, περιστρέψτε τον πλαστικό 
δακτύλιο ασφάλισης δεξιόστροφα. Ο επάνω εκτοξευτήρας πρέπει να 
επανατοποθετείται με τρόπο ώστε η πλευρά με τις περισσότερες οπές 
να είναι γυρισμένη προς τα επάνω. 

Ο κάτω εκτοξευτήρας μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί τραβώντας προς τα επάνω.

ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΑΦΑΛΑΤΩΣΗΣ ΝΕΡΟΥ 
Το αποσκληρυντικό νερού μειώνει αυτόματα τη σκληρότητα του 
νερού, εμποδίζοντας έτσι τη συσσώρευση αλάτων στον θερμαντήρα, 
συμβάλλοντας επίσης στην καλύτερη απόδοση καθαρισμού. 
Αυτό το σύστημα αναζωογονείται με αλάτι, επομένως απαιτείται 
να ξαναγεμίσετε το δοχείο αλατιού όταν είναι άδειο. 
Η συχνότητα αναγέννησης εξαρτάται από ρυθμισμένο επίπεδο 
σκληρότητας του νερού - η αναγέννηση πραγματοποιείται μία 
φορά ανά 5 κύκλους Eco με το επίπεδο σκληρότητας νερού να έχει 
ρυθμιστεί στο 3. 
Η διαδικασία αναζωογόνησης ξεκινάει στο τελικό ξέπλυμα και 
τελειώνει στη φάση στέγνωσης, πριν τελειώσει ο κύκλος. 

• Η απλή αναζωογόνηση καταναλώνει: ~3,5 λίτρα νερό,
• Διαρκεί έως και 5 επιπλέον λεπτά για τον κύκλο; 
• Κατανάλωση ενέργειας κάτω από 0,005 kWh.

ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
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ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΩΠΙΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ 

ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΑ ΠΙΘΑΝΕΣ ΑΙΤΙΕΣ ΛΥΣΕΙΣ
  Η ένδειξη αλατιού  
        είναι αναμμένη

Το δοχείο αλατιού είναι άδειο. (Μετά την επαναπλήρωση, 
ένδειξη στάθμης αλατιού ενδέχεται να παραμείνει 
αναμμένη στο τέλος ορισμένων κύκλων πλύσης).

Γεμίστε το δοχείο με αλάτι (για περισσότερες πληροφορίες δείτε σελίδα 2).
Ρυθμίστε τη σκληρότητα του νερού, ανατρέξτε στον πίνακα στη σελίδα 2.

  Η ένδειξη  
        λαμπρυντικού  
        είναι αναμμένη

Το δοχείο λαμπρυντικού είναι άδειο. (Μετά την 
επαναπλήρωση, ένδειξη στάθμης λαμπρυντικού 
ενδέχεται να παραμείνει αναμμένη στο τέλος 
ορισμένων κύκλων πλύσης).

Γεμίστε το δοχείο με λαμπρυντικό (για περισσότερες πληροφορίες ανατρέξτε στη 
σελίδα 2).

Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
δεν ξεκινάει ή δεν 
ανταποκρίνεται στις 
εντολές.

Η σύνδεση της συσκευής δεν έγινε σωστά. Συνδέστε το φις στην πρίζα.

Διακοπή ρεύματος. Για λόγους ασφαλείας, το πλυντήριο πιάτων δεν θα ξεκινήσει αυτόματα όταν 
επανέλθει το ρεύμα. Πατήστε το κουμπί ΈΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΎΣΗ για να συνεχίσει ο κύκλος.

Η πόρτα του πλυντηρίου δεν είναι κλειστή. Πιέστε δυνατά την πόρτα έως ότου ακούσετε το χαρακτηριστικό “κλικ”.

Ο κύκλος διακόπηκε λόγω ανοίγματος της πόρτας για 
> 4 δευτερόλεπτα. Κλείστε την πόρτα και πατήστε το κουμπί ΈΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΎΣΗ.

Δεν ανταποκρίνεται στις εντολές. 
Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF, ενεργοποιήστε την εκ νέου 
μετά από περίπου ένα λεπτό και επανεκκινήστε το πρόγραμμα. Αν το πρόβλημα παραμένει, 
αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από το ρεύμα για 1 λεπτό και μετά συνδέστε την ξανά.

Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
δεν αποστραγγίζει. 

Ο κύκλος πλύσης δεν τελείωσε ακόμη. περιμένετε να τελειώσει ο κύκλος πλύσης.

Ο σωλήνας αποχέτευσης είναι τσακισμένος. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας αποστράγγισης δεν είναι λυγισμένος (βλ. 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ).

Ο σωλήνας αποστράγγισης του νεροχύτη είναι 
μπλοκαρισμένος. Καθαρίστε το σωλήνα αποστράγγισης του νεροχύτη.

Το φίλτρο είναι μπουκωμένο με υπολείμματα τροφών Καθαρίστε το φίλτρο (βλ. ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΦΙΛΤΡΟΎ).
Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
κάνει υπερβολικό 
θόρυβο.

Τα πιάτα χτυπάνε μεταξύ τους. Τακτοποιήστε σωστά τα οικιακά σκεύη (βλ. ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ).

Παράχθηκε υπερβολική ποσότητα αφρού.
Δεν μετρήθηκε σωστά το απορρυπαντικό ή δεν είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση σε πλυντήριο 
πιάτων (βλ. ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΘΗΚΗΣ ΑΠΟΡΡΎΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΎ). Επαναφέρετε το πλυντήριο 
πιάτων πιέζοντας το κουμπί ΑΠΟΣΤΡΑΓΓΙΣΗ (βλ. ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΎΡΓΙΕΣ) και 
ενεργοποιήστε το πρόγραμμα χωρίς απορρυπαντικό.

Τα πιάτα δεν είναι 
καθαρά.

Τα σκεύη δεν έχουν τακτοποιηθεί σωστά. Τακτοποιήστε σωστά τα οικιακά σκεύη (βλ. ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ).

οι εκτοξευτήρες δεν περιστρέφονται ελεύθερα, 
εμποδίζονται από τα πιάτα. Τακτοποιήστε σωστά τα οικιακά σκεύη (βλ. ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ).

Ο κύκλος πλύσης είναι πολύ ήπιος. Επιλέξτε τον κατάλληλο κύκλο πλύσης (βλ. ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ).

Παράχθηκε υπερβολική ποσότητα αφρού. Δεν μετρήθηκε σωστά το απορρυπαντικό ή δεν είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση σε πλυντήριο 
πιάτων (βλ. ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΘΗΚΗΣ ΑΠΟΡΡΎΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΎ).

Το καπάκι του δοχείου λαμπρυντικού δεν έχει κλείσει 
καλά. βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καπάκι του δοχείου λαμπρυντικού είναι κλεισμένο.

Το φίλτρο είναι λερωμένο ή μπουκωμένο. Καθαρίστε το φίλτρο (βλ. ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΎΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ).

Δεν υπάρχει αλάτι. Γεμίστε το δοχείο αλατιού (βλ. ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΎ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΎ).
Το πλυντήριο δεν 
φορτώνει νερό.
Όλα τα LED 
αναβοσβήνουν 
γρήγορα.

Δεν υπάρχει νερό στην παροχή ή η βρύση είναι 
κλειστή. βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει νερό στην παροχή ή ότι η βρύση είναι ανοιχτή.

Ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας εισόδου είναι τσακισμένος. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας εισόδου δεν είναι τσακισμένος (βλ. ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ) 
επαναπρογραμματίστε ξανά το πλυντήριο πιάτων και επανεκκινήστε το.

Το κόσκινο του σωλήνα παροχής νερού είναι 
φραγμένο, πρέπει να το καθαρίσετε.

Αφού κάνετε έλεγχο και το καθαρίσετε, απενεργοποιήστε και ενεργοποιήστε ξανά το 
πλυντήριο πιάτων και ξεκινήστε ένα νέο πρόγραμμα.

Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
ολοκληρώνει το 
πλύσιμο πρόωρα. 

Ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας αποστράγγισης είναι 
τοποθετημένος πολύ χαμηλά ή δημιουργείται σιφόνιο 
στο σύστημα αποχέτευσης.

Ελέγξτε ότι ο το άκρο του εύκαμπτου σωλήνα είναι τοποθετημένο στο σωστό ύψος 
(βλ. ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ).Ελέγξτε αν δημιουργείται σιφόνιο στο σύστημα αποχέτευσης, 
εγκαταστήστε βαλβίδα εισαγωγής αέρα εάν είναι απαραίτητο.

Αέρας στην παροχή νερού. Ελέγξτε το σύστημα παροχής νερού για διαρροές ή άλλα πρόβλημα που επιτρέπουν 
την είσοδο αέρα.

Σε περίπτωση που το πλυντήριο πιάτων δεν λειτουργεί σωστά, ελέγξτε αν το πρόβλημα μπορεί να επιλυθεί διαβάζοντας την παρακάτω λίστα. 
Για άλλα σφάλματα ή προβλήματα, επικοινωνήστε με την εξουσιοδοτημένη υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης πελατών, τα στοιχεία επικοινωνίας της 
οποίας μπορείτε να τα βρείτε στο φυλλάδιο εγγύησης. Τα ανταλλακτικά θα είναι διαθέσιμα για περίοδο έως 7 ή έως 10 ετών, σύμφωνα με τις 
ειδικές απαιτήσεις κανονισμού.

Μπορείτε να βρείτε πολιτικές, τυπική τεκμηρίωση, παραγγελία ανταλλακτικών και 
πρόσθετες πληροφορίες προϊόντος:

• Επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπο docs.whirlpool.eu και parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Χρησιμοποιώντας τον κωδικό QR
• Εναλλακτικά, μπορείτε να επικοινωνήσετε με την Υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης πελατών  

(Βλ. τηλεφωνικό αριθμό στο βιβλιαράκι εγγύησης). Όταν επικοινωνείτε με το Κέντρο 
εξυπηρέτησης πελατών, αναφέρατε τους κωδικούς που αναγράφονται στην ετικέτα 
αναγνώρισης προϊόντος.

Οι πληροφορίες μοντέλου μπορούν να ανακτηθούν χρησιμοποιώντας τον κωδικό QR που 
αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα ενέργειας. Η ετικέτα περιλαμβάνει επίσης το αναγνωριστικό μοντέλου 
που μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για προσπέλαση στην πύλη του μητρώου στη διεύθυνση  
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

400011519566B
03/2023 dk - Xerox Fabriano
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PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ 
HORNÍ KOŠ

Sem vkládejte jemné a lehké 
nádobí: sklenice, hrnky, tácky a 
mělké salátové mísy.

(příklad naplnění horního koše)

NASTAVENÍ VÝŠKY HORNÍHO KOŠE
Výšku horního koše lze nastavit: Při umístění do vyšší polohy lze do 
spodního koše vkládat objemnější kusy, v nižší poloze pak lze nejlépe 
využít sklopných opěrek – v horní části se tak vytvoří větší prostor a 
předejde se kolizím s předměty uloženými ve spodním koši.
Horní koš je vybaven zařízením pro 
nastavení výšky horního koše (viz obr.), 
bez nutnosti používat páky. Stačí koš prostě 
zvednout za strany, dokud nezapadne do 
stabilní horní polohy. Pro návrat koše zpět 
do dolní polohy stiskněte páky A po stranách 
koše a zatlačte koš dolů.

Důrazně doporučujeme neměnit polohu 
koše, je-li plný.
NIKDY nesnižujte ani nezvyšujte polohu 
koše pouze na jedné straně.

SKLOPNÉ OPĚRKY S NASTAVITELNOU POLOHOU
Postranní sklopné opěrky lze sklo-
pit nebo vyklopit za účelem lepšího 
uspořádání nádobí v koši.
Do sklopných opěrek je možno bez-
pečně umístit sklenice na víno, a to 
tak, že stopku každé z nich opřeme 
do příslušného vybrání.
Podle modelu: 

 – vyklopení opěrek: je třeba je po-
sunout nahoru a otočit jimi nebo 
je uvolnit z příchytek a zatáhnout 
směrem dolů;

 – sklopení opěrek: je třeba jimi otočit a posunout je dolů, nebo je vy-
táhnout směrem nahoru a připnout do příchytek.

DOLNÍ KOŠ
Je určen na hrnce, tácy, talíře, 
salátové mísy, příbory atd. Vel-
ké talíře a poklice by měly být 
umístěny po stranách, aby ne-
došlo ke kontaktu s ostřikovací-
mi rameny.

(příklad plnění dolního koše)

KOŠÍK NA PŘÍBORY
Modulární koš je vybaven horními otvory umožňujícími lepší uspořádání 
příborů. Koš na příbory musí být umístěn v přední části dolního koše.

Nože a další ostré nástroje musí být umístěny svisle v koši na 
příbory ostřím směrem dolů nebo vodorovně na sklopných 
opěrkách horního koše.
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DENNÍ POUŽÍVÁNÍ 

RADY
Před plněním košů odstraňte z nádobí všechny zbytky jídel a vyprázdněte 
sklenice. Nádobí není třeba oplachovat pod tekoucí vodou.
Uspořádejte nádobí vmyčce tak, aby pevně leželo na místě a nepřepadávalo; 
nádoby vkládejte dnem vzhůru a vydutými vypuklými povrchy šikmo, aby 
voda měla přístup ke všem povrchům a zároveň mohla volně odtékat.
Varování: Víka, madla, podnosy a pánve nesmí bránit ostřikovacím 
ramenům myčky v pohybu.
Drobné předměty vkládejte do koše na příbory. Velmi znečištěné nádobí 
a hrnce umisťuje do spodního koše, protože v této části myčky je proud 
vody silnější, a lze tak dosáhnout lepší výkonnosti.
Po naplnění myčky ověřte, že se ostřikovací ramena mohou volně
otáčet.

NEVHODNÉ NÁDOBÍ
• Dřevěné nádobí a příbory.
• Jemné zdobené sklenice, umělecké, ručně vyrobené a starožitné nádobí. 

Jejich zdobení není dostatečně odolné.
• Části z plastu neodolávající vysokým teplotám.
• Měděné a cínové nádobí.
• Nádobí zašpiněné popelem, voskem, mazacím tukem či inkoustem.
Barva ozdob na skle a hliníkových/stříbrných kusů nádobí může během 
mytí vyblednout. Některé druhy skla (např. křišťálové předměty) mohou 
po několika mycích cyklech zmatnět.

POŠKOZENÍ SKLA A NÁDOBÍ
• Používejte výhradně sklenice a porcelán, u nichž výrobce  

zaručuje možnost mytí v myčce.
• Používejte jemný mycí přípravek vhodný na porcelánové nádobí
• Vyjměte sklo a příbory z myčky hned po skončení mycího cyklu.

TIPY K ÚSPOŘE ENERGIE
• Pokud se myčka nádobí do domácnosti používá v souladu s pokyny 

výrobce, je spotřeba ENERGIE a vody při mytí nádobí v myčce 
NIŽŠÍ než při mytí v ruce.

• Pro maximální úspornost myčky nádobí doporučujeme mycí cyklus 
spustit až ve chvíli, kdy je myčka zcela zaplněná. Naplnění myčky 
nádobí až do plné kapacity uvedené výrobcem přispívá k úspoře 
energie a vody. Informace o správném vkládání nádobí najdete 
v kapitole PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ. 
V případě pouze částečného zaplnění doporučujeme použití 
příslušného mycího programu, je-li k dispozici (Half load / Zone 
Wash / Multi Zone) a plnění pouze příslušných košů. Nesprávné 
nebo nadměrné naplnění myčky může vést ke zvýšení spotřeby 
(vody, energie a času i zvýšení hlučnosti) a k snížení účinnosti mytí 
a sušení.

• Ruční předmývání nádobí vede ke zvýšené spotřebě vody a energie 
a nedoporučujeme jej.

HYGIENA
Aby se předešlo vzniku usazenin a zápachu v myčce, spusťte nejméně jednou 
měsíčně program s vysokou teplotou. Použijte čajovou lžičku mycího 
prostředku a vsypte ji do prázdné myčky.

DOPORUČENÍ A TYPY

1. ZKONTROLUJTE PŘIPOJENÍ K VODOVODNÍ SÍTI
Zkontrolujte, zda je myčka připojena k vodovodní síti a zda je 
otevřený přívodní ventil.

2. ZAPNĚTE MYČKU
Stiskněte tlačítko ZAPNOUT/V YPNOUT.

3. VLOŽTE NÁDOBÍ
(viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ)

4. PLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU
5. VYBERTE PROGRAM A PŘIZPŮSOBTE CYKLUS

Vyberte nejvhodnější program vzhledem k druhu nádobí a míře 
jeho zašpinění (viz POPIS PROGRAMŮ) pomocí tlačítka P. Vyberte 
požadované možnosti (viz MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE).

6. START
Spusťte mycí cyklus stisknutím tlačítka tlačítko  
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT. Při spuštění programu zazní pípnutí.

7. KONEC MYCÍHO CYKLU
Konec cyklu mytí je oznámen pípnutím a rozbliká se kontrolka 
vybraného programu.Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka a otevřete dvířka 
ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT.
Před vyklízením nádobí chvíli počkejte, předejdete tak popálení.
Vykliďte nádobí z košů – začněte spodním.

Spotřebič se při delší nečinnosti vypne, aby tak šetřil elektric-
kou energii. Je-li nádobí znečištěno pouze lehce nebo bylo-li před 
umístěním do myčky opláchnuto, snižte přiměřeně dávkování 
mycího prostředku.

ZMĚNA BĚŽÍCÍHO PROGRAMU
Došlo-li k výběru nesprávného programu, je možné jej změnit, a to za 
předpokladu, že od jeho startu uplynula pouze krátká chvíle: podržte tlačítko 
ZAPNOUT/V YPNOUT a spotřebič se vypne.
Stisknutím tlačítka ZAPNOUT/V YPNOUT spotřebič opět zapněte a zvolte 
nový mycí program spolu s požadovanými možnostmi; spusťte mycí cyklus 
stisknutím tlačítka tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT

DODATEČNÉ PŘIDÁVÁNÍ NÁDOBÍ
Aniž byste spotřebič vypínali, otevřete dvířka (pozor na HORKOU 
páru!) a vložte nádobí do myčky. Zavřete dvířka a stiskněte tlačítko  
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT. Mycí cyklus bude pokračovat od místa svého 
přerušení.

NÁHODNÉ PŘERUŠENÍ
Dojde-li k otevření dvířek v průběhu mycího cyklu nebo k výpadku 
elektrického napájení, cyklus se zastaví. Po zavření dvířek nebo obnovení 
dodávky elektřiny lze cyklus opět spustit od místa přerušení stisknutím 
tlačítka tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT.
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ÚDRŽBA A ČIŠTĚNÍ
ČIŠTĚNÍ SESTAVY FILTRU
Pravidelně čistěte sestavu filtru, aby nebyla ucpaná a voda mohla
řádně odtékat.
Používání myčky s ucpanými filtry nebo cizími předměty ve filtračním 
systému či rozstřikovačích může způsobit nesprávný chod spotřebiče, 
ztrátu účinnosti, hlučný chod nebo vyšší spotřebu.
Sestava filtru se skládá ze tří filtrů, které pomáhají zmycí vody odstranit 
zbytky potravin a umožňují její následnou recirkulaci.

Myčka nesmí být používána bez filtrů nebo s nedotaženými filtry.
Nejméně jednou měsíčně nebo po každých 30 cyklech zkontrolujte se-
stavu filtru a v případě potřeby jej důkladně vymyjte pod tekoucí vodou 
za pomoci nekovového kartáče podle pokynů níže:

1. Otočte válcovým filtrem A proti směru chodu hodinových ručiček a 
vyjměte jej (obr. 1).

2. Mírným tlakem na postranní klapky vyjměte miskový filtr B (obr. 2).

3. Vysuňte nerezový deskový filtr C (obr. 3).

4. Pokud naleznete cizí předměty (např. úlomky skla, porcelánu, kostí, 
semínka z ovoce), opatrně je odstraňte.

5. Prohlédněte prostor pod filtrem a odstraňte případné zbytky jídla.
NIKDY NEODSTRAŇUJTE ochranu čerpadla mycího cyklu (detail  
v černé barvě) (obr. 4).

Po vyčištění filtry vraťte na jejich místo a zajistěte je; je to zásadní pro 
zachování funkčnosti myčky.

ČIŠTĚNÍ PŘÍVODNÍ HADICE
Je-li přívodní hadice nová nebo nebyla-li dlouho používána, pro-
pláchněte ji vodou a zkontrolujte, zda neobsahuje nečistoty. Teprve pak 
proveďte připojení. Nedodržíte-li tento postup, může dojít k ucpání vstu-
pu vody a poškození myčky. 

21

43

A

C

A

B

ČIŠTĚNÍ OSTŘIKOVACÍCH RAMEN
Někdy se stane, že se do ostřikovacích ramen dostane zbytek jídla a 
ucpe některou z jeho trysek. Doporučujeme proto občasnou kontrolu 
ramen a jejich vyčištění malým nekovovým kartáčkem.

Horní ostřikovací rameno sejmete pootočením plastového upevňovací-
ho kroužku ve směru pohybu hodinových ručiček. Horní rameno lze 
otočit tak, že jeho strana s větším množstvím otvorů směřuje vzhůru.

Spodní ostřikovací rameno lze vyjmout zatažením směrem nahoru.

SYSTÉM PRO ZMĚKČOVÁNÍ VODY 
Změkčovač vody automaticky snižuje tvrdost vody, a zabraňuje tak na-
hromadění vodního kamene na ohřívači a přispívá k vyšší účinnosti mytí. 
Tento systém k regeneraci využívá sůl, proto je nutné doplňovat 
zásobník na sůl, když se vyprázdní. 
Četnost regenerace záleží na nastavení úrovně tvrdosti vody – s úrovní 
tvrdosti nastavené na 3 probíhá regenerace jednou za 5 Eco cyklů. 
Regenerační proces se spustí po závěrečném oplachu a dokončí se 
během sušení před skončením cyklu. 
• Spotřeba během jedné regenerace: ~ 3,5 l vody;
• Prodloužení cyklu až o 5 minut; 
• Spotřeba méně než 0,005 kWh energie.
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ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ ZÁVAD 
Pokud vaše myčka nádobí nefunguje správně, pokuste se problém vyřešit za pomoci informací uvedených v  tomto seznamu. V  případě 
jiných problémů nebo dotazů se obraťte na autorizovaný poprodejní servis, jehož kontaktní údaje najdete v záručním listě. Náhradní díly 
budou k dispozici po dobu až 7 nebo až 10 let podle konkrétních požadavků nařízení.

PROBLÉMY MOŽNÉ PŘÍČINY ŘEŠENÍ
        Kontrolka soli 
        svítí

Zásobník na sůl je prázdný. (Kontrolka soli 
může zůstat svítit po několik mycích cyklů 
po doplnění).

Doplňte do zásobníku sůl (další informace viz strana 2).
Nastavte tvrdost vody – viz tabulka, strana 2.

         Kontrolka leštidla 
         svítí

Zásobník leštidla je prázdný. (Kontrolka leštidla 
může zůstat svítit po několik mycích cyklů po 
doplnění).

Doplňte do zásobníku leštidlo (další informace viz strana 2).

Myčka se nespouští 
nebo nereaguje na 
povely.

Spotřebič není správně připojen do 
zásuvky. Zasuňte zástrčku do zásuvky.

Výpadek proudu. Myčka nádobí se z bezpečnostních důvodů po obnovení napájení znovu automaticky 
nespustí. Pro pokračování v cyklu stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT.

Dveře myčky nejsou dobře zavřené. Důkladně zavřete dveře, dokud neuslyšíte „cvaknutí“.

Cyklus byl přerušen otevřením dveří na více 
než 4 sekundy.  Zavřete dvířka a stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT.

Myčka nereaguje na povely. 
Vypněte spotřebič stisknutím tlačítka ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT a po cca jedné minutě jej znovu 
zapněte a restartujte program. Pokud problém přetrvává, spotřebič na 1 minutu odpojte od 
napájení a poté jej znovu zapojte.

Myčka nevypouští 
vodu.

Ještě neskončil mycí cyklus. Počkejte, dokud mycí cyklus neskončí.

Vypouštěcí hadice je ohnutá. Zkontrolujte, zda vypouštěcí hadice není ohnutá (viz NÁVOD K INSTALACI).

Odpad dřezu je ucpaný. Vyčistěte odtok dřezu.

Filtr je ucpaný zbytky jídla. Vyčistěte filtr (viz ČIŠTĚNÍ SESTAVY FILTRU).
Myčka je příliš hlučná. Nádobí na sebe naráží. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Vzniká nadměrné množství pěny.
Mycí prostředek nebyl správně nadávkován nebo není vhodný pro použití v myčkách nádobí 
(viz PLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU). Restartujte myčku pomocí tlačítka VYPO-
UŠTĚNÍ (viz MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE) a spusťte nový program bez mycího prostředku.

Nádobí není umyté. Nádobí nebylo v myčce správně uspořádáno. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Ostřikovací ramena se nemohou volně 
otáčet – brání jim nádobí. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Mycí cyklus je příliš jemný. Vyberte vhodný mycí cyklus (viz TABULKA PROGRAMŮ).

Vzniká nadměrné množství pěny. Mycí prostředek nebyl správně nadávkován nebo není vhodný pro použití v myčkách nádobí 
(viz PLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU).

Víčko zásobníku leštidla není dobře uzavřeno. Přesvědčte se, že je víčko na zásobníku leštidla dobře zavřené.

Filtr je znečištěný či ucpaný. Vyčistěte sestavu filtrů (viz PÉČE A ÚDRŽBA).

Došla sůl. Doplňte zásobník na sůl (viz DOPLŇOVÁNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU NA SŮL).
Myčka nenapouští 
vodu.
Všechny LED diody 
rychle blikají

V potrubí není voda nebo je uzavřený 
přívodní ventil. Zkontrolujte, zda je v potrubí voda a zda je otevřený přívodní ventil.

Přívodní hadice je ohnutá. Zajistěte, aby přívodní hadice nebyla ohnutá (viz INSTALACE), nastavte nový program a spu-
sťte myčku znovu.

Sítko v přívodní hadici je ucpané; je třeba 
jej vyčistit. Po kontrole a vyčištění vypněte a opět zapněte myčku a spusťte nový program.

Myčka nádobí ukonči-
la cyklus předčasně. Vypouštěcí hadice je umístěna příliš nízko či 

dochází k vypouštění do domácího kanali-
začního systému.

Zkontrolujte, je-li vypouštěcí hadice umístěna ve správné výšce (viz INSTALACE). Zkontro-
lujte, zda nedochází k vypouštění do domácího kanalizačního systému a v případě potřeby 
nainstalujte vzduchovou klapku.

Vzduch v přívodní hadici. Zkontrolujte, zda z přívodní hadice neuniká voda nebo jestli nevykazuje jiné narušení, které 
by mohlo způsobovat vnikání vzduchu.
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IEC 436

:

Firemní zásady, standardní dokumentaci, objednávky náhradních dílů a další 
informace o výrobku získáte:

• Návštěvou našeho webu docs.whirlpool.eu a parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Pomocí naskenování QR kódu,
• Případně kontaktujte náš poprodejní servis (telefonní číslo najdete v záručním listě). 

Při kontaktování našeho poprodejního servisu prosím uveďte kódy na identifikačním 
štítku produktu.

Informace o modelu získáte přes QR kód na energetickém štítku. Na štítku rovněž najdete 
identifikační číslo modelu, které můžete použít k vyhledávání v rejstříku na portálu  
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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EN
LOADING THE RACKS 

LOWER RACK
For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls, 
cutlery etc. Large plates and lids 
should ideally be placed at the 
sides to avoid interferences 
with the spray arm. 

(loading example for the lower rack)

CUTLERY BASKET
The basket is equipped with top grilles for improved cutlery 
arrangement. The cutlery basket should be positioned only at the front 
of the lower rack.

Knives and other utensils with sharp edges must be placed in the 
cutlery basket with the points facing downwards or they must be 
positioned horizontally in the tip-up compartments on the upper 
rack.

UPPER RACK
Load delicate and light dishes: 
glasses, cups, saucers, low salad 
bowls.

(loading example for the upper rack)

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPER RACK
The height of the upper basket can be adjusted: high position to  place 
bulky crockery in the lower basket and low position to make the most 
of the tip-up compartments by creating more space upwards.

The upper rack is equipped with a Upper Rack 
height adjuster (see figure), without pressing 
the levers, lift it up by simply holding the rack 
sides, as soon as the rack is stable in its upper 
position. To restore to the lower position, press 
the levers (A) at the sides of the rack and move 
the basket downwards.

We strongly recommend that you do not 
adjust the height of the rack when it is 
loaded.
NEVER raise or lower the basket on one side only.

FOLDABLE FLAPS WITH ADJUSTABLE POSITION
The side foldable flaps can be fold or 
unfold to optimize the arrangement 
of crockery inside the rack.
Wine glasses can be placed safely 
in the foldable flaps by inserting 
the stem of each glass into the 
corresponding slots.
Depending on the model: 

 – to unfold the flaps there is needed 
to slide it up and rotate or release 
it from the snaps and pull it down.

 – to fold the flaps there is needed 
to rotate it and slide flaps down or pull it up and attach flaps to the 
snaps.



6

DAILY USE 

ADVICE AND TIPS
TIPS
Before loading the baskets, remove all food residues from the crockery 
and empty the glasses. You do not need to rinse beforehand under 
running water.
Arrange the crockery so that it is held in place firmly and does not tip 
over; and arrange the containers with the openings facing downwards 
and the concave/convex parts placed obliquely, thus allowing the 
water to reach every surface and flow freely.
Warning: lids, handles, trays and frying pans do not prevent the spray-
er arms from rotating.
Place any small items in the cutlery basket.
Very soiled dishes and pans should be placed in the lower basket 
because in this sector the water sprays are stronger and allow a higher 
washing performance.
After loading the appliance, make sure that the sprayer arms can 
rotate freely.

UNSUITABLE CROCKERY
• Wooden crockery and cutlery.
• Delicate decorated glasses, artistic handicraft and antique crockery. 

Their decorations are not resistant.
• Parts in synthetic material which do not withstand high temperatures.
• Copper and tin crockery.
• Crockery soiled with ash, wax, lubricating grease or ink.
The colours of glass decorations and aluminium/silver pieces can 
change and fade during the washing process. Some types of glass (e.g. 
crystal objects) can become opaque after a number of wash cycles 
too. 

DAMAGE TO GLASS AND CROCKERY
• Only use glasses and porcelain guaranteed by the manufacturer as 

dishwasher safe.
• Use a delicate detergent suitable for crockery
• Collect glasses and cutlery from the dishwasher as soon as the wash 

cycle is over.

TIPS ON ENERGY SAVING
• When the household dishwasher is used according to the manufac-

turer’s instructions, washing tableware in a dishwasher usually 
consumes less energy and water than hand dishwashing.

• In order to maximize dishwasher efficiency it is recommended to 
initiate the wash cycle once dishwasher is fully loaded. Loading 
the household dishwasher up to the capacity indicated by the man-
ufacturer will contribute to energy and water savings. Information 
on correct loading of tableware can be found in Loading chapter.  
In case of partial loading it is recommended to use dedicated wash 
options if available (Half load/ Zone Wash, Multizone), fiilling up only 
selected racks. Incorrect loading or overloading the dishwasher may 
increase resources usage (such as water, energy and time, as well as 
increase noise level), reducing cleaning and drying performance. 

• Manual pre-rinsing of tableware items leads to increased water and 
energy consumption and is not recommended.

HYGIENE
To avoid odour and sediment which can be accumulated in the 
dishwasher please run a high temperature program at least one a 
month. Use a tea spoon of detergent and run it without the loading to 
clean your appliance.

1. CHECK WATER CONNECTION
Check that the dishwasher is connected to the water supply and 
that the tap is open.

2. SWITCH ON THE DISHWASHER
Press the ON/OFF button.

3. LOAD THE RACKS (see LOADING THE RACKS)

4. FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
5. CHOOSE THE PROGRAM AND CUSTOMISE THE CYCLE

Select the most appropriate program in accordance with the type 
of crockery and its soiling level (see PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION) by 
pressing the P button.
Select the desired options (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS).

6. START
Start the wash cycle by pressing the START/PAUSE button.  
When the program starts you hear a beep.

7. END OF WASH CYCLE
The end of the wash cycle is indicated by beeps and by the flashing 
of the wash cycle indicator on the panel. Open the door and switch 
off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Wait for a few minutes before removing the crockery - to avoid 
burns. Unload the racks, beginning with the lower one.

The machine will switch off automatically during certain extended 
periods of inactivity, in order to minimise electricity consumption.
If the crockery is only lightly soiled or if it has been rinsed with 
water before being placed in the dishwasher, reduce the amount 
of detergent used accordingly.

MODIFYING A RUNNING PROGRAM
If a wrong program was selected, it is possible to change it, provided 
that it has only just begun: press and hold the ON/OFF button, the 
machine will switch off. Switch the machine back on using the  
ON/OFF button and select the new wash cycle and any desired  
options; start the cycle by pressing the START/PAUSE button.

ADDING EXTRA CROCKERY
Without switching off the machine, open the door (be ware of HOT 
steam!) and place the crockery inside the dishwasher. Close the door 
and press the START/PAUSE button the cycle will begin from the 
point at which it was interrupted.

ACCIDENTAL INTERRUPTIONS
If the door is opened during the wash cycle, or if there is a power cut, 
the cycle stops. Once the door has been closed or the electricity sup-
ply is restored, to start again the cycle from where it was interrupted, 
press the START/PAUSE button.
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EN
CARE AND MAINTENANCE
CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY
Regularly clean the filter assembly so that the filters do not clog and 
that the waste water flows away correctly.
Using dishwasher with clogged filters or foreign objects inside filtration 
system or sprayarms may cause unit malfunction resulting in lose of 
performance, noisy work or higher resources usage.
The filter assembly consists of three filters which remove food residues 
from the washing water and then recirculate the water.

The dishwasher must not be used without filters or if the filter is 
loose.
At least once per month or after each 30 cycles, check the filter assembly 
and if necessary clean it thoroughly under running water, using a non-
-metallic brush and following the instructions below:

1. Turn the cylindrical filter A in an anti-clockwise direction and pull it 
out (Fig 1).

2. Remove the cup filter B by exerting a slight pressure on the side 
flaps (Fig 2).

3. Slide out the stainless-steel plate filter C (Fig 3).

4. In case you find foreign objects (such as broken glass, porcelain,  
bones, fruit seeds etc.) please remove them carefully.

5. Inspect the trap and remove any food residues. NEVER REMOVE  
the wash-cycle pump protection (black detail) (Fig 4).

After cleaning the filters, re-place the filter assembly and fix it in 

position correctly; this is essential for maintaining the efficient 
operation of the dishwasher.

CLEANING THE WATER INLET HOSE
If the water hoses are new or have not been used for an extended 
period of time, let the water run to make sure it is clear and free 
of impurities before performing the necessary connections. If this 
precaution is not taken, the water inlet could become blocked and da-
mage the dishwasher. 

CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS
On occasions, food residue may become encrusted onto the spray arms 
and block the holes used to spray the water. It is therefore recommen-
ded that you check the arms from time to time and clean them with a 
small non-metallic brush.

To remove the upper spray arm, turn the plastic locking ring in a  
clockwise direction. The upper spray arm should be replaced so that 
the side with the greater number of holes is facing upwards.

The lower spray arm may be removed by pulling it upwards.

WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM 
Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently 
preventing scale buildup on heater, contributing also to better cleaning 
efficiency. 
This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is required to 
refill salt container when empty. 
Frequency of regeneration depends on water hardness level setting 
- regeneration takes place once per 5 Eco cycles with water hardness 
level set to 3. 
Regeneration process starts in final rinse and finishes in drying phase, 
before cycle ends. 
• Single regeneration consumes: ~3.5 L of water; 
• Takes up to 5 additional minutes for the cycle; 
• Consumes below 0.005 kWh of energy.
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TROUBLESHOOTING 
In case your dishwasher doesn’t work properly, check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list.
For other errors or issues please contact authorized After-sales Service which contact details can be found in the warranty booklet.
Spare parts will be available for a period of either up to 7 or up to 10 years, according to the specific Regulation requirements.

IEC 436

:

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product 
information can be found by:
• Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu and parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Using QR Code
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). 

When contacting our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product‘s 
identification plate.

The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy label. 
The label also includes the model identifier that can be used to consult the portal of the registry  
at https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

PROBLEMS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS
 Salt  
indicator is lit

Salt reservoir is empty (after refill the salt indicator 
may remain lit for several wash cycles).

Refill reservoir with salt (for more information - see page 2).
Adjust water hardness (see table, page 2).

 Rinse aid 
indicator is lit

Rinse aid dispenser is empty (after refill the rinse 
aid indicator may remain lit for several wash cycles). Refill dispenser with rinse aid (for more information - see page 2).

The dishwasher 
won’t start or does 
not respond to 
commands.

The appliance has not been plugged in properly. Insert the plug into the socket.

Power outage. For safety reasons, dishwasher will not restart automatically when power 
returns. Press the START/Pause button to resume the cycle.

The dishwasher door is not closed. Vigorously push the door until you hear the “click”.

Cycle is interupted by door opening for > 4 sec. Close the door and press the START/Pause button.

It does not respond to commands.
Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button, switch it back on after 
approximately one minute and restart the program. If problem persists, unplug 
the appliance for 1 minute, then plug it back in.

The dishwasher 
won’t drain.

The wash cycle has not finished yet. Wait until the wash cycle finishes.

The drain hose is bent. Check that the drain hose is not bent (see INSTALATION INSTRUCTION).

The sink drain pipe is blocked. Clean the sink drain pipe.

The filter is clogged up with food residues. Clean the filter (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY).

The dishwasher 
makes excessive 
noise.

The dishes are rattling against each other. Position the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced.

The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use 
in dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER). Restart dishwasher 
by pressing the DRAIN button (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS) and run new 
program without detergent.

The dishes are not 
clean.

The crockery has not been arranged properly. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The spray arms cannot rotate freely, being hin-
dered by the dishes. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The wash cycle is too gentle. Select an appropriate wash cycle (see PROGRAMS TABLE).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced. The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in 
dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER).

The cap on the rinse aid compartment has not 
been shut correctly. Make sure the cap of the rinse aid dispenser is closed.

The filter is soiled or clogged. Clean the filter assembly (see CARE AND MAINTENANCE).

There is no salt. Fill the salt reservoir (see FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR).

The dishwasher 
does not fill the  
water. 
All LEDs are  
blinking rapidly

No water in the water supply or the tap is closed. Make sure there is water in the water supply or the tap running.

The inlet hose is bent. Make sure the inlet hose is not bent (see INSTALLATION) reprogram the dishwa-
sher and reboot.

The sieve in the water inlet hose is clogged; it is 
necessary to clean it.

After having carried out the verification and cleaning, turn off and turn on the 
dishwasher and restart a new program.

Dishwasher finishes 
the cycle prematurely. Drain hose positioned too low or siphoning into 

home sewage system.

Check if end of drain hose is placed at correct height (see INSTALLATION).
Check for siphoning into home sewage system, install air admittance valve if 
necessary. 

Air in water supply. Check water supply for leaks or other issues letting air inside.
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